Perense FY 2010 Certification Letters Addendum



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE ON RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, D.C. 20515

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol

Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Thai par Obey and Rankin Chamber Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Delection, Tracking, and Identification for ISRTE (Intelligence, Surveillance, Reconnaissance, Targeting and Engagement) of Mobile and Asymmetric Targets in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Pukoa Scientific** 2800 Woodlawn Dr. Suite 141 Honolulu, HI 96822

The funding would be used for developing components to support multiple, simultaneous detections, tracking, identification and targeting of asymmetric and mobile threats in Intelligence, Surveillance, Reconnaissance, Targeting and Engagement.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Neil Aberorombie Member of Congress



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE ON RESOURCES

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol

Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman bey and Ranking Lember Lewis

I am requesting funding for **Managing and Extending DoD Asset Lifecycles (MEDAL)** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

Referentia Systems 550 Paiea Street Suite 236

Honolulu, HI 96819

The funding would be used for research and development in systems health and logistics management, materials aging and corrosion abatement, equipment sustainment and remanufacturing, and prevention and mitigation education for unmanned vehicles and forward deployed air frames.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Neil Abercrombie Member of Congress

ORIGINATED FROM:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE ON RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairma way and Ranking Jember

I am requesting funding for Minority Leaders Program - Air Force in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Clarkson Aerospace
2320 La Branch
Suite 2104
Houston, TX 77004

The funding would be used for **continued funding for a partnership between a small** disadvantaged business and Historically Black Colleges and Universities and Minority Institutions (HBCU/MI) to do research in the areas of materials and aerospace sensors.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Neil Aber crombie Member of Congress



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE ON RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Immersive Group Simulation Virtual Training System (IGS-VTS) for the Hawaii Army National Guard in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Atlantis Cyberspace**934 Pumehana Street
Suite 200
Honolulu, HI 96826

The funding would be used for **expanding on a fully immersive virtual training system**.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Neil Abercombie Member of Congress

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress H.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

April 3, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Transitioning Stretch Broken Carbon Fiber to Production Programs in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Hexcel Corporation, located at Precursor Mfg: 3300 Mallard Fox Drive NW Decatur, AL 35601 and Carbon Fiber Mfg: 6700 W. 5400 South West Valley City, UT 84118. The funding would be used for SBCF technology affords major weight and cost reductions. Funding will go to fabricators to develop robust part molding processes. Funding will also generate a Mil-HdBk-17 database. Both tasks are necessary to take SBCF into production. Taxpayer Justification: On current DOD programs, such as the V22, F-22, and F-18 E/F, the composite content is limited to ~25% of the aircraft weight because other parts are not producible with today's materials. SBCF is a simple solution to this problem.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlar

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress **H.S. House of Representatives**

Washington, DC 20515

April 4, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$funding for SWARMS DEFENSE SYSTEMS in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Computer Science Corporation, located at 4090 S. Memorial Parkway M/S 3427B Huntsville, Alabama 35801. The funding would be used to close the gap between current and future Air Defense Systems dealing with enemy mortars,rockets, UAV's, and cruise missiles. Future threats exceed all requirements of current system and future AD plans. Taxpayer Justification: Swarms Defense is designed to protect soldiers and critical assets against enemy fire, especially high volume small munitions such as mortars, rockets, UAV's, cruise missiles, developing the critical technologies required to close the gap in current asset protection plans.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlan

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress **H.S. House of Representatives**

Washington, DC 20515

April 4, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$8,000,000 for Scenario Generation for IAMD Evaluation (SGIE) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is QinetiQ North America Systems Engineering Group, located at 890 Explorer Boulevard Huntsville AL 35806. The funding would be used for 54 ground test cases identified in the IAMD TEMP and 7 flight test cases derived from ground test matrix. A scenario for each test case is required to capture the design specification as it is intended to perform in a battlefield situation. Taxpayer Justification: This program will contribute to the work of establishing an Integrated Air & Missile Defense System protect against air breathing missile and cruise missile threats. This work will provide a network centric system to integrate a mix of sensors and shooters through a common IAMD battle command system.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlar

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress **H.S. House of Representatives**

Washington, DC 20515

April 4, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$5,820,000 for Remote Monitoring and Troubleshooting (RMAT) Project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Intergraph Corporation, located at 170 Graphics Drive Madison, AL 35758. The funding would be used to collectively support the entire Fleet with one office of experts, through the use of satellite uplinks connected to on board sensors. This provides a cost avoidance of redundant on-site support while raising the efficiency and effectiveness of the shore infrastructure. Taxpayer Justification: RMAT will increase the level of sensor data fusion, situational awareness, ship survivability, and the ability to successfully complete missions. The change from analog systems and manual data collection will save thousands of manhours/year.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlar

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress **H.S. House of Representatives**

Washington, DC 20515

April 4, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$3,000,000 for Army Responsive Tactical Space System Exerciser (ARTSSE) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is J2 Technologies Inc., located at 4801 University Square, Suite 31 Huntsville, AL 35816-1815. The funding would be used to provide the hardware-in-the-loop test capability designed to address the need to define performance requirements, evaluate and execute Operationally Responsive Space programs thus ensuring the warfighter's continued access to space. Taxpayer Justification: Army Responsive Tactical Space System Exerciser (ARTSSE) provides technologies critical to maintaining access to space. ARTSSE supports an unfunded Army need to provide a responsive surge for space based communication, surveillance, and reconnaissance, especially when a change in circumstances brought about by foreign-owned assets requires a response from the U.S. systems within hours or a few days in order to maintain protection of U.S. personnel and assets.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlar

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress H.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

April 4, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$6,000,000 for Autonomous Cargo Acquisition for Rotorcraft Unmanned Aerial Vehicles in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Advanced Optical Systems, Inc., located at 6767 Old Madison Pike, Suite 410 Huntsville, Alabama 35805. The funding would be used to demonstrate fully unmanned cargo pickup and delivery under operational conditions. The work will leverage current developments for manned systems, and will cooperate with TRADOC and logistics personnel at Ft. Rucker and Ft. Lee. Taxpayer Justification: The Army needs to leverage rotorcraft unmanned aerial systems to provide unmanned pickup and delivery for logistics supply and weapons placement. Unmanned cargo operations would reduce both aircrew losses and costs.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlar

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515
TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876
WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress H.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

April 4, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$7,500,000 for Enhanced Rapid Tactical Integration for Fielding of Systems (ERTIFS) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is PeopleTec, Doug Scalf, Linda Maynor, located at PeopleTec, Inc. 4901-D Corporate Drive Huntsville, AL 35805. The funding would be used to support early SoS testing to ensure that interoperability issues are corrected before software is released for formal AIC testing. The ABCS-BA will leverage and evolve ERTIFS to support four types of required Interoperability Tests: 1) Individual System, 2) System of Systems (e.g. Software Blocking), 3) Backwards Compatibility - Interoperability and 4) Regression Testing. Taxpayer Justification: The early identification of these issues will limit cost and schedule overruns on Aviation/Missile Systems prior to expensive hardware tests.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlar

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress H.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

April 4, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$4,000,000 for the Tactical UAV, Heavy Fuel Engine in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Science and Engineering Services, Inc., located at 4015 Pulaski Pike, Huntsville, AL 35810. The funding would be used for development of lightweight military fuel engine for UAVs. Scope includes building engines to perform platform integration and flight test for use in a military environment. Funding supports design and implementation of the process to military standards. Taxpayer Justification: Shadow UAS is ideal for providing direct information to commanders increasing awareness. Heavy fuel technology allows an engine to burn any fuel, diesel, JP5, JP8, gasoline, producing low emission, can be economically manufactured, and maintained

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any direct financial interest in this project.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlan

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress H.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

June 24, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$5,400,000 for Adaptive Robotics Technology for Space, Air and Missiles [ART-SAM] in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Calhoun Community College, located at 6250 US Highway 31 North, Tanner, AL 35671. The funding would be used for a joint venture with leadership from the U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command (SMDC) and Alabama Industrial Development Training (AIDT), and will establish national robotics research and development capability at Calhoun Community College to leverage government, industry, and academia partnerships and their respective investments. Additionally, funds will be used to procure instrumentation, components and test fixtures to provide a hands-on laboratory for experiments and process testing in an unmanned environment. Taxpayer Justification: The ART-SAM project, once operational, will develop robotics technologies, systems and products for a variety of SMDC projects, programs, and core mission needs. It will serve as an economic development catalyst for robotic research and development, training, operations and manufacturing. It will also support workforce development initiatives throughout the state.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any direct financial interest in this project.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlar

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225-4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

The 110th Congress H.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

October 1, 2009

Chairman David Obev House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am writing to ask your support for the Senate defense appropriations bill funding provided for the Cooperative International Neuromuscular Research Group for \$4.1 million in the Army RDT&E, Medical Advanced Technology account. The entity to receive funding will be The Children's National Medical Center, at 111 Michigan Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20010-2970. The funds will be used for ongoing research and testing using molecular patches, to see if the same improvements experienced by dogs in clinical trials can be extended to humans with muscle damage. This research benefits both warfighers (in terms of combating the effects of biological warfare attacks), and also potentially the civilian population who suffer from similar muscle tissue deterioration.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any direct financial interest in this project.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

to.Adellow

4TH DISTRICT, ALABAMA

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–4876 WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

The 110th Congress H.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

October 1, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515 Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am writing to support the Senate defense appropriations bill level of funding for the On-Board Vehicle Power (OBVP) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is DRS Training and Energy Management, located at 110 Wynn Drive Huntsville, AL 35805. The funding would be used for OBVP provides electric power for vehicles and mission electronics. OBVP fits the space inside the bell housing of vehicle transmissions. The system is capable of producing 30-70 kW. Increased power is needed for IED detection and weapon systems. Growth in energy requirements on the battlefield has created a critical need to accelerate this program to production readiness. The system can deliver mobile/exportable electric power from the vehicle engine for electric power gap requirements.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any direct financial interest in this project.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Aderlar

1433 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225-4876

WER PAGE: www.house.gov/aderholt



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND **COOPERATION IN EUROPE**

The 110th Congress H.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

October 1, 2009

Chairman David Obey House Appropriations Committee H-218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey & Ranking Member Lewis:

I am writing to support the Senate defense appropriations bill level of funding for the Defense Production Act Title III Program: Extremely Large, Domestic Expendable Reusable Structures in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is ATK Aerospace Structures, located at Tri State Commerce Park

751 County Road 989

Bldg 1000

Iuka, MS 38852. The Senate bill includes funding of \$9,800,000, which would be used to increase the capacity for larger composite structures, including development and acquisition of higher performing composite processing equipment.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any direct financial interest in this project.

Also, I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

JOHN H. ADLER
THIRD DISTRICT, NEW JERSEY
http://adler.house.gov



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3003 COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

Subcommittee on Capital Markets, Insurance and Government Sponsored Enterprises

Subcommittee on Domestic Monetary Policy and Technology

Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS
Subcommittee on Economic Opportunity
Subcommittee on Oversight
and Investigations

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for New Jersey National Guard "Re-Establishing Ties: The Road from Warrior to the Community" Program in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: NJ Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 101 Eggerts Crossing Road Lawrenceville, NJ 08648

The funding would be used for a multi-tiered program to address the needs of the returning combat veteran to civilian life.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

John Adler

W. TODD AKIN
20 DISTRICT, MISSOURI

117 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–2561

301 SOVEREIGN COURT, SUITE 201 ST. LOUIS, MO 63011 (314) 590-0029

> P.O. Box 519 St. Charles, MO 63302 (636) 949-6826

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

April 3, 2009

ARMED SERVICES
SCIENCE
SMALL BUSINESS

CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE, EMPOWERMENT, AND GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS

E-Mail:

rep.akin@mail.house.gov Website: http://www.house.gov/akin

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee H-218 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Aircraft Procurement, Army, for air filtrations systems for helicopters. The entity to receive funding for this project is Aerospace Filtration Systems, Inc. at 4 Research Park, Suite 200, St.Charles, MO 63304. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to field air filtration systems to over two hundred Army National Guard helicopters. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

W. Todd Akin

W. Call ali

W. TODD AKIN
2D DISTRICT, MISSOURI

117 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–2561

301 Sovereign Court, Suite 201 St. Louis, MO 63011 (314) 590-0029

> P.O. Box 519 St. Charles, MO 63302 (636) 949-6826

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

April 3, 2009

COMMITTEES:
ARMED SERVICES
SCIENCE
SMALL BUSINESS

CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE, EMPOWERMENT, AND GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS

E-Mail:

rep.akin@mail.house.gov Website: http://www.house.gov/akin

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee H-218 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, RDT&E, Air Force, for Backpack Medical Oxygen System (BMOS). The entity to receive funding for this project is Essex Cryogenics at 807 Chivvis Drive St. Louis, MO 63123. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to improve oxygen generation technology for aeromedical evacuation and emergency field medical rescues. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

2. Calladi

W. Todd Akin

W. TODD AKIN
2D DISTRICT, MISSOURI

117 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-2561

301 SOVEREIGN COURT, SUITE 201 St. Louis, MO 63011 (314) 590-0029

> P.O. Box 519 St. Charles, MO 63302 (636) 949-6826

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEES:
ARMED SERVICES
SCIENCE
SMALL BUSINESS

CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON REGULATORY REFORM AND OVERSIGHT

E-Mail:
rep.akin@mail.house.gov
Website:
http://www.house.gov/akin

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee H-218 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, RDT&E, Army, for Adaptive-Defense HIPPIE (High-speed Internet Protocol Packet Inspection Engine) on a Chip. The entity to receive funding for this project is TechGuard Security, LLC at 743 Spirit 40 Park Drive, Chesterfield, MO 63005. It is my understanding that the funding would be used put the HIPPIE security capability on a silicon chip with nano-power supply to facilitate coalition warrior and U.S. warfighter communication security and access control through discreet deployment with secure remote-controlled chip-level destruction in the event a device is compromised. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

W. Todd Akin

w. Call ali

RODNEY ALEXANDER

5TH DISTRICT, LOUISIANA

WASHINGTON

316 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–8490 FAX: (202) 225–5639



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
SUBCOMMITTEES:

Agriculture Energy and Water Labor: Health and Human Services: Education

Congress of the United States **House of Representatives**

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Unmanned Semi-Submersible Vehicle (USS) project in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is C&C Technologies, Inc. located at 730 E. Kaliste Saloom Rd., Lafayette, LA 70508.

The funding would be used to accelerate the development of unmanned semisubmersible vehicles.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or will be named after a sitting Member of Congress (exception must be justified here); (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Rodney/Alexander Member of Congress

RODNEY ALEXANDER

5TH DISTRICT LOUISIANA

WASHINGTON

316 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–8490 FAX: (202) 225–5639



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE
ENERGY AND WATER
LABOR: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Sonobuoy Wave Energy Module (SWEM) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is QinetiQ-North America located at 40201 Highway 190 East, Slidell, LA 70461

The funding would be used to extend operational life of ocean sonobuoy systems by replacing and/or supplementing heavy/dangerous batteries with a novel wave energy harvesting module.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or will be named after a sitting Member of Congress (exception must be justified here); (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Rodney Alexander Member of Congress

RODNEY ALEXANDER

5TH DISTRICT, LOUISIANA

WASHINGTON

316 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–8490 FAX: (202) 225–5639



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE
ENERGY AND WATER
LABOR: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Military Nutrition Research in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is Pennington Biomedical Research Center located at 6400 Perkins Rd., Baton Rouge, LA 70808.

The funding would be used for the improvement of health and performance of the American Armed Forces...

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or will be named after a sitting Member of Congress (exception must be justified here); (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Rodney Alexander

Member of Congress

ALEXANDRIA

1412 CENTRE COURT SUITE 402 ALEXANDRIA, LA 71301 (318) 445-0818 FAX: (318) 445-3776 MONROE

1900 STUBBS AVENUE, SUITE B MONROE, LA 71201 (318) 322–3500

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON RECYCLED FIBERS

ROBERT E. ANDREWS

FIRST DISTRICT NEW JERSEY

COMMITTEES:

EDUCATION AND LABOR

CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR AND PENSIONS (HELP)

MEMBER, SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION LIFELONG LEARNING, AND COMPETITIVENESS

ARMED SERVICES

Member, Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations

MEMBER, SUBCOMMITTEE ON TERRORISM AND UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS AND CAPABILITIES

BUDGET COMMITTEE

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3001

PLEASE REPLY TO:

2439 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515
{202} 225-6501

506-A WHITE HORSE PIKE HADDON HEIGHTS, NJ 08035 (856) 546-5100

63 North Broad Street Woodbury, NJ 08096 (856) 848–3900

WEBSITE:

www house gov/andrews

April 3, 2009

The Honorable Dave Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H 218, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Building a Unified Information Framework in Southern New Jersey in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Drakontas LLC, located at 200 Federal Street, Camden, NJ 08103. This funding will be used to dramatically expand this program, incorporating further technology development work specific to the needs of the County, and integrating research and development underway at Drakontas LLC that enables the intelligent fusion of a variety of information resources to improve command and control. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Andrews Member of Congress TAMMY BALDWIN 2ND DISTRICT, WISCONSIN

Website: tammybaldwin.house.gov

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON **ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT**

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSTITUTION, CIVIL RIGHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

2446 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515

TEL.: (202) 225-2906 FAX: (202) 225-6942

10 East Doty Street, Suite 405 MADISON, WI 53703 TEL.: (608) 258-9800 FAX: (608) 258-9808

400 East Grand Avenue, Suite 402 BELOIT, WI 53511 TEL.: (608) 362-2800

FAX: (608) 362-2838

April 3, 2009

To Whom It May Concern:

I am requesting funding for Astronautics Corporation of America in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Astronautics Corporation of America, located at 718 Walsh Road, Madison, WI 53714-1370. The funding would be used to continue applied research as Astronautics develops magnetic refrigeration technology to meet the increased cooling requirements of the U.S. Navy's all electric ship. I certify that neither I nor my partner has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely, Tamy Baldini

Tammy Baldwin Member of Congress TAMMY BALDWIN 2ND DISTRICT, WISCONSIN

Website: tammybaldwin.house.gov

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSTITUTION, CIVIL RIGHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

2446 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 Tel.: (202) 225–2906

TEL.: (202) 225-2906 FAX: (202) 225-6942

10 EAST DOTY STREET, SUITE 405 MADISON, WI 53703 Tel..: (608) 258–9800 FAX: (608) 258–9808

400 EAST GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 402 BELOIT, WI 53511

Tel.: (608) 362–2800 FAX: (608) 362–2838

April 3, 2009

To Whom It May Concern:

I am requesting funding for Alfalight, Inc. in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Alfalight, Inc., located at 1832 Wright Street, Madison, WI 53704. The funding would be used to develop a compact, low cost and light weight "eyesafe" laser range finder. I certify that neither I nor my partner has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Janny Baldini

Tammy Baldwin Member of Congress

HOUSE COMMITTEES:

Budget Financial Services Foreign Affairs Standards of Official Conduct

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

439 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–5301 FAX: (202) 225–3216

http://www.barrett.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4003

March 31, 2009

DISTRICT OFFICES

AIKEN:

233 PENDLETON STREET, NW AIKEN, SC 29801 (803) 649-5571 FAX: (803) 648-9038

ANDERSON:

P.O. BOX 4126 303 WEST BELTLINE BOULEVARD ANDERSON, SC 29625 (864) 224-7401 FAX: (864) 225-7049

GREENWOOD:

115 ENTERPRISE COURT, SUITE B GREENWOOD, SC 29649 (864) 223–8251 FAX: (864) 223–1679

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for the Combat Casualty Care Equipment Upgrade in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is North American Rescue, Inc., located at 35 Tedwall Court, Greer, South Carolina 29650. The funding would be used for developing lightweight, compact, state-of-the-art field medical equipment for U.S. Army combat medics to reduce preventable combat deaths and speed recovery of the wounded. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on Congressionally directed spending, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

J. Gresham Barrett Member of Congress

ROSCOE G. BARTLETT 6TH DISTRICT, MARYLAND

OTH DISTRICT, MARYLAND

2412 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2721



ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES

RANKING MEMBER
AIR AND LAND FORCES
SEAPOWER AND EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

SUBCOMMITTEE.
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

SMALL BUSINESS

SEBCOMMITTEE: CONTRACTING AND TECHNOLOGY

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriation bill for Chemical Biological Protective Shelter. The entity to receive funding for this project is Smiths Detection, 2202 Lakeside Boulevard, Edgewood, MD 21040. The funding would be used for Procurement, Defense-wide. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interest of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer dollars.

Sincerely,

Roscoe G. Bartlett Member of Congress

ROSCOE G. BARTLETT 6TH DISTRICT, MARYLAND

2412 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2721



ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES

RANKING MEMBER
AIR AND LAND FORCES
SEAPOWER AND EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

SUBCOMMITTEE.
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

SMALL BUSINESS

SEBCOMMITTEE: CONTRACTING AND TECHNOLOGY

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriation bill for neu Vision - Intelligent Explosives Detection. The entity to receive funding for this project is Applied Signal Technology, 306 Sentinel Drive, Suite 100, Annapolis Junction, MD 20701. The funding would be used for RDT&E, Defense-wide. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interest of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer dollars.

Sincerely,

Roscoe G. Bartlett Member of Congress SHELLEY BERKLEY
1ST DISTRICT, NEVADA

405 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–5965 FAX: (202) 225–3119 shelley.berkley@mail.house.gov

> 2340 PASEO DEL PRADO SUITE D106 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 (702) 220–9823 FAX: (702) 220–9841 www.berkley.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-2801

WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INCOME SECURITY AND FAMILY SUPPORT

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON
THE MIDDLE EAST AND SOUTH ASIA
SUBCOMMITTEE ON EUROPE

CHAIR, TRANSATLANTIC LEGISLATORS'
DIALOGUE

Co-Chair, Congressional Taiwan Caucus
Co-Chair, Friends of Kazakhstan Caucus
Co-Chair. Gaming Caucus

Co-Chair, Congressional Osteoporosis Caucus Co-Chair, Congressional Stop DUI Caucus

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Biometric Signature and Passive Physiological Monitoring** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Noninvasive Medical Technologies, Inc.** 6412 South Arville Street Las Vegas, NV 89118

The funding would be used for establishing a secure database of unique cardiopulmonary signatures and beginning to determine feature extraction and matching capabilities for use as a biometric authentication system specifically designed for personnel identification.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Shelley Berkley

SHELLEY BERKLEY

1ST DISTRICT, NEVADA

405 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-5965 FAX: (202) 225-3119 shelley.berkley@mail.house.gov

> 2340 PASEO DEL PRADO SUITE D106 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 (702) 220-9823 Fax: (702) 220-9841 www.berkley.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **BC** 20515–2801

WAYS AND MEANS SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INCOME SECURITY AND FAMILY SUPPORT

FOREIGN AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE MIDDLE EAST AND SOUTH ASIA SUBCOMMITTEE ON EUROPE

CHAIR, TRANSATLANTIC LEGISLATORS' DIALOGUE Co-Chair, Congressional Taiwan Caucus

CO-CHAIR, FRIENDS OF KAZAKHSTAN CAUCUS CO-CHAIR, GAMING CAUCUS

CO-CHAIR, CONGRESSIONAL OSTEOPOROSIS CAUCUS CO-CHAIR, CONGRESSIONAL STOP DUI CAUCUS

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Army Tactical Asset Visibility in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: MIS/GLOBAL DEFENSE, INC. 3800 Howard Hughes Parkway 7th Floor Las Vegas, NV 89161

The funding would be used for supporting Army G6 efforts in Army Total Asset Visibility (ATAV) application development in its efforts to complete integrated visibility over Army assets and other logistics data.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Shelley Berkley

MARION BERRY
18T DISTRICT, ARKANDAS

COMMITTEE: APPROPRIATIONS

2305 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515

Tel.: (202) 225-4076 FAX: (202) 225-5602 Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515-0401

108 EAST HUNTINGTON AVENUE JONESBORO, AR 72401 TEL: (800) 866-2701 FAX: (870) 972-4605

116 NORTH FIRST STREET SUITE C-1 CARDT, AR 72023 TEL.: (501) 843-3043 FAX: (501) 843-4955

1 EAST 7TH STREET SUITE 200 MOUNTAIN HOME, AR 72653 TEL: (870) 425-3510 FAX: (870) 425-3511

March 19, 2008

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the **Standoff Hazardous Agent Detection and Evaluation System (SHADES) Program** in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is **Arkansas State University**, located at PO Box 10, State University, AR 72467. The funding would be used **for development of a real time identification of chemical threats**. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

MARION BERRY Member of Congress

ROB BISHOP

1ST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-0453

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017 OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244 125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations Washington, D.C. 20515 H218 The Capitol

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$10 million in Defense Production Act Purchases (DPA Title III) funding for the Automated Composite Technologies and Manufacturing Center project for Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive the funding is the Ogden Air Logistics Center, Hill AFB, Utah, in partnership with ATK Inc., Freeport Center Building H-8, Clearfield, Utah 84016.

placement and equipment at the Ogden Air Logistics Center, Hill AFB, Utah, which will allow it to better support aviation platforms and weapons system repairs and maintenance involving composites. Funding is needed to continue multi-year effort to develop high tech cutting-edge carbon fiber

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Rob Bishop

Member of Congress

ROB BISHOP

IST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-0453 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270

OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515-4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations Washington, D.C. 20515 H218 The Capitol

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$5.5 million in Air Force Research & Development funding for the UAV Sensor and Maintenance Development Center for the Ogden Air Logistics Center. The entity to receive the funding is the United States Air Force, and the Space Dynamics Laboratory at Utah State University, 1695 North Research Park Way, North Logan, Utah 84341.

Project would provide technical assistance to the Ogden Air Logistics Center at Hill AFB, Utah, in the areas of developing, calibrating, and integrating sensors and other payloads onto UAVs, which will facilitate future development of UAV capability within the military.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Member of Congress Rob Bishop

RHB:stp

ROB BISHOP

1ST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–0453 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270

OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States **Bouse of Representatives** Washington, DC 20515-4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations Washington, D.C. 20515 H218 The Capitol

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$2.5 million in Air Force Research & Development funding for the CAD/CAM Aircraft Structural Overhaul Work Center for the Ogden Air Logistics Center.

The entity to receive the funding is the United States Air Force, and Mission Support, Inc., P.O. Box 160135, Freeport Center Building Z-15, Clearfield, Utah 84016.

aviation component parts, such as on the A-10 weapons system, increasing accuracy and reducing repair Project would provide computer aided design/computer aided manufacture (CAD/CAM) technology in workstations for the Ogden Air Logistics Center at Hill AFB, Utah, for use on legacy aircraft repairs of

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Rob Bishop

IST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-0453 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017

OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244 6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States **House of Representatives** Mashington, DC 20515-4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations Washington, D.C. 20515 H218 The Capitol

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$1.2 million in Army Research & Development funding for the Unserviceable Ammunition Demilitarization via Chemical Acid Dissolution program for Tooele Army Depot. The entity to receive the funding is the United States Army, and the Battelle Memorial Institute, 4225 Lake Park Boulevard, Suite 200, West Valley City, Utah 84120.

conventional munitions demilitarization system for the disposal of high-risk/high-cost unserviceable and Project would continue efforts begun last year to design and construct a prototype acid hydrolysis obsolete ammunition stored at Tooele Army Depot, Utah, in a more environmentally responsible manner.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress Rob Bishop

ROB BISHOP 1ST DISTRICT, UTAH 123 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-0453

324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017 OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625–0107 6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270 125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the Anited States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$5 million in Army Research & Development funding for Dugway Field Test Improvements project for Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive the funding is the United States Army, and ITT, Inc., 8262 South 5260 West, South Jordan, Utah 84088.

defensive test mission, to allow for more accurate test and characterization of biological and chemical Funding is needed to continue the incorporation of cutting-edge radar and sensor technology into the capabilities of U.S. Army Dugway Proving Ground, Utah, for use in its vital chemical and biological threats. Project is in conjunction with the Space Dynamics Laboratory at Utah State University.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Rob Bishop Member of Congress

IST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-0453 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270

OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations Washington, D.C. 20515 H218 The Capitol

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$5 million in Army Research and Development funding for the Precision Strike Munitions Advancements project for Fiscal Year 2010.

The entity to receive the funding is the Army, and Innosys, Inc., 2900 South Main Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84115.

Funding is needed to develop an integrated millimeter wave amplification portable power system to support autonomous operations of precision strike weaponry, such as micro UAVs and helicopters, providing warfighters with greater and more flexible weapons and surveillance capabilities.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress Rob Bishop

1ST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–0453 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017 OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270

125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations Washington, D.C. 20515 H218 The Capitol

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$4 million in Army Research and Development funding for the Multiple Source Data Fusion for Dugway Proving Ground project for Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive the funding is the Army, and ITT Inc., 8262 South 5260 West, South Jordan, Utah 84088

Funding is needed to support the U.S. Army Dugway Proving Ground in its unique mission of chemical chemical and biological stimulants, including development of stand-off referee instrumentation and and biological defense testing, by supporting technology improvements to monitor and analyze data fusion methods.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress Rob Bishop

IST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-0453 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017 OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270

125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States **House of Representatives** Washington, DC 20515-4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations Washington, D.C. 20515 H218 The Capitol

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$4 million in Army Research and Development funding for the Transitioning Stretch Broken Carbon Fiber to Production project for Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive the funding is the Army, and Hexcell Inc., 6700 West 5400 South, West Valley City, Utah 84118.

forming of more geometrically complex aviation components at the time of manufacture, and also allow for development of a Mil-HdBk-17 approved data base, which is necessary for new technology to be Funding is needed to continue efforts to develop advanced carbon fiber technology to allow for the used on current and future program production.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress Rob Bishop

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–0453

324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270 OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States **House of Aepresentatives** Washington, DC 20515-4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations Washington, D.C. 20515 H218 The Capitol

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$5.8 million in Army Aircraft procurement funding for the Senior Scout Remote Processing Capability program for Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive the funding is the 169th Intelligence Squadron, Utah Air National Guard, and Lockheed-Martin, 7563 South 4470 West, West Jordan, Utah 84084.

Scout platform by upgrading the electronics suite to develop necessary remote processing functionality Funding is needed to provide the 169th Intelligence Squadron for improved capabilities on the Senior improving processing times and dissemination of intelligence to end users.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress Rob Bishop

IST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–0453 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017 OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270

125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States **Bouse of Aepresentatives** Washington, DC 20515-4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations Washington, D.C. 20515 H218 The Capitol

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$9.2 million in Army Aircraft procurement funding for the Senior Scout Electrical Optical Infra-red Capability project for Fiscal Year 2010.

The entity to receive the funding is the 169th Intelligence Squadron, Utah Air National Guard, and Lockheed-Martin, 7563 South 4470 West, West Jordan, Utah 84084

Scout platform by integrating infra-red capabilities for better imagery of high-value intelligence target Funding is needed to provide the 169th Intelligence Squadron for improved capabilities on the Senior identification and location functions.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Member of Congress Rob Bishop Sincerely,

1ST DISTRICT, UTAH

123 Cannon House Office Bullbing Washington, DC 20615 (202) 225–0453 324 2514 STRET Sure 1017

OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107 6 North Main Street Brigham Ctry, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270 125 South State Street Suit 5420 Salt Lake Ciry, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON
NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the Anited States House of Representatives Waschington, DC 20515–4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$5.4 million in Army Aircraft procurement funding for the Senior Scout High Bandwidth Line of Sight Data Link program for Fiscal Year 2010.

The entity to receive the funding is the 169th Intelligence Squadron, Utah Air National Guard, and Lockheed-Martin, 7563 South 4470 West, West Jordan, Utah 84084.

Scout platform by upgrading the electronics suite to incorporate LOS equipment, antenna systems and infrastructure components for increased data processing and dissemination capacity to meet growing Funding is needed to provide the 169th Intelligence Squadron for improved capabilities on the Senior military mission demands for electronic intelligence capabilities.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Kob Bishop Member of Congress

HR.ctn

ROB BISHOP 1ST DISTRICT, UTAH 123 Cannon House Office Bullding Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225–0453

ASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-0453 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017 (801) 625-0107

6 North Main Street Brigham City, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270 125 South State Street Salt Lake City, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL
WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–4401

March 17, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman
The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member
Committee on Appropriations
H218 The Capitol
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$4.7 million in Navy Research and Development funding for the Compliance Tools for Metals in Antifouling Paints and Sediments project for Fiscal Year 2010.

The entity to receive the funding is the Navy, and Kennecott Copper (Rio Tinto), on behalf of the International Copper Association, 260 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10016.

vessels at port. This will allow the navy to measure and determine which coatings are the best and most installations for build-up of harmful heavy metals in sediments caused by paints and coatings on navy cost-effective for anti-fouling paints (some of which contain copper), and allow the navy to remain in Funding is needed to develop environmental modeling software tools to survey site-specific naval compliance with environmental standards.

Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Rob Bishop Member of Congress

Sincerely,

SANFORD D. BISHOP, JR.

SECOND DISTRICT, GEORGIA

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: AGRICULTURE DEFENSE

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION/VA

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

2429 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-1002 PHONE: (202) 225-3631 FAX: (202) 225-2203



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1002

March 20, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H218 Capitol Washington, D.C. 20015 – 6015

Dear Changan Obey:

I am requesting funding for the Advanced SAM Hardware Simulator in FY2010. The contact name and address is Tom Horton, Chief of Staff, Georgia Tech Research Institute, 400 W. 10th Street, NW, Atlanta, GA 30332. The funding will be used to develop an advanced hardware Surface to Air Missiles (SAM) simulator system that will help the intelligence community make an in-depth assessment of the Chinese and Russian SAM systems and how to counter them.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

With warmest regards, I remain

Sinderely yours,

Sanford D. Bishop, Jr. Member of Congress

235 ROOSEVELT AVENUE ALBANY TOWERS, SUITE 114 ALBANY, GA 31701 PHONE: (229) 439–8067 FAX: (229) 436–2099

COLUMBUS

18 NINTH STREET, SUITE 201 COLUMBUS, GA 31901 PHONE: (706) 320–9477 FAX: (706) 320–9479

THOMASVILLE

137 EAST JACKSON STREET THOMASVILLE, GA 31792 PHONE: (229) 226–7789 FAX: (229) 226–7860

EARL BLUMENAUER THIRD DISTRICT, OREGON

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEES: TRADE

SELECT REVENUE MEASURES

COMMITTEE ON BUDGET

SELECT COMMITTEE
ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE
AND GLOBAL WARMING



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3703

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2267 RAYBURN BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4811 FAX: (202) 225-8941

DISTRICT OFFICE:
729 N.E. OREGON STREET
SUITE 115
PORTLAND, OR 97232
(503) 231-2300
FAX: (503) 230-5413

website: blumenauer.house.gov

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Next Generation Casting Initiative in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Precision Castparts Corporation**4650 South Macadam Ave. Suite 300
Portland, OR 97239

The funding would be used for refining the casting supply chain to meet Department of Defense (DoD) demands for complex cast components in legacy and advanced engines and airframes as well as meet demands for lighter aerospace materials and greater fuel efficiency.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Earl Blumenauer Member of Congress

ROY BLUNT

MEMBER OF CONGRESS
7TH DISTRICT, MISSOURI

2229 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–6536 FAX: (202) 225–5604

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 1, 2009

Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE DEPUTY RANKING MEMBER

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

Subcommittee on Energy and Environment

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMUNICATIONS, TECHNOLOGY, AND THE INTERNET

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Department of Defense Appropriations bill, Air Force – RDT&E account for the Thunder Radar Pod (TRP) program. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Air Force -- one of the subcontractors Mid-American Precision Products, is located in my district at 1927 West 4th Street, Joplin, MO 64801. It is my understanding that the funding would be to fulfill the Air National Guard's unfunded requirement for a true "allweather" targeting pod. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincere regards,

Member of Congress

JOHN BOOZMAN
3RD DISTRICT, ARKANSAS
www.boozman.house.gov

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTEES:

AVIATION
HIGHWAYS, TRANSIT, AND PIPELINES
RANKING MEMBER,
WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

POLICY COMMITTEE

SPEAKER'S TASK FORCE FOR A DRUG FREE AMERICA

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

FOREIGN AFFAIRS
SUBCOMMITTEES:
AFRICA AND GLOBAL HEALTH
INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM,
NONPROLIFERATION, AND TRADE

VETERANS' AFFAIRS
SUBCOMMITTEES:
RANKING MEMBER,
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

April 2, 2009

The Honorable John Murtha, Chairman House Appropriations Committee Subcommittee on Defense H-149 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable C.W. Bill Young, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee Subcommittee on Defense 1016 Longworth House Office Bldg. Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha and Ranking Member Young,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Research, Development test & Evaluation, Army, account for the High Frequency Devices and Circuits. The entity to receive funding for this project is University of Arkansas – Fayetteville, 119 Ozark Hall, Fayetteville, AR 72701. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to develop high-frequency nanotechnology-based electronic devices and circuits using carbon nanotubes and silicon nanowires for military and civilian applications. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

John Boozman Member of Congress

JB:zh

JOHN BOOZMAN 3RD DISTRICT, ARKANSAS www.boozman.house.gov TRANSPORTATION AND **INFRASTRUCTURE**

SUBCOMMITTEES: AVIATION

HIGHWAYS, TRANSIT, AND PIPELINES RANKING MEMBER, WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

POLICY COMMITTEE

SPEAKER'S TASK FORCE FOR:A DRUG FREE AMERICA

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington. DC 20515

INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM. NONPROLIFERATION, AND TRADE

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEES: AFRICA AND GLOBAL HEALTH

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEES: RANKING MEMBER, ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

April 2, 2009

The Honorable John Murtha, Chairman House Appropriations Committee Subcommittee on Defense H-149 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable C.W. Bill Young, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee Subcommittee on Defense 1016 Longworth House Office Bldg. Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha and Ranking Member Young,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Research, Development Test & Evaluation, Navy, account for the Nanotechnology for Anti-Reverse Engineering. The entity to receive funding for this project is Space Photonics, Inc., 700 Research Center Blvd., Fayetteville, AR 72701. It is my understanding that funding would be used to develop and integrate nanotechnology-based anti tamper solutions for unmanned aerial vehicles and prepare for flight qualification. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

John Boozman Member of Congress

JB:zh

JOHN BOOZMAN
3RD DISTRICT, ARKANSAS
www.boozman.house.gov
TRANSPORTATION AND
INFRASTRUCTURE
SUBCOMMITTEES:
AVIATION

HIGHWAYS, TRANSIT, AND PIPELINES

RANKING MEMBER,

WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

POLICY COMMITTEE

Speaker's Task Force For a Drug Free America

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

FOREIGN AFFAIRS
SUBCOMMITTEES:
AFRICA AND GLOBAL HEALTH
INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM,
NONPROLIFERATION, AND TRADE

VETERANS' AFFAIRS
SUBCOMMITTEES:
RANKING MEMBER,
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

April 2, 2009

The Honorable John Murtha, Chairman House Appropriations Committee Subcommittee on Defense H-149 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable C.W. Bill Young, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee Subcommittee on Defense 1016 Longworth House Office Bldg. Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha and Ranking Member Young,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Research, Development Test & Evaluation, Air Force, account for Silicon Carbide Power Modules for the F-35 Joint Strike Fighter. The entity to receive funding for this project is Arkansas Power Electronics International, Inc., 535 W. Research Center Blvd., Fayetteville, AR 72701. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to produce flight-qualified silicon carbide (SiC) motor drives for aircraft flight control systems. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

John Boozman Member of Congress

JB:zh

JOHN BOOZMAN 3RD DISTRICT, ARKANSAS www.boozman.house.gov

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES: AVIATION

HIGHWAYS, TRANSIT, AND PIPELINES RANKING MEMBER WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

POLICY COMMITTEE

SPEAKER'S TASK FORCE FOR A DRUG FREE AMERICA

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

April 2, 2009

The Honorable C.W. Bill Young, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee Subcommittee on Defense 1016 Longworth House Office Bldg. Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha and Ranking Member Young,

The Honorable John Murtha, Chairman House Appropriations Committee

Subcommittee on Defense

Washington, DC 20515

H-149 The Capitol

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Aircraft Procurement, Air Force, account for the Air National Guard LITENING Generation 4 Pod Kit Upgrades. The entity to receive funding for this project is Northrop Grumman Corporation, 1000 Wilson Blvd., Suite 2300, Arlington, VA 22209. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to procure 32 LITENING G4 Advanced Targeting pod upgrade kits for the U.S. Air National Guard to complete their requirement for precision targeting to support training and deployment schedules for Operations in Iraq and Afghanistan. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely.

Member of Congress

JB:zh

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEES: AFRICA AND GLOBAL HEALTH

FUROPE

INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM. NONPROLIFERATION, AND TRADE

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEES: RANKING MEMBER

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY HEALTH

DAN BOREN 2ND DISTRICT, OKLAHOMA

ASSISTANT DEMOCRATIC WHIP

CHAIRMAN, SPORTSMEN'S CAUCUS

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 216 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BURLDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-2701 FAX: (202) 225-3038 WWW.BOREN.HOUSE.GOV



HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON ÎNTELLIGENCE SUBCOMMITEE OU TERRORISM, HUMAN INTELLIGENCE, ANALYSIS AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS AND PUBLIC LANDS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Mashington, **AC** 20515-3602 April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Ground Warfare Acoustical Combat System of Netted Sensors (GWACS) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this request is GWACS Defense, Inc., located at 4500 South 129 East Ave., Tulsa, Oklahoma 74134. Funding will be used to accelerate and complete development of the technology for GWACS. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Respectfully yours,

Dan Boren

Member of Congress

DDB: jmb

ROBERT A. BRADY

1ST DISTRICT, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMITTEES:

HOUSE ADMINISTRATION

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING CHAIRMAN

ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TACTICAL AIR AND LAND FORCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3801

March 27, 2009

The Honorable John P. Murtha Chairman House Appropriations Subcommittee on Defense Room H-149 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Congressman Murtha,

I am requesting funding for the Cluster Bomb Unit and Combined Effects Munitions (CBU/CEM) Demil System in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Day & Zimmermann, located at 1500 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia PA 19130.

The funding would be used for establishing a safe system for demilitarization of obsolete munitions.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Robert A. Brady Member of Congress

flor a bearly

206 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515–3801

FAX: (215) 426-7741 www.brady.house.gov

(215) 426-4616

BRUCE L. BRALEY

1ST DISTRICT, IOWA

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE

1019 Longworth Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-2911 Fax (202) 225-6666

http://www.house.gov/braley

ENERGY AND COMMERCE COMMITTEE

VICE-CHAIRMAN, OVERSIGHT
AND INVESTIGATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE

POPULIST CAUCUS
CHAIRMAN

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

WATERLOO DISTRICT OFFICE

501 Sycamore St., Suite 610 Waterloo, IA 50703 Phone: (319) 287-3233 Fax: (319) 287-5104

DAVENPORT DISTRICT OFFICE

209 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 104 DAVENPORT, IA 52801 PHONE: (563) 323-5988 FAX: (563) 323-5231

DUBUQUE DISTRICT OFFICE

350 W. 6TH ST., SUITE 222 Dubuque, IA 52001 Phone: (563) 557-7789 Fax: (563) 557-1324

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Rock Island Arsenal, Building #299 Roof Replacement & Restoration (Phase IV) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Rock Island Arsenal
1 Rock Island Arsenal
Rock Island, IL 61299-5000

The funding would be used for removing and properly disposing of the roof material containing the health hazard asbestos on Building 299 at Rock Island Arsenal, and replacing the existing roof to ensure a sound and weather-tight roof.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Bruce L. Braley

Member of Congress

BRUCE L. BRALEY

1ST DISTRICT, IOWA

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE

1019 Longworth Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-2911 Fax (202) 225-6666

http://www.house.gov/braley

ENERGY AND COMMERCE COMMITTEE

VICE-CHAIRMAN, OVERSIGHT
AND INVESTIGATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE

POPULIST CAUCUS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

WATERLOO DISTRICT OFFICE

501 Sycamore St., Suite 610 Waterloo, IA 50703 Phone: (319) 287-3233 Fax: (319) 287-5104

DAVENPORT DISTRICT OFFICE

209 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 104 DAVENPORT, IA 52801 PHONE: (563) 323-5988 FAX: (563) 323-5231

DUBUQUE DISTRICT OFFICE

350 W. 6TH ST., SUITE 222 Dubuque, IA 52001 Phone: (563) 557-7789 Fax: (563) 557-1324

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Spray Technique Analysis and Research for Defense (STAR4D)** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **University of Northern Iowa** 6112 Chancellor Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613-6951

The funding would be used for training military painters in the proper and efficient application of Chemical Agent Resistant Coating (CARC) and other corrosion-preventative materials.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Bruce L. Braley

Member of Congress

COMMITTEES:

TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE
RAILROADS, PIPELINES AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, CHAIRWOMAN
COAST GUARD AND MARITIME TRANSPORTATION
AVIATION

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

MEMBERSHIPS:

CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS
CONGRESSIONAL CAUCUS FOR WOMEN'S ISSUES
CONGRESSIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CAUCUS
CONGRESSIONAL MISSING AND EXPLOITED CHILDREN'S CAUCUS

CONGRESSIONAL DIABETES CAUCUS OLDER AMERICANS CAUCUS PROGRESSIVE CAUCUS THE DUMA CONGRESS STUDY GROUP Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

CORRINE BROWN

3D DISTRICT, FLORIDA

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H218 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for *In Vitro* Models for Biodefense Vaccines in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is University of Central Florida, located at 4000 Central Florida Blvd, Orlando FL 32816. The funding would be used to potentially develop much better vaccines to be used in the field to protect and save the lives of soldiers who might be exposed to airborne pathogens such as anthrax. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Corrine Brown

Member of Congress

REPLY TO:

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

2336 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515
(202) 225–0123
FAX: (202) 225–2256

DISTRICT OFFICES:

101 EAST UNION STREET SUITE 202 JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202 (904) 354-1652 FAX: (904) 354-2721

> 219 LIME AVENUE ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802 (407) 872-0656 FAX: (407) 872-5763

> > GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA (352) 376-6476

HENRY E. BROWN, JR. 1st District, South Carolina

COMMITTEES:

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

NATURAL RESOURCES

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515-4001

April 3, 2009

CAUCUS CO-CHAIRS:

CONGRESSIONAL COASTAL CAUCUS CONGRESSIONAL SHELLFISH CAUCUS CONGRESSIONAL FRIENDS OF CANADA CAUCUS

CONGRESSIONAL PORT SECURITY CAUCUS

HTTP://BROWN.HOUSE.GOV

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Republican Member
Committee on Appropriations
1016 Longworth House Office Building
Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Dengue Vaccine Program in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is GenPhar, located at 600 Seacoast Parkway, Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464. The funding would be used for clinical trials for a vaccine to protect against exposure to dangerous virus outbreaks of Dengue fever is critical to the safety of U.S. Armed Forces personnel deployed in combat theaters throughout the world. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly availably on my Official Website as required by the Appropriations Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Additionally, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Henry E. Brown, Jr.

Member of Congress

HENRY E. BROWN, JR. 1st District, South Carolina

COMMITTEES:

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

NATURAL RESOURCES

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4001

April 3, 2009

CAUCUS CO-CHAIRS:

CONGRESSIONAL COASTAL CAUCUS
CONGRESSIONAL SHELLFISH CAUCUS
CONGRESSIONAL FRIENDS OF CANADA
CAUCUS
CONGRESSIONAL PORT SECURITY CAUCUS

HTTP://BROWN.HOUSE.GOV

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Republican Member
Committee on Appropriations
1016 Longworth House Office Building
Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Fuel Oil Barge Replacement in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Maybank Shipping, located at 525 East Bay Street, Suite 200, Charleston, SC 29403. The funding would be used for replacing the existing fleet of aging Fuel Oil Barges with new vessels to meet US Navy fleet requirements and to comply with EPA requirements. Barge fleet replacement is a top capital projects priority of the US Navy. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly availably on my Official Website as required by the Appropriations Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Additionally, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Henry E. Brown, Jr

Member of Congress

G. K. BUTTERFIELD **IST DISTRICT, NORTH CAROLINA**

CHIEF DEPUTY WHIP

413 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING Washington, DC 20515-3301 (202) 225-3101 FACSIMILE: (202) 225-3354

www.house.gov/butterfield



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SURCOMMITTEES VICE CHAIR, ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMUNICATIONS, TECHNOLOGY, AND THE INTERNET

COMMERCE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS OF OFFICIAL CONDUCT

U.S. HELSINKI COMMISSION

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for ARNG Soldier/Family Support: NCNG Family Assistance Centers in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: North Carolina National Guard 4105 Reedy Creek Road Raleigh, NC 27607

The funding would be used for expanding a pilot program which was funded in FY09 for \$1.6M to establish 3 federally funded geographically disbursed Family Assistance Centers to support the families of service members of the NCNG and of the Armed Services living in rural areas and locations distant from military bases. This funding was one year money and needs to be established as a programmatic funding source.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Member of Congress

DISTRICT OFFICES

COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY

DEPUTY RANKING MEMBER
SUBCOMMITTEE ON EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS,
PREPAREDNESS, AND RESPONSE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MANAGEMENT, INVESTIGATION, AND OVERSIGHT

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1802

ANH "JOSEPH" CAO
2ND DISTRICT, LOUISIANA

WASHINGTON OFFICE

2113 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–6636

DISTRICT OFFICE

4640 SOUTH CARROLLTON AVENUE, SUITE 120 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70119 (504) 483–2325

WEBSITE: josephcao.house.gov

April 4, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FYI0 Defense Appropriations bill, Biosensors for Defense Application. The entity to receive funding for this project is Tulane University. 6823 St, Charles Avenue, New Orleans, LA 70118. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to leverage Tulane and Xavier Universities biosensor and risk assessment technologies (which provide real-time information about threats from bioterrorism and environmental polluters) program to develop biologically derived sensors for detecting pollutants and contaminants. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Anh "Joseph" Cao Member of Congress

COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY

DEPUTY RANKING MEMBER
SUBCOMMITTEE ON EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS,
PREPAREDNESS, AND RESPONSE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MANAGEMENT, INVESTIGATION, AND OVERSIGHT

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,
PUBLIC BUILDINGS, AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1802 ANH "JOSEPH" CAO

WASHINGTON OFFICE

2113 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–6636

DISTRICT OFFICE

4640 SOUTH CARROLLTON AVENUE, SUITE 120 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70119 (504) 483–2325

WEBSITE: josephcao.house.gov

April 4, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Other Procurement, Navy Account for the Space and Naval Warfare Systems Command (SPAWAR). The entity to receive funding for this project is SPAWAR New Orleans, 2251 Lakeshore Drive, New Orleans, LA 70145. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to refurbish and enlarge the food bank's facilities. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Anh "Joseph" Cao Member of Congress ANDRÉ CARSON

7th District, Indiana

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS, INSURANCE AND GOVERNMENT SPONSOREO ENTERPRISES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTERNATIONAL MONETARY POLICY AND TRADE

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1407

425 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-1407 (202) 225-4011

DISTRICT OFFICE 300 E FALL CREEK PKWY N DR. #300 INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46205 (317) 283-6516

April 2, 2009

To the House Appropriations Subcommittee on Defense:

I am requesting funding for the Regenerative Medicine for Battlefield Injuries project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Indiana University, located at 101 W. Ohio Street, Suite 1776, Indianapolis, IN 46204. The funding will be used to continue research into bone and muscle regeneration. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

André Carson Member of Congress MICHAEL N. CASTLE DELAWARE, AT-LARGE

COMMITTEES: FINANCIAL SERVICES

EDUCATION AND LABOR

RANKING MEMBER: SUBCOMMITTÉE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY, AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0801

1233 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0801 (202) 225-4165

DISTRICT OFFICES

201 NORTH WALNUT STREET
SUITE 107
WILMINGTON, DE 19801-3970
(302) 428-1902

300 SOUTH NEW STREET SUITE 2005 DOVER, DE 19904 (302) 736-1666 (KENT) (302) 856-3334 (SUSSEX)

www.castle.house.gov/

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Navy, RDT&E account for the University of Delaware. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of Delaware at Hullihen Hall, University of Delaware, Newark, DE, 19716. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for Millimeter Wave Imaging. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL N. CASTLE DELAWARE, AT-LARGE

COMMITTEES: FINANCIAL SERVICES

EDUCATION AND LABOR

RANKING MEMBER: SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY, AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0801

1233 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0801 (202) 225-4165

DISTRICT OFFICES

201 NORTH WALNUT STREET
SUITE 107
WILMINGTON, DE 19801–3970
(302) 428–1902

300 SOUTH NEW STREET SUITE 2005 DOVER, DE 19904 (302) 736–1666 (KENT) (302) 856–3334 (SUSSEX)

www.castle.house.gov/

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, RDT&E, Department of Defense account for ANP Technologies, Inc. The entity to receive funding for this project is ANP Technologies, Inc. at 824 Interchange Blvd., Newark, DE, 19711. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for NIDS Handheld Common Identifier for Biological Agents. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL N. CASTLE DELAWARE, AT-LARGE

COMMITTEES: FINANCIAL SERVICES

EDUCATION AND LABOR

RANKING MEMBER: SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY, AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-0801

1233 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0801 (202) 225-4165

DISTRICT OFFICES

201 NORTH WALNUT STREET SUITE 107 WILMINGTON, DE 19801–3970 (302) 428–1902

300 SOUTH NEW STREET SUITE 2005 DOVER, DE 19904 (302) 736-1666 (KENT) (302) 856-3334 (SUSSEX)

www.castle.house.gov/

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Navy, RDT&E account for the University of Delaware. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of Delaware at Hullihen Hall, University of Delaware, Newark, DE, 19716. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for Advanced Composite Maritime Manufacturing. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL N. CASTLE

DELAWARE, AT-LARGE

COMMITTEES: FINANCIAL SERVICES

EDUCATION AND LABOR

RANKING MEMBER: SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY, AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-0801

1233 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515-0801 (202) 225-4165

DISTRICT OFFICES

201 NORTH WALNUT STREET SUITE 107 WILMINGTON, DE 19801–3970 (302) 428–1902

300 SOUTH NEW STREET SUITE 2005 DOVER, DE 19904 (302) 736-1666 (KENT) (302) 856-3334 (SUSSEX)

www.castle.house.gov/

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Army, RDT&E account for the University of Delaware. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of Delaware at Hullihen Hall, University of Delaware, Newark, DE, 19716. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for Cybersecurity in Tactical Environments. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,



FINANCIAL SERVICES
AGRICULTURE

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—2401

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the HERON UAS Maritime Program in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Stark Aeropsace, Inc
109 Gardner Blvd
Columbus, MS 39702

The funding would be used for further development of the HERON Maritime UAS which is a mature, proven, multi-role MALE UAV that provides commanders with the ability to perform Maritime Patrol missions at high and low altitudes by relaying wide area, real-time reconnaissance, surveillance and target acquisition, detection and identification information back to ground control and mission monitoring stations.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Travis Childers
Member of Congress

NIS W. Childers

TRAVIS W. CHILDERS
1ST DISTRICT, MISSISSIPPI

FINANCIAL SERVICES
AGRICULTURE

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—2401

April 02, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Advanced Soldier Portable Power Systems Technologies** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Ultralife Corp
220 Church Hill Rd
West Point, MS 39773

The funding would be used for the FY 2010 program which builds on the 2009 effort that surveys, evaluates and targets hybrid portable power technologies meeting, exceeding a 40 W output from the fuel cell, with the battery supporting peak loads as well as investigating new materials and processing technologies for lithium primary and lithium ion batteries and new power management hardware, software and modeling.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress

isw. Wilders

FINANCIAL SERVICES
AGRICULTURE

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—2401

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Development of Drugs for Malaria and Leishmaniasis in U.S Military and Civilian Personnel** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: University of Mississippi
Po Box 1848
Oxford, MS 38677

The funding would be used for Walter Reed Army Institute of Research (WRAIR) in partnership with the National Center for Natural Products Research (NCNPR) at the University of Mississippi to identify safe and effective alternatives to mefloquine for malaria prophylaxis and treatment.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Travis Childers Member of Congress

Dearlis W. Childers

Congress of the United States Washington, VC 20515

September 11, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Advanced Molecular Initiative in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: City of Hope
1500 East Duarte Road
Duarte, CA 91010

The funding would be used for research on therapeutic treatments for cancer that will also develop expertise and technologies directly applicable to defense against biological, chemical or radiological attacks.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress

HOWARD COBLE

SIXTH DISTRICT NORTH CAROLINA

2468 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20615–3306 PHONE: (202) 225–3065 FAX: (202) 225–8611

e-mail: howard.coble@mall.house.gov www.coble.house;gov



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3306

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, the Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Navy's Marine Corps Landing Force Technology account (PE 0602131M) for High Power, Ultra-Lightweight Zinc-Air Battery. The entity to receive funding is Energizer located at 25225 Detroit Road, Westlake, OH 44145. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to continue the development of electrode technology which would increase the rate capability of a zinc-air battery system for use in higher power military applications and devices. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my family.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress, is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark, and meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

HOWARD COBLE Member of Congress COMMITTEES!

TRANSPORTATION AND

INFRASTRUCTURE

JUDICIARY

RANKING MEMBER.

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COURTS,

THE INTERNET, AND INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

DEPUTY WHIP

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:

LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3604

PLEASE REPLY TO:

- 2458 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-6165
- 2420 Springer Drive Suite 120
 Norman, OK 73069 (405) 329–6500
- ☐ 711 SW D AVENUE SUITE 201 LAWTON, OK 73501 (580) 357–2131
- 104 EAST 12TH ADA, OK 74820 (580) 436-5375

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Act for Joint Fires and Effects Trainer Systems (JFETS). The entity to receive funding for this project is the Stanley Associates, 111 SW "C" Avenue, Lawton, Oklahoma, 73501, with the funding executed through Fort Sill, Oklahoma. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to augment existing JFETS architecture and create a system that will provide mobile training for joint fires observation and fires coordination. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

This certification is not meant to exclude an Executive Agency from engaging in a competitive process in determining the obligation of funds should it be required applicable laws or regulations.

Tom Cole

K. MICHAEL CONAWAY, CPA 11th District, Texas

DEPUTY REPUBLICAN WHIP

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1527 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE:
WASHINGTON DC 20515
PHONE: (202) 225–3805
FAX: (202) 225–1783

http://conaway.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chair The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Marksmanship Skills Trainer for the Texas Army National Guard in the Defense Appropriations bill in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Texas National Guard, 2200 West 35th Street, Austin, TX 78763. The funding would be used for procuring a portable self contained system that allows for multiple scenarios from training to combat skills. This is a multiple user system allowing for high output during times of training constraints. The trainers will be stationed at the various Texas Army National Guard facilities allowing for maximum use for the soldiers. The system allows for ongoing marksmanship training in a simulated environment without the expenditure of ammunition or need to travel to a weapons range. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the financial interests of my spouse of me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by the new Appropriations Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered. Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

K. Michael Conaway (TX-1)

Member of Congress

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS OF OFFICIAL CONDUCT

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

COMMITTEES:

ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES:
READINESS
SEAPOWER AND EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

EDUCATION AND LABOR

SUBCOMMITTEES:
HIGHER EDUCATION
HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSION



Joe Courtney Congress of the United States 2nd District, Connecticut

215 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 P (202) 225–2076 F (202) 225–4977

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

DISTRICT OFFICE:

101 WATER STREET, SUITE 301 NORWICH, CT 06360 P (860) 886-0139 F (860) 886-2974

77 HAZARD AVENUE, UNIT J ENFIELD, CT 06082 P (860) 741–6011 F (860) 741–6036

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chair The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for "Future Dry Deck Shelter" as part of the Fiscal Year 2010 appropriations process. The proposed recipient of funding for this project is:

General Dynamics Electric Boat 75 Eastern Point Road Groton, CT 06340

Requested funding would be used to design This project will design new Dry Deck Shelter (DDS) to support larger Swimmer Delivery Vehicles and other large payloads from submarines. Current Dry Deck Shelters are approaching end of life, and the design of a new DDS will allow a larger number of submarines to be able to deploy these vital forces and other tactical payloads, as well as providing a significant operational capability to Combatant Commanders.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

JOE COURTNEY



COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS' AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON STATE, FOREIGN OPERATIONS, AND RELATED PROGRAMS SUBCOMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FYI0 Defense Appropriations bill, Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army, 4 0601104A University And Industry Research Centers account for the Nanotubes Optimized for Lightweight Exceptional Strength (NOLES) Composite Materials program. The entity to receive funding for this project is Florida State University (FSU) at 109 Westcott Building Tallahassee, FL 32306. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to develop effective personnel protection and a lighter, stronger fleet of fighting vehicles through diminutive nanotubes.

I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me. I also certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely

ANDER CRENSHAW Member of Congress COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY

ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP



JOHN CULBERSON 7TH DISTRICT, TEXAS

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 1514 LONGWORTH BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-4307 202.225.2571 FAX 202.225.4381

DISTRICT OFFICE: 10000 MEMORIAL DRIVE, SUITE 620 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024-3490 713.682.8828 FAX: 713.680.8070

INTERNET: WWW.CULBERSON.HOUSE.GOV

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey House Appropriations Committee United States House of Representatives H-218, the Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis House Appropriations Committee United States House of Representatives 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY2010 Defense Appropriations Bill, Air Force, Research Development, Test and Evaluation, Materials for Rice University. The entity to receive funding for this project is Rice University at 6100 Main Street, MS 100, Houston, Texas 77005. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to support nanotechnology research focused on Adaptive and Responsive Materials, Nano Energetics, Sensors, and Power Generation and Storage. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

John Culberson Member of Congress

ELIJAH E. CUMMINGS 7TH DISTRICT, MARYLAND

COMMITTEE ON
TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE
CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON COAST
GUARD AND MARITIME TRANSPORTATION
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

Subcommittee on Railroads, Pipelines and Hazardous Materials

COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT REFORM

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DOMESTIC POLICY
SUBCOMMITTEE ON FEDERAL WORKFORCE,
POST OFFICE AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

SENIOR WHIP

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

223	5 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
	WASHINGTON, DC 20515-2007
	(202) 225-4741
	FAX: (202) 225-3178
	DISTRICT OFFICES:
	1010 PARK AVENUE
	SUITE 105
	BALTIMORE, MD 21201-5037
	(410) 685-9199
	FAX: (410) 685-9399
П	754 FREDERICK ROAD
لببيا	
	CATONSVILLE, MD 21228-4504
	(410) 719–8777
	FAX: (410) 455-0110
	8267 MAIN STREET
	ROOM 102
	ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21043-9903
	(410) 465-8259
	FAX: (410) 465-8740

www.house.gov/cummings

March 27, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Security Solutions from Life in Extreme Environments Center (SSLEEC) project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is University of Maryland Biotechnology Institute (UMBI), located at 701 East Pratt St., Baltimore, MD, 21202. The funding would be used to determine the genetic and molecular mechanisms that enable extremely radiation resistant extremophilic microorganisms to survive doses of radiation that are more than 3 orders of magnitude greater than what humans can withstand. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Elijah E. Cummings
Member of Congress

DANNY K. DAVIS

7TH DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

2159 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–5006

CHICAGO DISTRICT OFFICE:

3333 WEST ARTHINGTON STREET SUITE 130 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60624 (773) 533–7520

BROADVIEW DISTRICT OFFICE:

2301 ROOSEVELT ROAD BROADVIEW, ILLINOIS 60155 (708) 345–6857

www.davis.house.gov

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1307

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEES: OVERSIGHT

INCOME SECURITY AND FAMILY SUPPORT

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM

SUBCOMMITTEES:
FEDERAL WORKFORCE, POSTAL SERVICE
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

INFORMATION POLICY, CENSUS, AND NATIONAL ARCHIVES

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Expansion and Development of Bionic Limbs for the U.S. Military in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Rehabilitation Institute of Chicago, located at 345 East Superior Street, Chicago, Illinois, 60611. The funding would be used support efforts to expand and develop the technology used for bionic limbs. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Danny K. Davis

GEOFF DAVIS
FOURTH DISTRICT, KENTUCKY

DEPUTY REPUBLICAN WHIP

Washington, d.c. office: 1108 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C., 20515 Phone: (202) 225–3465 Fax: (202) 225–0003

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, D.C. 20515

April 3, 2009

SUBCOMMITTÉE ON SELECT REVENUE MEASURES

NATIONAL SECURITY INTERAGENCY
REFORM WORKING GROUP

CO-CHAIRMAN

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRADE

WWW.GEOFFDAVIS.HOUSE.GOV

The Honorable David R. Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 LHOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the Fiscal Year 2010 Defense Appropriations Bill, Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force account for the Freedom Fuels project. The entity to receive funding for this project is AFFC at 2704 Old Rosebud Drive, Suite 160; Lexington, KY 40509. The purpose of the project is to develop a single clean fuel for DOD. Development of a viable synthetic fuel has the potential to eliminate DOD's historic reliance on costly petroleum from foreign sources. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website. Consistent with the Republican policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Geoff Davis

Member of Congress

GD/da





COMMITTEES: APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE,
RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
AND RELATED AGENCES:
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4204

April 2, 2009

The Hon. Chairman David Obey House Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515 The Hon. Ranking Member Jerry Lewis House Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Tennessee Army National Guard, Mine Resistant Ambush Protected Vehicle Virtual Trainer project in Fiscal Year 2010. The contact information for the entity to receive funding for this project is located below:

MG Gus Hargett Tennessee National Guard 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, Tennessee 37204-1502 615-313-3001

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project, nor do any members of my congressional staff.

If you or your staff have any questions please feel free to contact me or Matt Reel in my office at (202) 225-6831.

Sincerely,

Lincoln Davis

2413 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0703 (202) 225-3661

> 59 ELM STREET SECOND FLOOR NEW HAVEN, CT 06510 (203) 562-3718

DURHAM/MIDDLEFIELD/MIDDLETOWN (860) 344-1159

WEBSITE: HTTP://DELAURO.HOUSE.GOV



United States House of Representatives

ROSA L. DELAURO

3RD DISTRICT, CONNECTICUT

CO-CHAIR, DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES
CHARRWOMAN
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT,
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
AND RELATED AGENCIES
LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES

FINANCIAL SERVICES AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT

COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET

April 3, 2009

"I am requesting funding for the Acquisition of Hemostatic Combat Gauze for the Marine Corps in fiscal year 2010. Z-Medica Corporation, located at 4 Fairfield Blvd. Wallingford, CT 06492 will receive funding for the project. The funding would be used to outfit each individual Marine with life-saving hemostatic (blood-clotting) combat gauze in order to increase their chances of survival on the battlefield from a traumatic bleeding injury, the number one cause of death in combat. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project."

R6sa-L. DeLauro Member of Congress 2262 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0703 (202) 225-3661

> 59 ELM STREET SECOND FLOOR NEW HAVEN, CT 06510 (203) 562-3718

DURHAM/MIDDLEFIELD/MIDDLETOWN (860) 344-1159

WEBSITE: HTTP://WWW.HOUSE.GOV/DELAURO



United States House of Representatives

ROSA L. DELAURO

3nd DISTRICT, CONNECTICUT

CO-CHAIR, DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES
CHAIRWOMAN
AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT,
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
AND RELATED AGENCIES

LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES

COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET

April 3, 2009

"I am requesting funding Open Source Intelligence for Force Protection and Intelligence in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of New Haven, located at 300 Boston Post Road, West Haven, CT 06516. The funding would be used to address one of the major problems facing NORTHCOM and the larger intelligence and analytical support mission along the US/Mexico border: the lack of upto-date information on criminal and extremist activities and trends in Mexico and along the US/Mexico border. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project."

Rosa L. DeLauro Member of Congress

300

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEES: ENERGY AND AIR QUALITY

TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND THE INTERNET

OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

Co-Chair: Coalition for Autism Research and Education

CONGRESSIONAL CAUCUS ON ROBOTICS



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

MIKE DOYLE

14TH DISTRICT, PENNSYLVANIA

March 30, 2009

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 401 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–2135

> DISTRICT OFFICES: 225 ROSS STREET 5TH FLOOR PITTSBURGH, PA 15219 (412) 261–5091

> 11 DUFF ROAD PENN HILLS, PA 15235 (412) 241–6055

627 LYSLE BOULEVARD McKeesport, PA 15132 (412) 664–4049

The Honorable John Murtha Chairman Subcommittee on Defense Committee on Appropriations H-149, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha:

I am requesting funding for the Advanced Regenerative Medicine Therapies project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Pittsburgh Tissue Engineering Initiative located at 100 Technology Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15219. The funding would be used to develop regenerative therapies for treatment of combat-related injuries and trauma. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Mike Doyle

Member of Congress

CC: Rep. Bill Young, Ranking Member, Subcommittee on Defense

JOHN J. DUNCAN, JR. 265 District: Trakessee

2207 RAMBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WARF- MICTUR, DC 20518-4289 Phonol (2021) 225-5435 Fax: (2071) 226-5440

800 MARKET STREET, SUITE 110 1200 E. BROMOWAY AVE, SUITE 414

PHONE: (955) 520-3772

FAN: (865) 564-0728

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1202

AVIATION NATURAL RESOURCES

COMMITTEES

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

NAMIONAL PARKS, FORESTS, MVO PUBLIS LANDS

OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM

SUIVE LABOR TESS

NATIONAL SECURITY AND FOREIGN AFFARS

GOVERNMENT MANAGEMENT, ORGAN ZATION, AND PRODUCTION IN IN.

6 FAG MARBOY AVEGU COMMISSION A HILAS, 1N 37803-4297 PHORE, 4237-745-4571 1-830-44237-745-4025.

March 27, 2009

The Honorable Dave Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

MARYVILLE, TN 07804-5782 PLONE: (865) 054, 5464

FAIR (865) 984, 0523

The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
House Committee on Appropriations
1016 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

Lam requesting funding for the Mine Resistant Ambush Protected Vehicle Virtual Trainers (MRAP-VVT) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Tennessee Department of Military located at Houston Barracks, 3041 Sideo Drive, Nashville, Tennessee 37204-1502. The funding would be used to allow soldiers to train and drive simulated MRAP vehicles and to operate cranes and mobile arms to disarm or destroy IEDs without endangering themselves. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foresceable effect on the pecuniary interests of me or my spouse.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

John J. Duncan, Jr.

Member of Congress

JJD:db

Enclosures



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–1408

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 29515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the High Pressure Pasteurization & Pressure Assisted Thermal Sterilization Project in the FY2010 Defense Appropriations Act. The entity to receive funding for this project is Natick Soldier Research, Development and Engineering Center located at U.S. Army Solider Systems Command, ATTN: AMSSB-RCF(N)15 Kansas Street, Natick, MA 01760. It is the intention of Ameriqual located in Evansville, Indiana to competitively bid for this funding. The funding would be used to develop a variety of high quality, low-acid food items for the warfighter to consume in the field that are not available with current industrial technology. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

If you have any questions, please contact Jed D'Ercole of my staff at 202-225-4636.

Sincerely,

Brad Ellsworth Member of Congress SEAPOWER AND EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

TERRORISM, UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS,

AGRICULTURE

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND

SMALL BUSINESS

FINANCE AND TAX

RURAL AND URBAN ENTREPRENEURSHIP



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–1408

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 29515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the Muscatatuck Urban Training Center (MUTC) Instrumentation – ARNG project in the FY2010 Defense Appropriations Act. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Indiana Army National Guard located at Stout Field, 2002 South Holt Road Indianapolis, IN 46241. It is the intention of General Dynamics located in Waynesville, North Carolina to competitively bid for this funding. The funding would be used for purchasing additional instrumentation for the Muscatatuck Urban Training Center (MUTC) to improve its capabilities under the Combined Arms Collective Training Facility standard. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

If you have any questions, please contact Jed D'Ercole of my staff at 202-225-4636.

Sincerely,

Brad Ellsworth Member of Congress SEAPOWER AND EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

TERRORISM, UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS, AND CAPABILITIES

AGRICULTURE

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

SMALL BUSINESS

FINANCE AND TAX

RURAL AND URBAN ENTREPRENEURSHIP

BOB ETHERIDGE 2ND DISTRICT, NORTH CAROLINA

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRADE SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT

COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET

SENIOR WHIP

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515 1533 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–4531

DISTRICT OFFICES:

333 FAYETTEVILLE STREET, SUITE 505 RALEIGH, NC 27601 (919) 829–9122 1 (888) 262–6202

> P.O. Box 1059 609 NORTH 1ST STREET LILLINGTON, NC 27546 (910) 814–0335 1 (866) 384–3743

www.house.gov/etheridge

April 03, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for ARNG Soldier/Family Support: North Carolina National Guard Family Assistance Center (FAC) Program in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: North Carolina National Guard 4105 Reedy Creek Rd JFHQ-NC Raleigh, NC 27607

The funding would be used for the continued operation of three Family Assistance Centers (FACs) across North Carolina.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Singerely

Bob Etheridge

MARY FALLIN
5TH DISTRICT, OKLAHOMA

1432 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225–2132 FAX (202) 226–1463

> 120 NORTH ROBINSON, SUITE 100 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102 (405) 234-9900 FAX (405) 234-9909

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, VC 20515

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FYI0 Defense Appropriations bill, Navy, Research, Development, Test and Evaluation for the E-6B Strategic Communications Upgrade Block 1A (VLF-TX & HPTS). The entity to receive funding for this project is Rockwell Collins, 400 Collins Road, Cedar Rapids, IA 52498. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to upgrade Block IA of the E-6B to allow it to perform its command and control mission until 2040. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Mary Fallin

MEMBER OF CONGRESS

MARY FALLIN 5TH DISTRICT, OKLAHOMA

1432 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225–2132 FAX (202) 226–1463

> 120 NORTH ROBINSON, SUITE 100 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102 (405) 234–9900 FAX (405) 234–9909

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, VC 20515

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FYIO Defense Appropriations bill, Army, Other Procurement for the FIDO Explosive Detector. The entity to receive funding for this project is ICx Nomadics, 1024 S. Innovation Way, Stillwater, OK 74074. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for the Explosive Detection Device (EDD) and would provide the Soldier the capability to identify and interdict both explosive devices and those who manufacture these devices by detecting explosive vapors and residues. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Mary Fallin

MEMBER OF CONGRESS

MARCIA L. FUDGE 11TH DISTRICT, OHIO

COMMITTEES:

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

RESEARCH AND SCIENCE EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE VICE CHAIR

SPACE AND AERONAUTICS SUBCOMMITTEE

EDUCATION AND LABOR

HEALTH EMPLOYMENT LABOR AND PENSIONS (HELP)
SUBCOMMITTEE

HIGHER EDUCATION, LIFELONG LEARNING AND COMPETITIVENESS SUBCOMMITTEE

E:MAIL VIA WEBSITE: http://fudge.house.gov

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20315 WASHINGTON OFFICE:

U.S. House of Representatives 1513 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225–7032 (202) 225–1339 Fax

DISTRICT OFFICE:

Richmond Highland Center 4834 Richmond Road Suite 150 Warrensville Heights, OH 44128 (216) 522–4900 (216) 522–4908 Fax

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for PaintShield for Protecting People from Microbial Threats in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: The Sherwin-Williams Company 601 Canal Road Cleveland, OH 44113

The funding would be used for developing an in interior paint that will destroy microbiological threats.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

COMMITTEES

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Subcommittees:
Aviation
Water Resources and Environment
Economic Development,
Public Buildings
and Emergency Management

and Emergency Management
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Subcommittees:
Space and Aeronautics
Research and Science Education

SMALL BUSINESS Subcommittees: Regulations and Health Care Contracting and Technology Investigations and Oversight



Parker Griffith, M.D. Congress of the United States

Fifth District, Alabama April 2, 2009 417 Cannon House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515 202--225-4801 202--225-4392 fax

DISTRICT OFFICES: 2101 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 302 Huntsville, Alabama 35805 256–551–0190

> Morgan County Courthouse Box 668 Decatur, Alabama 35602 256–355–9400

The Bevill Center 1011 George Wallace Boulevard Tuscumbia, Alabama 35674 256-381-3450

http://griffith.house.gov

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 The Capitol Washington DC. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill for Aircraft Extremely Large, Domestic Expendable and Reusable Structures Manufacturing Center program. The entity to receive funding for this project is ATK Aerospace Structures, located at 620 Discovery Drive NW, Huntsville AL 35806. The funding would continue the Extremely Large, Domestic Expendable and Reusable Structures (ELDERS) Manufacturing Center program. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Parker Griffith, M.D

PHIL HARE 17TH DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

1118 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515–1317

PHONE: (202) 225-5905 FAX: (202) 225-5396

http://hare.house.gov (Email through Website)

ASSISTANT WHIP



March 23, 2009

EDUCATION AND LABOR COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE PROTECTIONS

VETERANS' AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DISABILITY ASSISTANCE AND MEMORIAL AFFAIRS

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Natural Gas Firetube Boiler Demonstration project in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Gas Technology Institute, located at 1700 South Mount Prospect Road, Des Plaines, IL 60018. The funding would be used to demonstrate new firetube boiler (Super Boiler) technology at Rock Island Arsenal. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

PHIL HARE

PHIL HARE 17th DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

1118 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515–1317

> PHONE: (202) 225-5905 FAX: (202) 225-5396

http://hare.house.gov (Email through Website)

ASSISTANT WHIP



March 23, 2009

EDUCATION AND LABOR COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE PROTECTIONS

VETERANS' AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DISABILITY ASSISTANCE AND MEMORIAL AFFAIRS

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Mine Resistant Ambush Protected Vehicle Virtual Trainers (MRAP-VVT) in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Illinois Army National Guard, located at 1301 North MacArthur Boulevard, Springfield, Illinois 62702-2399. The funding would be used to procure MRAP-VVTs for the IL Army National Guard. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

PHIL HARE



1118 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515–1317

> PHONE: (202) 225-5905 FAX: (202) 225-5396

http://hare.house.gov (Email through Website)

ASSISTANT WHIP



March 23, 2009

EDUCATION AND LABOR COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE PROTECTIONS

VETERANS' AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DISABILITY ASSISTANCE AND MEMORIAL AFFAIRS

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Virtual Convoy Operations Trainers (VCOT) in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Illinois Army National Guard, located at 1301 North MacArthur Boulevard, Springfield, Illinois 62702-2399. The funding would be used to procure VCOTs for the IL Army National Guard. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

PHIL HARE

Washington, DC 20515-2403

April 4, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Army, Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Combat Vehicle and Automotive Advanced Technology Account for Simulation Based Reliability and Safety (SimBRS) Program. The entity to receive funding for this project is Mississippi State University, P.O. Box 5405, Starkville, MS 39759. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for continued research to develop experimentally validated cradle-to-grave modeling and simulation capabilities to optimize reliability in vehicular components and systems with consideration of uncertainties in input loads, manufacturing, operations and maintenance, and material properties to decrease weight and cost, and yet increase the performance, durability, and safety of the warfighter. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Washington, DC 20515-2403

April 4, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Air Force, Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, F-15E Squadrons for the F-15C AESA Radar Classified Demo Follow-On. The entity to receive funding for this project is Raytheon, Forest Consolidated Manufacturing Center, 19859 Highway 80, Forest, MS 39074. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for completion of the third and final phase of the three-year RCDL demonstration program. This effort will mature critical technology required to improve mission effectiveness and survivability against emerging threats. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Washington, DC 20515-2403

April 4, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Army, Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Army Missile Defense Systems Integration (Non Space) account for On-Board Hybrid Power Unit (OBHPU). The entity to receive funding for this project is Diversified Technology, 476 Highland Colony Parkway Ridgeland, MS 39157. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for completion of, field-testing, development, integration plan and a training program for the production version of the OBHPU 10KW system. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Washington, DC 20515-2403

April 4, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations bill, Air Force, Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Advanced Materials for Weapon Systems account for Silicon Carbide Electronics Material Producibility Initiative. The entity to receive funding for this project is II-VI Wide Band Gap Materials Group, 201 Research Blvd, Starkville, MS 39759. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for development of technology, and establish production capability, along with evaluation and testing of SiC materials and integrated circuits for use in high power, high frequency DoD weapons systems and platforms. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me. I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

MARTIN HEINRICH 1st District, New Mexico

1505 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20516 (202) 225-6316

> 20 FIRST PLAZA, NW, SUITE 603 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102 (505) 346-6781

> > HEINRICH.HOUSE.GOV



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

SUBCOMMUTEE ON STRATEGIC FORCES

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS

> COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON **ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES** SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS AND PUBLIC LANDS

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member **Committee on Appropriations** H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for University Strategic Partnerships in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of New Mexico, located in Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87131. The funding would be used to allow the University of New Mexico to initiate and continue projects with the Defense Threat Reduction Agency (DTRA) and uniquely support the critical DTRA counter-force division at Kirtland Air Force Base. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
, SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Advanced Electronics Rosebud Integration (AERI) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Rosebud Sioux Tribe
11 Legion Avenue
Rosebud, SD 57570

The funding would be used for research, development and testing of advanced electronics integration and fabrication technology.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Center for Engineered Biomedical Devices at The University of South Dakota in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

The University of South Dakota
414 East Clark Street
Vermillion, SD 57069

The funding would be used for research and development of materials and devices that improve quality of life after a loss in functionality in a limb.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseln Sandlin

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
, SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Life Extension of Navy Weapon System Structures Through Application of Advanced Materials Processing Technologies in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: South Dakota School of Mines & Technology 501 East Saint Joseph Street Rapid City, SD 57701

The funding would be used for the development of repair technology.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Renewable Jet Fuel from Lignocellulosic Feedstocks** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: South Dakota State University
PO Box 2201, SAD 130
Brookings, SD 57007-0291

The funding would be used for the development of concepts for the next generation of low-cost and high-efficiency Bio-JP-8 fuel for the Future Combat System.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress

SIOUX FALLS, SD

326 E. 8th St., Suite 108 Sioux Falls, SD 57103 Phone (605) 367-8371 Fax (605) 367-8373 RAPID CITY, SD

343 Quincy St., Suite 102 RAPID CITY, SD 57702 PHONE (605) 394-5280 FAX (605) 394-5282 ABERDEEN, SD

121 FOURTH AVENUE SW, SUITE 1 ABERDEEN, SD 57401 PHONE (605) 626-3440 FAX (605) 626-3441

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



House of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

Committee on Natural Resources
Subcommittee on National Parks,
Forests, and Public Lands

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Stabilized Hemoglobin Wound Healing Development Project in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **IKOR**2084 Union Street
San Francisco, CA 94123

The funding would be used for the development of a wound healing product.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States Louse of Representatives

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Exploding Foil Initiators with Nanomaterial-Based Circuits** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Black Hills Nanoystems**1350 Concourse Drive Suite A
Rapid City, SD 57703

The funding would be used for for the demonstration of the EFI device and training of the second manufacturing shift.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

K Sarolli

Sincerely

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



Congress of the United States

Couse of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Next Generation Lightweight Drive Systems for Army Weapon Systems** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Dakota Power, LLC** 3111 Lien Street Rapid City, SD 57702

The funding would be used for the development of a top technological need for the Future Combat Systems (FCS).

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States

Couse of Representatives

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Advanced Robot and Sensor Technologies for Surveillance and Energy efficiency Applications in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Lloyd's Systems**2911 West Omaha Street
Rapid City, SD 57702

The funding would be used for the development of surveillance and energy efficiency technology.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

Member of Congress

SIOUX FALLS, SD 326 E. 8TH ST., SUITE 108 SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103 PHONE (605) 367-8371 FAX (605) 367-8373 RAPID CITY, SD 343 QUINCY ST., SUITE 102 RAPID CITY, SD 57702 PHONE (605) 394-5280 FAX (605) 394-5282 ABERDEEN, SD
121 FOURTH AVENUE SW, SUITE 1
ABERDEEN, SD 57401
PHONE (605) 626-3440
FAX (605) 626-3441

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Accelerated Materials Development and Characterization for Army Cannon Systems in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **South Dakota State University**PO Box 2201, SAD 130
Brookings, SD 57007-0291

The funding would be used for the development of the next generation of lightweight cannon system for the Future Combat System (FCS).

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

th Smallin

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

Member of Congress

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER ,

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING Washington, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 Fax (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States **House of Representatives**

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for LITENING Generation 4 Pod Kit Upgrades for Air National Guard in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: South Dakota Air National Guard 1201 West Algonquin Street Sioux Falls, SD 57104

The funding would be used for the procurement of new targeting systems.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Smart Integrated Systems (SIS): Materials, Manufacturing Methods, and Structures (M3S) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: South Dakota School of Mines & Technology 501 East Saint Joseph Street Rapid City, SD 57701

The funding would be used for the development of lightweight, multi-functional materials for use in military vehicles.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress

SIOUX FALLS, SD 326 E. 8TH ST., SUITE 108 SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103 PHONE (605) 367-8371 FAX (605) 367-8373

RAPID CITY, SD 343 QUINCY ST., SUITE 102 RAPID CITY, SD 57702 PHONE (605) 394-5280 FAX (605) 394-5282

ABERDEEN, SD
121 FOURTH AVENUE SW, SUITE 1
ABERDEEN, SD 57401
PHONE (605) 626-3440
FAX (605) 626-3441

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES
AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS,
FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States Bouse of Representatives

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for ENergy Efficiency, Recovery and Generation in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **South Dakota State School of Mines & Technology** 501 East Saint Joseph Street Rapid City, SD 57701

The funding would be used for the development of bioconversion technologies.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 FAX (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **HiSentinel** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Aerostar International, Inc. 1814 F Avenue Sioux Falls, SD 57104

The funding would be used for the continuation of the HiSentinel program.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Herseth Sandlin

Member of Congress

SIOUX FALLS, SD 326 E. 8TH ST., SUITE 108 SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103

PHONE (605) 367-8371 FAX (605) 367-8373

RAPID CITY, SD

343 QUINCY ST., SUITE 102 RAPID CITY, SD 57702 PHONE (605) 394-5280 FAX (605) 394-5282

ABERDEEN, SD

121 FOURTH AVENUE SW, SUITE 1 ABERDEEN, SD 57401 PHONE (605) 626-3440 FAX (605) 626-3441

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER (F)<

AT LARGE, SOUTH DAKOTA

WASHINGTON, DC 331 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-2801 Fax (202) 225-5823

http://hersethsandlin.house.gov/



Couse of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS, Congress of the United States FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LANDS

> SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

April 02, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Aging and Battle Damaged Weapon Systems Repair in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: H.F. Webster, Inc. 4020 Jackson Boulevard, Suite 4 Rapid City, SD 57702

The funding would be used for the development of new repair technology.

Sandli

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

MAURICE D. HINCHEY
22ND DISTRICT, NEW YORK

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2431 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-3222 (202) 225-6335

www.house,gov/hinchey

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3222

April 3, 2009

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES

DEFENSE

INTERIOR AND ENVIRONMENT

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEES: ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS AND PUBLIC LANDS

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for CH-47F Common Avianics Architecture System PVI in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Rockwell Collins, Inc. 33 Lewis Road Binghamton, NY 13905

The funding would be used to create a safer, more usable pilot cockpit for the CH-47F helicopter. The focus will be on the accessibility and display of data received from the Aircraft Survivability Equipment (ASE). Specifically, it will reduce cockpit clutter and allow the pilot to remain head-up and thus improve situational awareness.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project. Thank you for your consideration of my request.

Sincerely,

Maurice D. Hinchey Member of Congress

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, DC 20515-2902

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee U.S. House of Representatives H-218 U.S. Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the Advanced Carbon Nanotube Volume Production **Facility** in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Nanocomp Technologies, Inc., located at 162 Pembroke Road, Concord, New Hampshire 03301. The funding would be used to create a 100,000 square foot facility with proportional increases in product volume output to meet the military's near-term demand for carbon nanotube large area sheets for industrial scale applications. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

If you have any questions, please contact Lisa Levine of my staff at 603-223-9814 or Lisa.Levine@mail.house.gov. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely.

aul W. Hodes

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, DC 20515-2902

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee U.S. House of Representatives H-218 U.S. Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the Lattice Block Structures for AM2 Matting **Replacement** in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Federal Technology Group, located at 11C Industrial Way, Building 6A, Salem, New Hampshire 03079. The funding would be used to test and validate Lattice Block Structures matting as a replacement for Air Field Matting to rapidly expand parking aprons, taxiways, and runways for temporary airfields in severe terrain. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

If you have any questions, please contact Lisa Levine of my staff at 603-223-9814 or <u>Lisa.Levine@mail.house.gov</u>. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Paul W. Hodes

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES **WASHINGTON, DC 20515-2902**

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee U.S. House of Representatives H-218 U.S. Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for 4th Generation Wireless in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is BAE Systems, located at 95 Canal Street, Nashua, New Hampshire 03064. The funding would be used to facilitate the rapid development and fielding of advanced SIGINT/COMINT ground and airborne equipment that will provide the warfighter with a significant battlefield "detect, identify, and locate" advantage by depriving our adversaries their current "4G LTE technological safe haven." I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

If you have any questions, please contact Lisa Levine of my staff at 603-223-9814 or Lisa.Levine@mail.house.gov. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely.

Paul W. Hodes

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, DC 20515-2902

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee U.S. House of Representatives H-218 U.S. Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the Multiband Realtime Hyperspectral Targeting Sensor in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Optical Alchemy, Inc., located at 22 Cotton Road, Suite 150, Nashua, New Hampshire 03063. The funding would be used to design the Multiband Realtime Hyperspectral Targeting Sensor to provide additional multi-mission capabilities including counter-IED, counter-sniper, and counter chemical/biological agent. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

If you have any questions, please contact Lisa Levine of my staff at 603-223-9814 or Lisa.Levine@mail.house.gov. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Paul W. Hodes

JAY INSLEE
1st District, Washington

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND THE INTERNET
OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS
ENERGY AND AIR OUALITY

COMMITTEE ON RESOURCES

NATIONAL PARKS, FOREST, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4701

SHORELINE CENTER 18560 1st Avenue, NE, Suite E–800 Shoreline, WA 98155–2150 (206) 361–0233 Fax: (206) 361–3959

17791 FJORD DRIVE, NE, DOOR 112 POULSBO, WA 98370 (360) 598–2342 FAX: (360) 598–3650

403 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–4701 (202) 225–6311 FAX: (202) 226–1606

Jay.Inslee@mail.house.gov www.house.gov/inslee

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations House of Representatives H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations House of Representatives 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for Next Generation Solar Electric In-Space Propulsion in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Air Force Research Laboratory, Propulsion Directorate, located at the Air Force Research Laboratory, Propulsion Directorate, Edwards Air Force Base. The funding would be used for developing a new modular power electronics system able to convert energy from a solar power system into power to control satellite thrusters. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Very truly yours,

JAY INSLEE

JAY INSLEE 1st District, Washington

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND THE INTERNET
OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS
ENERGY AND AIR OLIALITY

COMMITTEE ON RESOURCES

NATIONAL PARKS, FOREST, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4701

SHORELINE CENTER 18560 1st Avenue, NE, Suite E-800 Shoreline, WA 98155-2150 (206) 361-0233 Fax: (206) 361-3959

17791 FJORD DRIVE, NE, DOOR 112 POULSBO, WA 98370 (360) 598-2342 FAX: (360) 598-3650

403 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–4701 (202) 225–6311 FAX: (202) 226–1606

Jay.Inslee@mail.house.gov www.house.gov/inslee

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations House of Representatives H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations House of Representatives 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for Optical Neural Techniques for Combat/Post-Trauma Healthcare in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Lockheed Martin Aculight, located at 22121 20th Ave. SE, Bothell, WA 98021. The funding would be used to further the development program of optical neural techniques, by completing initial safety studies, refining the parameters for optimum performance, and pushing forward the development of the miniature light sources required to build an implantable optical auditory device. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Very truly yours,

JAY INSLEE 1st District, Washington

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND THE INTERNET
OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS
ENERGY AND AIR QUALITY

COMMITTEE ON RESOURCES

NATIONAL PARKS, FOREST, AND PUBLIC LANDS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4701

SHORELINE CENTER 18560 1st Avenue, NE, Suite E-800 Shoreline, WA 98155-2150 (206) 361-0233 Fax: (206) 361-3959

17791 FJORD DRIVE, NE, DOOR 112 POULSBO, WA 98370 (360) 598–2342 FAX: (360) 598–3650

403 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–4701 (202) 225–6311 FAX: (202) 226–1606

Jay.Inslee@mail.house.gov www.house.gov/inslee

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations House of Representatives H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
Committee on Appropriations
House of Representatives
1016 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for Regenerative Medicine to Address Acute Hearing Loss in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is FATE Therapeutics, located at 1124 Columbia Street Ste. 600, Seattle, WA 98104. The funding would be used to advance development from basic research to clinical readiness a first-generation regenerative medicine to restore hearing. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Very truly yours,

SUBCOMMITTEES:

LABOR-HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES-EDUCATION

FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT FINANCING AND RELATED PROGRAMS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—1302

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

Section Con

I am requesting funding for PaintShield for Protecting People from Microbial Threats in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Sherwin-Williams Company, located at 601 Canal Road, Cleveland, OH 44113. The funding would be used to develop coating technology, an interior paint that will render microbial threats harmless upon contact. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Thank you in advance for your time. If you have any questions, please contact my office.

Sincerely,

Jesse L. Jackson, Jr. Member of Congress SAM JOHNSON THIRD DISTRICT, TEXAS

1211 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–4303 (202) 225–4201

www.samjohnson.house.gov

2929 NORTH CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY SUITE 240 RICHARDSON, TX 75080 (972) 470-0892

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-4303

COMMITTEES: WAYS AND MEANS

RANKING MEMBER:

SUBCOMMITTEE ON SOCIAL SECURITY

DEPUTY WHIP

COMMISSIONER:

U.S.-RUSSIAN JOINT COMMISSION ON POW/MIAs

REGENT:

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

April 02, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for E-6B Strategic Communications in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Rockwell Collins
3200 East Renner Rd
Richardson, Texas 75082

The funding would be used for modifications (upgraded VLF-TX and HPTS) to the E-6B aircraft for strategic communications.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Sam Johnson

HENRY C. "HANK" JOHNSON, JR.
4TH DISTRICT, GEORGIA

COMMITTEES:

ARMED SERVICES

JUDICIARY

SMALL BUSINESS

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515—1004

SUBCOMMITTEES:

AIR AND LAND FORCES
STRATEGIC FORCES

COURTS, INTERNET, AND
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
COMMERCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
CRIME, TERRORISM, AND HOMELAND
SECURITY

FINANCE AND TAX
RURAL AND URBAN ENTREPRENEURSHIP

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Advanced SAM Hardware Simulator in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Georgia Institute of Technology**Georgia Tech Research Institute, 400 W. 10th Street, NW Atlanta, GA 30332

The funding would be used for the simulator development process and specifically begin efforts to develop a simulator for the electronic development and testing necessary to support countermeasure development and fielding for US aircraft.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Henry C. "Hank" Johnson, Jr.

STEVE KAGEN, M.D.

Wisconsin 8™ District

AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEES: LIVESTOCK, DAIRY & POULTRY DEPARTMENT OPERATIONS, OVERSIGHT, NUTRITION & FORESTRY

Transportation &

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEES:
COAST GUARD AND MARITIME TRANSPORTATION
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT
WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT



Congress of the United States

U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

www.kagen.house.gov

1232 LONGWORTH WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515

TELE: (202) 225-5665 FAX: (202) 225-5729

WISCONSIN OFFICES:

700 E. WALNUT STREET GREEN BAY, WI 54301

TELE: (920) 437-1954 FAX: (920) 437-1978

PAPER VALLEY RADISSON 333 W. COLLEGE AVENUE APPLETON, WI 54911

TELE: (920) 380-0061 FAX: (920) 380-0051

TOLL FREE IN WISCONSIN 800-773-8579

April 02, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Navy AIT Logistics Modernization Initiative in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Zebra Technologies Corp.** W6396 Levi Drive Greenville, WI 54942

The funding would be used for modernizing Navy logistic and supply chain management. This project's modern equipment and technology will help Navy personnel assigned to logistics duties at state facilities to more effectively and efficiently perform their duties.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Steve Kagen

PATRICK J. KENNEDY 1ST DISTRICT, RHODE ISLAND

WASHINGTON OFFICE
407 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE
BUILDING
(202) 225-4911
FAX: (202) 225-3290
Email: patrick.kennedy@mail.house.gov

DISTRICT OFFICE
249 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, SUITE 200
PAWTUCKET, RI 02860
(401) 729-5600
(800) 392-5772
FAX (401) 729-5608

www.patrickkennedy.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 24, 2009

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND FDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, JUSTICE AND SCIENCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS ADMINISTRATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

FOUNDER AND VICE-CHAIRMAN NATIVE AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN PORTUGUESE-AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN 21ST CENTURY HEALTH CARE CAUCUS

H218 The Capitol Washington DC 20515

Committee on Appropriations

Chairman Dave Obey

Dear Chairman:

I am requesting funding for a Marine Personnel Carrier Design for Supportability System project in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Group 51 located at 221 Third Street, Suite 103 Newport, RI 02840. The funding would be used for a Marine Personnel Carrier Design for Supportability System. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Kennedy

Member of Congress

Potrick F. Kennedy

PATRICK J. KENNEDY 1ST DISTRICT, RHODE ISLAND

WASHINGTON OFFICE
407 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE
BUILDING
(202) 225-4911
FAX: (202) 225-3290
Email: patrick.kennedy@mail.house.gov

DISTRICT OFFICE
249 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, SUITE 200
PAWTUCKET, RI 02860
(401) 729-5600
(800) 392-5772
FAX (401) 729-5608

www.patrickkennedy.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 24, 2009

Chairman Dave Obey Committee on Appropriations H218 The Capitol Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman:

I am requesting funding for a 3D Woven Preform Technology for Application to Army Munitions project in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is TEAM Inc located at 841 Park East Drive, PO Box 25 Woonsocket, RI 02895. The funding would be used for 3D Woven Preform Technology for Application to Army Munitions. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Kennedy Member of Congress

Potrick F. Kennely

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, JUSTICE AND SCIENCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS ADMINISTRATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

FOUNDER AND VICE-CHAIRMAN NATIVE AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN PORTUGUESE-AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN 21st CENTURY HEALTH CARE CAUCUS

PATRICK J. KENNEDY 1ST DISTRICT, RHODE ISLAND

WASHINGTON OFFICE
407 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE
BUILDING
(202) 225-4911
FAX: (202) 225-3290
Email: patrick.kennedy@mail.house.gov

DISTRICT OFFICE
249 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, SUITE 200
PAWTUCKET, RI 02860
(401) 729-5600
(800) 392-5772
FAX (401) 729-5608

www.patrickkennedy.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 24, 2009

Chairman Dave Obey
Committee on Appropriations
H218 The Capitol
Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman:

I am requesting funding for the Saving Lives and Preventing Injuries with Rugged Electronic Textile Vital Signs Monitoring project in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Northeast Knitting located at 179 Connan Street Pawtucket, RI 02860. The funding would be used for Saving Lives and Preventing Injuries with Rugged Electronic Textile Vital Signs Monitoring. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

Patrick J. Kennedy Member of Congress

Potrick F. Kennedy

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, JUSTICE AND SCIENCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS ADMINISTRATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

FOUNDER AND VICE-CHAIRMAN NATIVE AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN PORTUGUESE-AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN 215T CENTURY HEALTH CARE CAUCUS

PATRICK J. KENNEDY 1ST DISTRICT, RHODE ISLAND

WASHINGTON OFFICE
407 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE
BUILDING
(202) 225-4911
FAX: (202) 225-3290
Email: patrick.kennedy@mail.house.gov

DISTRICT OFFICE
249 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, SUITE 200
PAWTUCKET, RI 02860
(401) 729-5600
(800) 392-5772
FAX (401) 729-5608

www.patrickkennedy.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 24, 2009



PORTUGUESE-AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN
21⁵⁷ CENTURY HEALTH CARE CAUCUS

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND

EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE,

JUSTICE AND SCIENCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS

ADMINISTRATION AND RELATED

AGENCIES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL

RESOURCES

FOUNDER AND VICE-CHAIRMAN NATIVE AMERICAN CAUCUS FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN

Chairman Dave Obey
Committee on Appropriations
H218 The Capitol
Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman:

I am requesting funding for an Artificial Intelligence-Based Combat System project in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Rite Solutions located at 88 Silva Lane Middletown, RI 02842. The funding would be used for an Artificial Intelligence-Based Combat System. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Kennedy Member of Congress

Potrick F. Kennedy

PATRICK J. KENNEDY 1ST DISTRICT, RHODE ISLAND

WASHINGTON OFFICE
407 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE
BUILDING
(202) 225-4911
FAX: (202) 225-3290
Email: patrick.kennedy@mail.house.gov

DISTRICT OFFICE
249 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, SUITE 200
PAWTUCKET, RI 02860
(401) 729-5600
(800) 392-5772
FAX (401) 729-5608

www.patrickkennedy.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 24, 2009

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, JUSTICE AND SCIENCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS ADMINISTRATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

FOUNDER AND VICE-CHAIRMAN NATIVE AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN PORTUGUESE-AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN 21st CENTURY HEALTH CARE CAUCUS

Dear Chairman:

Chairman Dave Obey

Washington DC 20515

H218 The Capitol

Committee on Appropriations

I am requesting funding for the Future Dry Deck Shelter project in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Electric Boat located at Two Corporate Place Middletown, RI 02842. The funding would be used for the Future Dry Deck Shelter. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Kennedy Member of Congress

Potrick F. Kennely

PATRICK J. KENNEDY 1ST DISTRICT, RHODE ISLAND

WASHINGTON OFFICE
407 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE
BUILDING
(202) 225-4911
FAX: (202) 225-3290
Email: patrick.kennedy@mail.house.gov

DISTRICT OFFICE
249 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, SUITE 200
PAWTUCKET, RI 02860
(401) 729-5600
(800) 392-5772
FAX (401) 729-5608

www.patrickkennedy.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 24, 2009

March 24, 2009

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE,
JUSTICE AND SCIENCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS ADMINISTRATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

FOUNDER AND VICE-CHAIRMAN NATIVE AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN PORTUGUESE-AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN 21ST CENTURY HEALTH CARE CAUCUS

Dear Chairman:

Chairman Dave Obey

Washington DC 20515

H218 The Capitol

Committee on Appropriations

I am requesting funding for a Real-Time Tactical Intelligence Collection System (Phraselator) project in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Vortex located at 5600 Post Road #114-335 East Greenwich, RI 02818. The funding would be used for a Real-Time Tactical Intelligence Collection System (Phraselator). I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Kennedy

Member of Congress

Potrick F. Kennedy

PATRICK J. KENNEDY 1ST DISTRICT, RHODE ISLAND

WASHINGTON OFFICE 407 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING (202) 225-4911 FAX: (202) 225-3290 Email: patrick.kennedy@mail.house.gov

DISTRICT OFFICE 249 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, SUITE 200 PAWTUCKET, RI 02860 (401) 729-5600 (800) 392-5772 FAX (401) 729-5608

www.patrickkennedv.house.gov



Congress of the United States **House of Representatives** Washington, DC 20515

March 24, 2009



COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND

EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE.

JUSTICE AND SCIENCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS

ADMINISTRATION AND RELATED

AGENCIES

FOUNDER AND VICE-CHAIRMAN NATIVE AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN PORTUGUESE-AMERICAN CAUCUS

FOUNDER AND CO-CHAIRMAN 21ST CENTURY HEALTH CARE CAUCUS

Chairman Dave Obey Committee on Appropriations H218 The Capitol Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman:

I am requesting funding for a Weapon Acquisition & Firing System project in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is MIKEL located at 2 Corporate Place Middletown, RI 02842. The funding would be used for a Weapon Acquisition & Firing System. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Patrick J. Kennedy Member of Congress

Potrick F. Kennedy

MARY JO KILROY 15тн Dізтвіст, Оню

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY



WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1237 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2015 Fax: (202) 225-3529

DISTRICT OFFICE:

1299 OLENTANGY RIVER RD. SUITE 200 COLUMBUS, OH 43212 (614) 294-2196 Fax: (614) 294-2384

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Hybrid Materials Integration in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is Edison Welding Institute, located at 1250 Arthur E. Davis Drive, Columbus, OH 43221.

The funding would be used for developing components to be used in hypersonic defense aircraft creating and faster consumer use jets.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Mary Jo Kilroy

MARY JO KILROY 15TH DISTRICT, OHIO

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY



WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1237 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2015 Fax: (202) 225-3529

DISTRICT OFFICE:

1299 OLENTANGY RIVER RD. SUITE 200 COLUMBUS, OH 43212 (614) 294-2196 Fax: (614) 294-2384

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Harbor Shield-Homeland Security Port Security Initiative in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is Battelle Memorial Institute, located at 505 King Ave., Columbus, OH 43201.

The funding would be used for providing a capability that enables an added level of security to world-wide sea-borne trade routes, critical infrastructure and strengthen our layered defenses against attack by terrorist in the maritime domain.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Mary Jo Kilroy

LARRY KISSELL 8TH DISTRICT, NORTH CAROLINA

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 512 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 202-225-3715 202-225-4036 – FAX



AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT,
ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RURAL DEVELOPMENT, BIOTECHNOLOGY, SPECIALTY CROPS, AND FOREIGN AGRICULTURE

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AIR AND LAND FORCES

April 3, 2009

The Honorable John P. Murtha House Appropriations Subcommittee on Defense 2423 RHOB Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable C.W. Bill Young House Appropriations Subcommittee on Defense 2407 RHOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha and Ranking Member Young:

I am requesting funding for the Canned Lube Pump (CLP) for LHD-1 Class of Amphibious Ships Project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is IMO Pump, located at 1710 Airport Road, Monroe, NC 28110. The funding would be used reduce difficult and expensive repairs of current CLP. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Larry Kissell Member of Congress

Lay Kisau

COMMITTEES: AGRICULTURE

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES

NATURAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515–2001

314 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING (202) 225-5311

> 102 TURPINS LANE CENTREVILLE, MD 21617 (443) 262-9136

202 SOUTH MAIN STREET BEL AIR, MD 21014 (410) 420-8822

ONE PLAZA EAST SUITE 103, EAST MAIN STREET SALISBURY, MD 21801 (410) 334–3072

March 23, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Rotary, Multi-Fuel, Auxillary Power Unit (RMF-APU) Development Program in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Patrick Power Products Inc.** 6679-C Santa Barbara Rd. Elkridge, MD 21075

The funding would be used for Rotary, Multi-Fuel, Auxillary Power Unit (RMF-APU) Development Program - RDT&E.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Frank Kratovil Member of Congress

COMMITTEES: AGRICULTURE

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES

NATURAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-2001

314 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING (202) 225-5311

> 102 TURPINS LANE CENTREVILLE, MD 21617 (443) 262-9136

202 SOUTH MAIN STREET BEL AIR, MD 21014 (410) 420-8822

ONE PLAZA EAST SUITE 103, EAST MAIN STREET SALISBURY, MD 21801 (410) 334-3072

March 23, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Vehicle and Dismounted Exploitation Radar (VADER)** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Northrup Grumman Electronic Systems** 1000 Wilson Blvd. Suite 2300 Arlington, VA 22209

The funding would be used for Vehicle and Dismounted Exploitation Radar (VADER) - RDT&E.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Frank Kratovil

> COMMITTEES: **AGRICULTURE**

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES NATURAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-2001

314 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING (202) 225-5311

> 102 TURPINS LANE CENTREVILLE, MD 21617 (443) 262-9136

202 South Main Street Bel Air, MD 21014 (410) 420-8822

ONE PLAZA EAST Suite 103, East Main Street Salisbury, MD 21801 (410) 334–3072

March 23, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Chemical, Biological, Protective Shelter (CBPS) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

Smiths Detection

2202 Lakeside Blvd.

Edgewood, MD 21040

The funding would be used for Chemical, Biological, Protective Shelter (CBPS) - Procurement.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Frank Kratovil

> COMMITTEES: AGRICULTURE

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES NATURAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-2001

314 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING (202) 225-5311

> 102 TURPINS LANE CENTREVILLE, MD 21617 (443) 262-9136

202 SOUTH MAIN STREET BEL AIR, MD 21014 (410) 420-8822

ONE PLAZA EAST SUITE 103, EAST MAIN STREET SALISBURY, MD 21801 (410) 334-3072

May 20, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Army National Guard UAV Training Center at Wallops Flight Facility in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Maryland Hawk Corporation** Room 2147 Richard A. Henson Center University of Maryland Eastern Shore Princess Anne, MD 21853

The funding would be used for creation of a National Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) Training Center for Army National Guard and civilian first responders at Wallops Flight Facility.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

DENNIS J. KUCINICH

10th District, Ohio

2445 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-5871

> 14400 DETROIT AVENUE LAKEWOOD, OHIO 44107 (216) 228-8850

Parmatown Mall 7904 Day Drive Parma, OH 44129 (440) 845-2707



CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON DOMESTIC POLICY

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND

GOVERNMENT REFORM

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

www.kucinich.house.gov

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the High Power Lightweight Zinc-Air Battery Project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Energizer, located at 25225 Detroit Road, Westlake, Ohio 44145. The funding would be used for research and development to improve current batteries.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Dennis J. Kucinich Member of Congress COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

RANKING MEMBER, ENERGY AND MINERALS

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

RANKING MEMBER,
DISABILITY ASSISTANCE AND
MEMORIAL AFFAIRS



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—0605 437 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 202-225-4422 FAX 202-226-2638

DISTRICT OFFICE:

1271 KELLY JOHNSON BOULEVARD, SUITE 110 COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920 719–520–0055 FAX 719–520-0840

> WEBSITE: Lamborn.house.gov

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the ACES 5 Ejection Seat in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Secretary of the Air Force (Acquisitions), located at 1060 Air Force Pentagon, Washington D.C 20330-1060. The funding would be used for continued development and testing of the ACES 5 ejection seat for US military aircraft. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Doug Lamborn

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

RANKING MEMBER, ENERGY AND MINERALS

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

RANKING MEMBER,
DISABILITY ASSISTANCE AND
MEMORIAL AFFAIRS



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, OC 20515—0605 437 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 202-225-4422 FAX 202-226-2638

DISTRICT OFFICE:

1271 KELLY JOHNSON BOULEVARD, SUITE 110 COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80920 719-520-0055 FAX 719-520-0840

> WEBSITE: Lamborn.house.gov

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the "SupportNet for Frontline Providers for Traumatic Stress at Ft. Carson" in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of Colorado at Colorado Springs (UCCS), Trauma, Health and Hazards Center, 1420 Austin Bluffs Parkway, Colorado Springs, CO 80933. Funding for SupportNet will provide comprehensive support for the critical treatment of Army service personnel who are treating mental health problems (e.g., Posttraumatic Stress Disorder, Depression, Alcohol and Drug Addiction, etc.) at Fort Carson in Colorado Springs. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Doug Lamborn

JAMES R. LANGEVIN

2D DISTRICT, RHODE ISLAND

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES SEAPOWER AND EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

TERRORISM, UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS AND CAPABILITIES

STRATEGIC FORCES

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

TERRORISM, HUMAN INTELLIGENCE, ANALYSIS AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE

TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE

COMMITTEE ON BUDGET

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **BC** 20515–3902

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 109 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–2735 FAX: (202) 225–5976

DISTRICT OFFICE:
THE SUMMIT SOUTH
300 CENTERVILLE ROAD, SUITE 200
WARWICK, RI 02886
TELEPHONE: (401) 732–9400
FAX: (401) 737–2982

james.langevin@mail.house.gov www.house.gov/langevin

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Harbor Shield, Homeland Defense Port Security Initiative** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Battelle Memorial Institute**17 Danielle Avenue
Westerly, RI 02891

The funding would be used for fabrication, assembly, integration and testing of a sonar and subsurface electro-optical imaging system that demonstrates protection ability of U.S. port/coastal areas without disrupting commerce.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

James R. Langevin Member of Congress

107 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-2605

RICK LARSEN 2ND DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

COMMITTEES TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

ARMED SERVICES

SMALL BUSINESS

DISTRICT OFFICES: 104 West Magnolia, Suite 206 BELLINGHAM, WA 98225 (360) 733-4500

2930 WETMORE AVENUE, SUITE 9F **EVERETT, WA 98201** (425) 252-3188

E-Mail: Rick.Larsen@mail.house.gov http://www.house.gov/larsen

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4702

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$7 million in funding for the Navy AIT Logistics Modernization Initiative for fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Intermed Technologies Corporation, located at 6001 36th Avenue West, Everett, WA 98203.

This funding will be used to help modernize the Navy's supply chain management system at Navy supply facilities, which store and track materiel. Applying Intermec's handheld computer technology to the Navy supply chain will increase efficiency, reduce costs and allow the Navy to track valuable supplies more accurately.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Rick Larsen

JOHN B. LARSON

FIRST DISTRICT, CONNECTICUT

HOUSE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS

CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRADE SUBCOMMITTEE ON SELECT REVENUE MEASURES

DEMOCRATIC STEERING COMMITTEE



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0701

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 29515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the Legacy Aerospace Gear Drive Re-Engineering Initiative in the fiscal year 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is AeroGear, located at 1050 Day Hill Road, Windsor, CT 06095. The funding would be used to develop a state-of-the-art reverse-engineering capability to be used to cost-effectively reengineer and manufacture parts to support the Army's legacy helicopter fleet. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in the project.

If you have any questions, please contact Lee Slater of my staff at 202-225-2265.

Sincerely,

JOHN B. LARSON Member of Congress **WASHINGTON OFFICE:**

106 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 202-225-2265 202-225-1031 (FAX)

DISTRICT OFFICE:

221 MAIN STREET, SECOND FLOOR HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106 860-278-888 860-278-2111 (FAX)

INTERNET ADDRESS:

http://www.larson.house.gov

TOLL-FREE NUMBER (IN STATE ONLY):

JOHN B. LARSON

FIRST DISTRICT, CONNECTICUT

HOUSE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS

CHAIR

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRADE SUBCOMMITTEE ON SELECT REVENUE MEASURES

DEMOCRATIC STEERING COMMITTEE



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0701

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 29515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the UAV-Resupply BURRO project in the fiscal year 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is Kaman Aerospace Corporation, located at 1332 Blue Hills Avenue, Bloomfield, CT 06002. The funding would be used to continue development of the UAV-Resupply BURRO, an unmanned helicopter designed to deliver critical supplies to forces operating in hostile areas. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in the project.

If you have any questions, please contact Lee Slater of my staff at 202-225-2265.

Sincerely,

OHN B. LARSON Member of Congress

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

106 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 202-225-2265 202-225-1031 (FAX)

DISTRICT OFFICE:

221 MAIN STREET, SECOND FLOOR HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106 860-278-8888 860-278-2111 (FAX)

INTERNET ADDRESS:

http://www.larson.house.gov

TOLL-FREE NUMBER (IN STATE ONLY):



CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

March 28, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the Department of Defense Appropriations bill for Pilot Vehicle Interface (PVI) for the Common Avionics Architecture System (CAAS) in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Rockwell Collins, Inc. located at 400 Collins Rd., Cedar Rapids, IA, 52498. It is my understanding that the funding will be used for the completion of the Pilot Vehicle Interface (PVI) for the Common Avionics Architecture System (CAAS) for the CH-47F. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying 1421 S. Bell Avenue, Suite 108A the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Washington Office: 2217 Rayburn Building Washington, DC 20515 202-225-5476 202-225-3301 Fax 1-866-428-5642 Toll Free

Ames Office: Ames, Iowa 50010 515-232-2885 515-232-2844 Fax

Clear Lake/Mason City Office: 812 Hwy 18 East P.O. Box 532 Clear Lake, Iowa 50428 641-357-5225 641-357-5226 Fax

Fort Dodge Office: 1426 Central Avenue, Suite A Fort Dodge, Iowa 50501 515-573-2738 515-576-7141 Fax

Email: tom.latham@mail.house.gov Internet: www.house.gov/latham

Sincerely,



CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

March 28, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the Department of Defense Appropriations bill for New Vaccines to Fight Respiratory Disease and Central Nervous Disorders in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Iowa State University located at 1750 Beardshear Hall, Ames, IA 50011. It is my understanding that the funding will be used to develop novel, nanoscale delivery systems for vaccines to combat a wide variety of respiratory and nervous system pathogens. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying 1421 S. Bell Avenue, Suite 108A the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Washington Office: 2217 Rayburn Building Washington, DC 20515 202-225-5476 202-225-3301 Fax 1-866-428-5642 Toll Free

Ames Office: Ames, Iowa 50010 515-232-2885 515-232-2844 Fax

Clear Lake/Mason City Office: 812 Hwy 18 East P.O. Box 532 Clear Lake, Iowa 50428 641-357-5225 641-357-5226 Fax

Fort Dodge Office: 1426 Central Avenue, Suite A Fort Dodge, Iowa 50501 515-573-2738 515-576-7141 Fax

Email: tom.latham@mail.house.gov Internet: www.house.gov/latham

Sincerely

Tom Latham



CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

March 28, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the Department of Defense Appropriations bill for Galfenol Energy Harvesting in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is ETREMA Products, Inc. located at 2500 North Loop Drive, Ames, Iowa 50010. It is my understanding that the funding will be used to develop energy harvesting devices for self-powered sensors on vessels now under development by the Navy, in order to reduce crew workload and improve systems monitoring. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying 1421 S. Bell Avenue, Suite 108A the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Washington Office: 2217 Rayburn Building Washington, DC 20515 202-225-5476 202-225-3301 Fax 1-866-428-5642 Toll Free

Ames Office: Ames, Iowa 50010 515-232-2885 515-232-2844 Fax

Clear Lake/Mason City Office: 812 Hwy 18 East P.O. Box 532 Clear Lake, Iowa 50428 641-357-5225 641-357-5226 Fax

Fort Dodge Office: 1426 Central Avenue, Suite A Fort Dodge, Iowa 50501 515-573-2738 515-576-7141 Fax

Email: tom.latham@mail.house.gov Internet: www.house.gov/latham

Sincerely.



CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

March 28, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the Department of Defense Appropriations bill for Aircraft Evaluation Readiness Initiative in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Iowa State University located at 1750 Beardshear Hall, Ames, IA 50011. It is my understanding that the funding will be used to transition recent inspection advances into implementation by the U.S. Air Force to improve fleet readiness and extend the life of our military systems. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying 1421 S. Bell Avenue, Suite 108A the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Washington Office: 2217 Rayburn Building Washington, DC 20515 202-225-5476 202-225-3301 Fax 1-866-428-5642 Toll Free

Ames Office: Ames, Iowa 50010 515-232-2885 515-232-2844 Fax

Clear Lake/Mason City Office: 812 Hwy 18 East P.O. Box 532 Clear Lake, Iowa 50428 641-357-5225 641-357-5226 Fax

Fort Dodge Office: 1426 Central Avenue, Suite A Fort Dodge, Iowa 50501 515-573-2738 515-576-7141 Fax

Email: tom.latham@mail.house.gov Internet: www.house.gov/latham

Sincerely.

Tom Latham

JOHN LEWIS 5TH DISTRICT, GEORGIA

SENIOR CHIEF DEPUTY DEMOCRATIC WHIP

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

CHAIRMAN, OVERSIGHT SUBCOMMITTEE

INCOME SECURITY
AND FAMILY SUPPORT



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–1005

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

343 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-1005 (202) 225-3801 FAX: (202) 226-0351

DISTRICT OFFICE:

THE EQUITABLE BUILDING

100 PEACHTREE STREET, N.W.
SUITE # 1920

ATLANTA, GA 30303

(404) 659-0116

FAX: (404) 331-0947

March 1, 2009

The Honorable John P. Murtha Chair House Appropriations Committee Subcommittee on Defense Room H-149, the Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha:

I am requesting funding for the Composite Tissue Transplantation for Combat Wound Repair - Emory University in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is the Emory University Transplant Center located at 101 Woodruff Circle, 5105-WMB, Atlanta, Georgia, 30322.

The funding would be used towards the refinement of methods for the application of transplant therapies for traumatic injuries, particularly those serving the military need for clinical limb replacement.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John Lewis

2ND DISTRICT, IOWA

COMMITTEES: ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES: MILITARY PERSONNEL READINESS

EDUCATION AND LABOR

SUBCOMMITTEES:
HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR,
AND PENSIONS

EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—1502

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 1221 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–6576

DISTRICT OFFICES:

125 SOUTH DUBUQUE STREET IOWA CITY, IA 52240 (319) 351-0789

150 1st Avenue NE Suite 375 Cedar Rapids, IA 52401 (319) 364–2288 1 (866) 914–IOWA

March 21, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the E-6B Strategic Communication Upgrade in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Rockwell Collins**400 Collins Road
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52498

The funding would be used for research and development of upgraded Very Low Frequency transmission (VLF-TX) equipment for the E-6B fleet.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

2ND DISTRICT, IOWA

COMMITTEES: ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES: MILITARY PERSONNEL READINESS

EDUCATION AND LABOR

SUBCOMMITTEES:

HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR. AND PENSIONS

EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—1502

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 1221 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-6576

DISTRICT OFFICES:

125 SOUTH DUBUQUE STREET Iowa City, IA 52240 (319) 351-0789

150 1st Avenue NE SUITE 375 CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401 (319) 364-2288 1 (866) 914-IOWA

March 28, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Next Generation Manufacturing Technologies Initiative in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: The University of Iowa 105 Jessup Hall Iowa City, Iowa 52242

The funding would be used for support of the Next Generation Manufacturing Technologies Initiative's further development of a single, integrated, and validated design visualization system that would be readily transferable to both the US commercial and defense industrial bases.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

2ND DISTRICT, IOWA

COMMITTEES: ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES: MILITARY PERSONNEL READINESS

EDUCATION AND LABOR

SUBCOMMITTEES:
HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR,
AND PENSIONS

EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—1502

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 1221 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–6576

DISTRICT OFFICES:

125 SOUTH DUBUQUE STREET IOWA CITY, IA 52240 (319) 351-0789

150 1ST AVENUE NE SUITE 375 CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401 (319) 364-2288 1 (866) 914-IOWA

March 28, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Epidemiologic Health Survey of DOD Contract Workers at the Iowa Army Ammunition Plant** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: The University of Iowa
105 Jessup Hall
Iowa City, Iowa 52242

The funding would be used for the final year of a five year study of the health effects of munitions industry work.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

2ND DISTRICT, IOWA

COMMITTEES: ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES: MILITARY PERSONNEL READINESS

EDUCATION AND LABOR

SUBCOMMITTEES:

HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—1502

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 1221 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–6576

DISTRICT OFFICES:

125 SOUTH DUBUQUE STREET IOWA CITY, IA 52240 (319) 351-0789

150 1ST AVENUE NE SUITE 375 CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401 (319) 364–2288 1 (866) 914–IOWA

March 28, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Navy AIT Logistics Modernization Initiative in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Intermec Technologies Corporation 550 Second Street SE Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401

The funding would be used for implementation of the Naval Supply Systems Command's plan to use automatic identification technology (AIT) and radio frequency identification (RFID) technology to improve supply chain management.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE

2311 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-3603 (202) 225-5565 www.house.gov/lucas

ASSISTANT MINORITY WHIP

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3603

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for the Technology Applications for Security Enhancement in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Oklahoma State University, located at 101 Whitehurst, Stillwater, OK74078. The funding would be used to address the components of prevention, preparedness, response, and attributes of quarantine and defense for an effective National Biosecurity Plan. I certify the neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent withe the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be names after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used be an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specific purpose of the earmark; and (3) meet or exceeds all statutory requirements for the matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill. I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be sent and justifying the use of the federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Frank D. Lucas

Member of Congress

Lucar

720 SOUTH HUSBAND SUITE 7 STILLWATER, OK 74074 (405) 624-6407 (918) 227-0354

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

TERRORISM, UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS AND CAPABILITIES AIR AND LAND FORCES

READINESS

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES CAPITAL MARKETS, INSURANCE AND GOVERNMENT

SPONSORED ENTERPRISES DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MONETARY POLICY, TRADE AND TECHNOLOGY

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

SPECIALTY CROPS AND FOREIGN AGRICULTURE PROGRAMS



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

JIM MARSHALL

8TH DISTRICT, GEORGIA

504 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-6531 FAX: (202) 225-3013

jim.marshall@mail.house.gov

682 CHERRY STREET, SUITE 300 MACON, GA 31201 (478) 464-0255 FAX: (478) 464-0277 TOLL FREE: 1-877-464-0255

503 BELLEVUE AVENUE, SUITE C DUBLIN, GA 31021 (478) 296-2023 FAX: (478) 296-2802

CITY HALL, 130 EAST 1ST STREET TIFTON, GA 31794 (229) 556-7418 Fax: (229) 556-7419

April 03, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chair The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for AN/BLQ-10A(V) Wideband Signal Processor in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is NAVSEA PMS-4352, AN/BLQ-10 Program Office located at the 614 Sicard ST SE, Washington Navy Yard, Washington, DC 20376.

The funding would be used for AN/BLQ-10A(V) Wideband Signal Processor.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Very truly yours,

JM: mh

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INCOME SECURITY AND FAMILY SUPPORT, CHAIRMAN
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRADE

JIM McDERMOTT 7TH DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

Co-Chair Congressional Task Force on International HIV/AIDS

CONGRESSIONAL CAUCUS ON INDIA AND INDIAN AMERICANS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Multi-dose Closed-loop pH Monitoring System for Platelets** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Blood Cell Storage, Inc.**Ship Canal Office Center
146 North Canal Street, Suite 103
Seattle, WA 98103

C: Bent

The funding would be used for eveloping a multi-dose closed-loop monitoring system to allow military blood banks to monitor the viability of multiple platelet storage bags, allowing nearly constant non-invasive testing of platelets rather than random sample checks.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Jim McDermott

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INCOME SECURITY AND FAMILY SUPPORT, CHAIRMAN
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRADE

JIM McDERMOTT
7TH DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

Co-Chair Congressional Task Force on International HIV/AIDS

CONGRESSIONAL CAUCUS ON INDIA AND INDIAN AMERICANS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Optical Neural Techniques for Combat/Post-Trauma Healthcare** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Lockheed Martin Aculight
22121 20th Avenue SE
Bothell, WA 98021

The funding would be used for completing safety studies and other work leading to clinic trials of mid-infrared laser nerve stimulation technologies to target damaged nerves, relieving pain and treating hearing and balance losses without harm to surrounding tissues.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Jim McDermott

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INCOME SECURITY AND FAMILY SUPPORT, CHAIRMAN
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRADE

JIM McDERMOTT 7TH DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

Co-Chair Congressional Task Force on International HIV/AIDS

CONGRESSIONAL CAUCUS ON INDIA AND INDIAN AMERICANS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Regenerative Medicine for Acute Deafness in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **FATE Therapeutics, Inc.**1124 Columbia Street
Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98104

The funding would be used for funding model testing, medicinal chemistry and a cochlear explant screening study.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Jim McDermott Member of Congress

V. Acmit

JOHN M. McHUGH

23RD DISTRICT, NEW YORK

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES RANKING MEMBER

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM

SUBCOMMITTEE ON FEDERAL WORKFORCE POSTAL SERVICE, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA VICE RANKING MEMBER



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

2366 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515-3223

(202) 225-4611

http://mchugh.house.gov March 27, 2009 DISTRICT OFFICES

HSBC BANK BUILDING 120 WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 200 WATERTOWN, NY 13601-2576 (315) 782-3150

14 DURKEE STREET, SUITE 320 PLATTSBURGH, NY 12901-2938 (518) 563-1406

28 NORTH SCHOOL STREET P.O. Box 800 Mayfield, NY 12117-0800 (518) 661-6486

205 SOUTH PETERBORO STREET CANASTOTA, NY 13032-1312 (315) 697-2063

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee H-218 U.S. Capitol. Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am writing to request funding for Common Avionics Architecture System (CAAS-PVI) CH-47F in the Fiscal Year 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is Rockwell Collins (HQ in Cedar Rapids, IA), 33 Lewis Road, Binghamton, New York 13905. The funding would be used for Aircraft Procurement, Army. I certify that the project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on my pecuniary interests and I have no financial interest in the project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or to be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Thank you for your consideration of this important request.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

ohn M. McHugh

MIKE McINTYRE

7TH DISTRICT, NORTH CAROLINA

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

CHAIRMAN

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RURAL DEVELOPMENT, BIOTECHNOLOGY, SPECIALTY CROPS, AND FOREIGN AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY AND RESEARCH

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

VICE-CHAIRMAN
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TERRORISM,
UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS AND CAPABILITIES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AIR AND LAND FORCES

U.S. HELSINKI COMMISSIONER ORGANIZATION FOR SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

BOARD MEMBER
UNITED STATES NAVAL ACADEMY

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3307

WEB PAGE: www.house.gov/mcintyre MAJORITY LEADER'S ADVISORY COUNCIL
SENIOR WHIP

Co-Chairman
SPECIAL OPERATIONS FORCES CAUCUS

CO-CHAIRMAN
CONGRESSIONAL WATERWAYS CAUCUS

CO-CHAIRMAN
TASK FORCE ON RESPONSIBLE
FATHERHOOD

CO-CHAIRMAN
CONGRESSIONAL CAUCUS ON
YOUTH SPORTS

STEERING COMMITTEE
RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for ARNG Soldier/Family Support: NCNG Family Assistance Centers (FAC) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the NC National Guard, Raleigh, NC. The funding for this project will be used to establish FACs across the state allows the NCNG to provide consistent and continuous vital support and services to the families of members of the NCNG and the Armed Services. Funding this program will significantly reduce the impact on families and will directly contribute to sustaining a strong North Carolina National Guard. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Mike McIntyre

Mike McIntyre

CHARLIE MELANCON 3RD DISTRICT, LOUISIANA

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 404 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–4031

DISTRICT OFFICES:

8201 West Judge Perez Drive Chalmette, LA 70043 (504) 271–1707

828 SOUTH IRMA BLVD., SUITE 107 GONZALES, LA 70737 (225) 621-8490

423 Lafayette Street, Suite 107 Houma, LA 70360 (985) 876–3033

124 EAST MAIN STREET SUITE 220-A NEW IBERIA, LA 70560 (337) 367-8231

April 02, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Biosensors for Defense Applications in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Tulane University** 6823 St. Charles Avenue, New Orleans, LA 70118

The funding would be used for The funding would be used for Biosensors developed in this research provide real-time information about threats from bioterrorism and environmental polluters, data that help DOD respond more effectively to these incidents at less expense than other analytical methods meaning environmental clean-up and restoration efforts will be more cost-effective. Work will continue to assess and prevent adverse impacts of environmental pollutants and contaminants on DOD operations and training activities for troops, employees, and the general public on domestic and international fronts. Research will continue to develop biosensor packaging for small, low-cost autonomous underwater vehicles (AUVs), and create biosensors and biomarkers for a family of new chemical species.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Charlie Mela Icon Member of Congress WASHINGTON OFFICE 1774 FENGWARTH BOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, OC 205 15 PICKE (202) 225-6306

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEES:

VETERANS' AFFAIRA SUBCOMMITTES ON HEAD IN CHAIRMAN

FRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMUNE ON HIGHWAYS AND THREST SUBCOMMUNE OF RAISMOND, PAPERS AND HAZABOURS MATERIALS SUBCOMMUTEE ON FICKNOUS DEVELOPMENT, PORTICE BULLDINGS AND

EVERSENCY MARAGINANT

SMALL BUSINESS

SUBCOMMISSE OF ARROCULTURE AND RECHARGORY
SUBCOMMITTED OF BRIDGE AND URBAIN
ENTACPREMINERSHIP
SUBCOMMITTEE OF TAX AND FRANCE

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey
Chairman, Committee on Appropriations
U.S. House of Representatives
H-218 Capitol Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding in the Defense Appropriations bill, Rdte, Af Research, Development, Test And Evaluation, Air Fore, 8 0602102F Materials, for the LGX High Temperature Sensors. The entity to receive funding for this project is University of Maine, 5703 Alumni Road, Orono, ME 04469. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to develop a new "LGX family" of piezoelectric sensor materials and wireless sensors that exhibit stable operation at extremely high temperatures. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable offect on the financial interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered. Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the carmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Mike Michaud

WASHINGTON OFFICE

1724 Ennowceth Huger Outlet, Burchild Washington, DC 20515 Plantic [202] 225-6306 Fax: [202] 225-2943

busdoim/yog, eauorityyyy

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Самминев;

VETERANS' AFFAIRS SECONSTITUTION HEALTH CHAIRMAN

THANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SOMEOWNERS OF BARRAYS AND TRANSIT SURGEMENTS OF BARRAYS AND TRANSIS AND TRANSPORTS MATERIALS SUBSCOMMITTEE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, FURLY BUZDINGS AND EMPIRE NOT MANAGEBRAY

SMACE BUSINESS

SMECOMETTEE ON AGEICULBURE AUT (ECHNOLOGY SUBCOMMATTEE ON RUSAL AND URBAIN CHAIRMAN REURISMS SERCEMBER IT) OH YAX ARIE FRANCE

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman, Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives H-218 Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding in the Defense Appropriations bill, Rdte, A Research, Development, Test And Evaluation, Army, 82 0604601A Infantry Support Weapons, for the Lightweight Caliber .50 Machine Gun (LW50MG) Army R&D. The entity to receive funding for this project is US SOCOM, 2941 Fairview Park Drive Suite 100, Falls Church, VA 22042. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to incorporate new machine gun technology to provide a lighter, more accurate variant of the current M2HB machine gun. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the financial interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered. Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the carmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

h /

Mike Michaud

ne (1) **E**POS w

WASHINGTON DEFICE 1774 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BRILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHRASE (202) 225-6306 FAX: 1202) 225-2943

ννων.Νουσε,φον/πέτλοσο

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515

COUDITTELS:

Veterans' Affains Subcommuni or March Charann

TRANSPORTATION AND INSPASSTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTE OF RESERVANCE PRESERVANCE PROGRAMMES AND TRANSPORTED OF RESERVANCE PROGRAMMES.

Spachwert in the Economic Development,
Public Burghess with
Facilities in Mayagement

SMALL BUSINESS

Supposessibles on Agrecultum and Trophology Secondaries on Doral and Heman Farming neurship Suboquanttel on Tax and Finaint

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman, Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives H-218 Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding in the Defense Appropriations bill, Other, Other/Unknown, for the Random Obfuscating Compiler Anti-Tamper Software. The entity to receive funding for this project is ANGEL Secure Networks, Inc., 20 Godfrey Drive, Orono, ME 04473. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for breakthrough technology for Secure Content Delivery & Host Authentication to protect DoD critical technology from capture & reverse engineering. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the financial interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered. Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Mike Michaud

WASSINGTON OFFICE 1724 LONSWORK HORSE OFFICE RUBBIS WASHINGTON, UC 20515 Phose (202) 225-6306 FAX: (202) 225-943

www.house.gov/michaud

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEES:

VETERANS' AFFAIRS SUSCOMULTES ON HEALTH CHAIRMAN

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMUTER ON HIGHWAYS AND TRAINED SUBCOMMUTER ON BALEDOAS, PREUMSS AND PARAMETER ON EXCHANGE MATERIALS SUBCOMMUTER ON EXCHANGE AND PURIL PARAMETER OF PURIL PARAMETER OF THE P

EVERSENCY MAIRGORENT SMALL BUSINESS

SUBCOMMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND TECHNOLOGY
SUBCOMMITTEE ON FAIRE AND TECHNOLOGY
STITMEPRENEURGIAN
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TAX AND FIRMING

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman, Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives H-218 Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding in the Defense Appropriations bill, P,Dw Procurement, Defense-Wide, 065 Small Arms And Weapons, for the MK47 MOD 0 Advanced Lightweight Grenade Launcher (ALGL). The entity to receive funding for this project is General Dynamics Armament and Technical Products Saco Operations, 2941 Fairview Park Drive Suite 100, Falls Church, ME 22042. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for procurement of 93 additional systems of the required 331 systems total to meet the USSOCOM BIOR. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foresecable effect on the financial interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered. Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely.

Mike Michaud

er<u>etil f</u>illiggere

MICHAEL H. MICHAUD 260 District, Marie

WASHINGTON OFFICE 1724 Lourworth Horse Office Burding Washington, DC 20515 Priora: (202) 225-6306 Fax: (202) 225-2943

www.hnuse,gov/michard

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

COMPUTERS:

Vaterans' Affains Subcommunit on Heach Charvan

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUSCEMBRISE OF HARMANN AND TRANSIT SUSCEMBRISE OF HARMANN AND TRANSIT SUSCEMBRISE OF HARMANN AND FRANKE HARMANN FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, FOR THE BULDINGS AND SEQUED BULDINGY MANAGEMENT

SMALE BUSINESS
SUBCOMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND THEMALISMS
SUBCOMMITTEE ON RUBBLE AND THEMALISMS
FOR HEROLAGEST
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TAX AND FINANCE

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman, Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives H-218 Capitol Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding in the Defense Appropriations bill, Rdte, Dw Research, Development, Test And Evaluation, Defense-, 41 Dla 0603712S Generic Logistics R&D Technology Dc, for the Woody Biomass Conversion to JP-8 Fuel. The entity to receive funding for this project is University of Maine, 5703 Alumni Road, Orono, ME 04469. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to develop an integrated forest products refinery processes and technologies to efficiently and cost effectively replace petroleum-derived JP-8 with woody biomass alternatives to support DoD compliance with governing Energy Policy Acts and Executive Orders. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the financial interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered. Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Mike Michaud

BRAD MILLER

13th District, North Carolina

WASHINGTON, DC

1127 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–3032

www.house.gov/bradmiller



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

CAPITAL MARKETS, INSURANCE AND GSES
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND
CONSUMER CREDIT

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

CHAIRMAN, INVESTIGATIONS AND OVERSIGHT

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS
AFRICA AND GLOBAL HEALTH
FURDOPE

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for ARNG Soldier/Family Support: North Carolina National Guard Family Assistance Center (FAC) Program in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: North Carolina National Guard 4105 Reedy Creek Road Raleigh, NC 27607

The funding would be used for establishing Family Assistance Centers across the state to allow the NCNG to provide consistent and continuous vital support and services to the families of members of the NCNG and of all the other Armed Services who are spread throughout the state.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Brad Miller

Member of Congress

RALEIGH, NC

1300 St. Mary's Street, Suite 504 Raleigh, NC 27605 (919) 836-1313 GREENSBORO, NC

125 SOUTH ELM STREET, SUITE 504 GREENSBORO, NC 27401 (336) 574–2909

JAMES P. MORAN

8TH DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
DEFENSE
INTERIOR

LABOR HHS EDUCATION

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

2239 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-4608 (202) 225-4376 FAX: (202) 225-0017

DISTRICT OFFICE:

333 N. FAIRFAX STREET SUITE 201 ALEXANDRIA. VA 22314 (703) 971–4700 FAX: (703) 922–9436

www moran house gov

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for RAND Arroyo Center in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **The RAND Corporation -- Arroyo Center** 1200 S. Hayes St. Arlington, VA 22202

The funding would be used for continuing the RAND Arroyo Center, a Federally Funded Research & Development Center (FFRDC). This is the Army's only studies and analysis FFRDC which has been operated by RAND since 1984. It provides objective, independent analysis on issues of enduring concern to the Army.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

James P. Moran Member of Congress

JAMES P. MORAN

8TH DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEES:
DEFENSE

INTERIOR

LABOR HHS EDUCATION

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

2239 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-4608 (202) 225-4376 FAX: (202) 225-0017

DISTRICT OFFICE:

333 N FAIRFAX STREET SUITE 201 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314 (703) 971–4700 FAX: (703) 922–9436

www moran house gov

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for RAND Project Air Force in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: The RAND Corporation -- Project Air Force 1200 S. Hayes St. Arlington, VA 22202

The funding would be used for continuing the RAND Project Air Force, a Federally Funded Research & Development Center (FFRDC). PAF has remained the only Air Force studies and analysis federally funded research and development center. It provides objective, independent analysis on issues of enduring concern to the Air Force.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

James P. Moran Member of Congress JAMES L. OBERSTAR

8TH DISTRICT, MINNESOTA

2365 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–2308 (202) 225–6211 FAX: (202) 225–0699 www.house.gov/oberstar

CHAIRMAN:

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

AT-LARGE WHIP

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515-2308
March 31, 2009

DISTRICT OFFICES:

BRAINERD CITY HALL 501 LAUREL STREET BRAINERD, MN 56401 (218) 828–4400

CHISHOLM CITY HALL 316 LAKE STREET CHISHOLM, MN 55719 (218) 254–5761

231 FEDERAL BUILDING DULUTH, MN 55802 (218) 727–7474

38625 14TH AVENUE SUITE 300B NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056 (651) 277–1234

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee On Appropriations H-218, US Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515-0001

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Minnesota National Guard Counterdrug Program in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Minnesota National Guard, 20 W 12th Street, Saint Paul, MN 55155. The funding would be used to sustain program personnel and to continue development of drug interdiction and demand reduction activities, training programs, and improve training facilities.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

With best wishes.

Sincerely,

James L. Oberstar, M.C.

JLO/mb

SOLOMON P. ORTIZ

27th District, Texas

2110 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 202-225-7742

> DISTRICT OFFICES: 3649 LEOPARD ST., SUITE 510 CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78408 361-883-5868

1805 RUBEN TORRES BLVD., SUITE B--27 BROWNSVILLE, TX 78521 956-541-1242

HTTP://ORTIZ.HOUSE.GOV

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEES: ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES: CHAIRMAN, READINESS AIR AND LAND FORCES

NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEES: ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES FISHERIES, WILDLIFE, AND OCEANS

March 26, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for a Texas National Guard Marksmanship Skills Trainer in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Texas Army National Guard** PO Box 5218 Austin, TX 78763

The funding would be used for allow the Texas National Guard to procure trainers that will be stationed at the various Texas Army National Guard facilities allowing for maximum use for the soldiers.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Solomon P. Ortiz Member of Congress

ED PASTOR 4TH DISTRICT, ARIZONA

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES

CHIEF DEPUTY DEMOCRATIC WHIP



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 3, 2009

PLEASE REPLY TO:

2465 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0304
(202) 225-4065

411 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 150 PHOENIX, AZ 85004 (602) 256–0551

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee On Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Department of Defense's ACES 5 Ejection Seat program in Fiscal Year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Goodrich Corporation, located at 3414 South 5th Street, Phoenix, AZ 85040-1169. The funding would be used to continue development of a modular ejection seat that enhances safety while also reducing maintenance downtime.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

Ed Pastor

Member of Congress

EP/ey

ED PERLMUTTER

7TH DISTRICT, COLORADO

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

415 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 Phone: (202) 225–2645 Fax: (202) 225–5278

DISTRICT OFFICE:

12600 West Colfax Avenue Suite B-400 Lakewood, CO 80215 Phone: (303) 274-7944 Fax: (303) 274-6455

www.perlmutter.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

COMMITTEES: FINANCIAL SERVICES

CAPITAL MARKETS, INSURANCE AND GOVERNMENT SPONSORED ENTERPRISES (GSES)

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND CONSUMER CREDIT

RULES

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Support Net for Frontline Providers** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **University of Colorado-Colorado Springs** 1420 Austin Bluffs Pkwy.
Colorado Springs, CO 80993

The funding would be used for a treatment program for military behavioral health providers .

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Ed Perlmutter

Gary C. Peters

Member of Congress

9TH DISTRICT, MICHIGAN
www.peters.bouse.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

Capital Markets, Insurance, and Government-Sponsored Enterprises

International Monetary Policy and Trade

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
TECHNOLOGY AND INNOVATION

April 02, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Hydraulic Hybrid Vehicle (HHV) for the Tactical Wheeled Fleet** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Bosch Rexroth Corporation** 2730 Research Drive Rochester Hills, MI 48309

The funding would be used for a first fleet of prototype vehicles equipped with Hydraulic Hybrid Vehicle technology to be built and tested for commercial delivery fleets, validating component and system performance and durability. The primary objective of this phase is to achieve commercial acceptance and to accelerate deployment of hydraulic hybrid vehicles, allowing the US Army to take full advantage of a commercially proven and available technology to improve the fuel economy, performance and reduce the lifecycle costs of their military vehicles. This project has led to increased high tech manufacturing jobs in Oakland County, and the expansion and renovation of a Rochester Hills facility.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Gary Peters

Member of Congress

DISTRICT OFFICE 560 KIRTS BLVD SUITE #105 TROY, MI 48084 (248) 273-4227 FAX (248) 273-4704

Washington Office 1130 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-5802 FAX (202) 226-2356



CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES House of Representatives

CONGRESSWOMAN CHELLIE PINGREE

IST DISTRICT MAINE

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Small Craft Threat Identification in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Technology Systems Inc. 14 Maine Street Brunswick, ME 04011

The funding would be used for development of technologies that enable Small Navy Ships with the ability to positively identify, tag, and track individuals, vehicles, persons and watercraft of interest, and disseminate locating information to appropriate elements of the expeditionary echelon.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Chellie Pingree

Member of Congress

1037 LONGWORTH BUILDING



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

CONGRESSWOMAN
CHELLIE PINGREE

IST DISTRICT

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Fuel Efficient, High Specific Power Free Piston Engine for USSVs in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Applied Thermal Sciences 1861 Main Street Sanford, ME 04073

The funding would be used to develop an innovative high power density free piston engine offering 33% more efficiency than diesel engines with approximately seven times the specific power which drastically enhances platform mobility critical for the Navy's USSV's and other military vehicles while reducing fuel demand.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Chellie Pingree



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

CONGRESSWOMAN CHELLIE PINGREE IST DISTRICT

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Ripsaw Unmanned Ground Vehicle (UGV) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Howe and Howe Technologies, Inc 518 Turkey Street
North Berwick, ME 03906

The funding would be used for completion of the testing phase of the Ripsaw platform and therefore acquire an essential safety release from the US Army. In turn Ripsaw can become an inventoried platform allowing for large Ripsaw orders resulting in massive job creation in Maine. Ripsaw is on the verge of becoming the first weaponized robot to ever be safety released.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Chellie Pingree

Member of Congress

57 EXCHANGE STREET



CONGRESSWOMAN CHELLIE PINGREE IST DISTRICT

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for LGX High Temperature Sensors for Health Monitoring of Aerospace Components in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: University of Maine 5703 Alumni Hall Orono, ME 04468

The funding would be used for continued development of a new 'LGX family' of piezoelectric sensors that operate at extremely high temperatures and demonstrate functional acoustic wave sensors on turbine engine components under realistic Air Force operating conditions.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Chellie Pingree





CONGRESSWOMAN
CHELLIE PINGREE

IST DISTRICT

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Woody Biomass Conversion to JP-8 Fuel in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: University of Maine 5703 Alumni Hall Orono, ME 04468

The funding would be used for developing Integrated Forest Products Refinery processes and technologies to efficiently and cost effectively replace petroleum-derived JP-8 with woody biomass alternatives to support DoD compliance with governing Energy Policy Acts and Executive Orders.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Chellie Pingree





CONGRESSWOMAN CHELLIE PINGREE IST DISTRICT

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for MK47 MOD 0 Advanced Lightweight Grenade Launcher (ALGL) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:
General Dynamics Armament and Technical Products
Burlington Technology Center
Burlington, VT 05041

The funding would be used for the MK47 ALGL which supports the USSOCOM requirement for a vehicle and man-portable high velocity grenade launcher to replace aging MK19 40mm Grenade Machine Guns fielded in operational units.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Chellie Pingree



CONGRESSWOMAN
CHELLIE PINGREE

IST DISTRICT

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Lightweight Caliber 50 Machine Gun (LW50MG) in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: General Dynamics Armament and Technical Products Burlington Technology Center Burlington, VT 05041

The funding would be used for the LW50MG program which incorporates new machine gun technology to provide a lighter and more accurate variant of the current M2HB machine gun to reduce Warrior load, provide for more rapid emplacement and displacement, increase dismounted portability, reduce the recoil on vehicle mounts, reduce weight for air transportable applications and reduce sustainment requirements and will have a total system weight of only 62 pounds (gun is only 40 pounds) and has a cyclic rate of fire of 270 shots per minute.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Chellie Pingree

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH 1

SOCIAL SECURITY

TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES

GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION

Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States **Parth Dakota**

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 EAST BOSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

Suite 6

FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235-9760

Re: Electronics & Materials for Flexible Sensors and Transponders

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Electronics & Materials for Flexible Sensors and Transponders in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is North Dakota State University (NDSU) located at NDSU Dept. 4000, PO Box 6050, Fargo, ND 58108-6050. In response to Department of Defense's identification of flexible electronics as a vital transformational technology, NDSU will employ its expertise in new materials discovery and wireless electronics design and fabrication toward the development of flexible and conformal sensor arrays and RFID transponders that are covert and ultra-lightweight, consume low-power, and, where desired, disposable. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

EARL POMI

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH SOCIAL SECURITY

TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES: GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION



Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States Morth Bakota

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 EAST ROSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

SUITE 6

FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235-9760

Re: Energy Education Accredited Training for Military Personnel

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Energy Education Accredited Training for Military Personnel in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Bismarck State College located at PO Box 5587, Bismarck, ND 58506. This project will establish a web-based energy education accreditation program for Navy personnel. Bismarck State College (BSC) has been designated by the U.S. Department of Energy as the National Power Plant Operations Technology and Education Center. Under this project, BSC will provide Navy personnel with an online curriculum which will give them an accredited education specifically related to power plant operations and technology. The Navy hopes the proposed curriculum will improve recruiting and retention by allowing sailors to complete Navy-relevant higher education without having to attend an in-residence institution. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

EARL POMERO

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH SOCIAL SECURITY TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES:
GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND
RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION



Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States Aorth Dakota

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
House Appropriations Committee
1016 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 EAST ROSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

Suite 6

FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235-9760

Re: Advanced Tactical Fuels for the U.S. Military

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Advanced Tactical Fuels for the U.S. Military program in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of North Dakota Energy & Environmental Research Center, located at 15 North 23rd Street, Stop 9018, Grand Forks, ND 58202. The University of North Dakota Energy & Environmental Research Center is developing advanced tactical fuels for the U.S. military. The Energy & Environmental Research Center is proposing to continue the development and demonstration of the innovative JP-8-based hydrogen-production process and fuel cell vehicles and the development of drop-in-capable synthetic JP-8 from domestic resources (coal and biomass). JP-8 is the U.S. military's choice for the single-fuel concept which significantly enhances the overall logistics of military operations in both times of peace and war. The hydrogen production activities are also focused on producing hydrogen from JP-8 for both a standard refueling station platform as well as application to battlefield scenarios. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

EARL POMEROY

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH

SOCIAL SECURITY

TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION



Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States Porth Dakota

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Re: High Performance Tunable Materials

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member

House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 EAST ROSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

SUITE 6

FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235-9760

I am requesting funding for High Performance Tunable Materials in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is North Dakota State University (NDSU) located at NDSU Dept. 4000, PO Box 6050, Fargo, ND 58108-6050. This funding will be used by NDSU's Center for Nanoscale Science and Engineering to develop new materials that will promote breakthroughs in radio technology and allow U.S. troops to carry smaller, better-performing equipment. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

EARL POM

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH

SOCIAL SECURITY

TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION



Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States Porth Dakota

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 FAST BOSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

SUITE 6

FARGO, ND 58103

(701) 235-9760

Re: Air Battle Captain (ROTC Helicoptor Training)

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Air Battle Captain program in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of North Dakota John D. Odegard School of Aerospace Sciences (JDOSAS) located at 3980 Campus Road Stop 9007, Grand Forks, ND 58202. This funding provides helicopter training to selected Army Reserve Officers' Training Corps (ROTC) cadets enrolled in the University of North Dakota JDOSAS baccalaureate programs. This project has also provided helicopter orientation flight training during the summer to Army cadets selected from United States Military Academy and national ROTC cadet pools. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

EARL POMERO

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH SOCIAL SECURITY TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES: GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION



JAorth Dakota

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Re: Parts-on-Demand for CONUS Operations

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

Barl Pomeron Congress of the United States

> The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 FAST BOSSES AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

SUITE 6

FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235-9760

I am requesting funding for Parts-on-Demand for CONUS Operations in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Alion Science and Technology located at 106 Yates Street PO Box 478, Fort Yates, North Dakota 58538. This project is setting up a precision manufacturing facility on the Standing Rock Reservation to provide specially fabricated replacement parts to Army units in the U.S. It is an expanded and more capable version of the Mobile Parts Hospitals now operating in Kuwait and Iraq. This facility will significantly reduce the idle days that result when vehicles have to wait for needed parts from the standard supply network, particularly for parts that are in short supply or no longer manufactured. This is shown by the fact that the overseas Mobile Parts Hospitals have produced over 18,000 parts and prevented at least 55,000 vehicle down days. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

EARL POMERO

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH SOCIAL SECURITY

TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES:
GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND

RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY,

AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION

Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States Porth Dakota

1501 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 {202} 225–2611

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING 220 EAST ROSSER AVENUE BISMARCK, ND 58501 (701) 224-0355

> 3003 32ND AVENUE S SUITE 6 FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235–9760

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

Re: MEMS Antenna for Wireless Communications Supporting UAVs in the Battlefield

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the MEMS Antenna for Wireless Communications Supporting UAVs in the Battlefield in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of North Dakota located at Campus Road Stop 8637, Grand Forks, ND 58202. This project will design, test and demonstrate microswitch-based antennas that meet the requirements of DOD's Transformational Communications Architecture for UAV-based wireless communications and radar sensing. The Naval Research Laboratory recently confirmed that the proprietary MEMS switch that is the basis of this project is one of the very few that has met the critical and very-challenging milestone of operating for 100 billion cycles with no degradation in RF performance at 35GHz. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

EARL POMERO

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH

SOCIAL SECURITY TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES: GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION



WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 EAST ROSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

SUITE 6

FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235-9760

Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States **Pakota**

The Honorable Jerry Lewis

Washington, D.C. 20515

House Appropriations Committee

1016 Longworth House Office Building

Ranking Member

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

Re: Dynamic Data Flow Management System

I am requesting funding for Dynamic Data Flow Management System in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Pedigree Technologies located at 1805 NDSU Research Park Drive, Fargo, ND 58105. The project will develop a data flow management system that will automatically regulate data flow within tactical IP networks. This will help to optimize network resources by automatically prioritizing the type of data that is sent to a user. For example a ground soldier would require a different resolution than a command center which would require maximum resolution. These funds will be used to implement the project on tactical wireless networks dedicated to Intelligence, Surveillance and Reconnaissance Programs. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

EARL POMEROY

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH

SOCIAL SECURITY

TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE SUBCOMMITTEES:

SUBCOMMITTEES:
GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND

RISK MANAGEMENT
CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY,

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION



Earl Pomeroy Congress of the United States Aorth Dakota

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP FARL POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 EAST ROSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

SUITE 6

FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235-9760

Re: Bioactive Polymers and Coating Systems for Protection against Bio-threats

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Bioactive Polymers and Coating Systems for Protection against Biothreats in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is North Dakota State University (NDSU) located at NDSU Dept. 4000, PO Box 6050, Fargo, ND 58108-6050. In this project, NDSU will leverage technology and capabilities in place to produce novel bioactive coatings to combat bio-terrorism. These new coatings will work to reduce neutralize or control pathogenic, biological warfare agents in and on various surfaces, structures, and substances. These coatings will help to safeguard the health and welfare of the warfighter, first responders and U.S. Citizens. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

EARL POMERO

SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH SOCIAL SECURITY

TRADE

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

RURAL HEALTH CARE COALITION



Earl Pomerou Congress of the United States JAorth Dakota

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1501 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

(202) 225-2611

REP.EARL.POMEROY@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

DISTRICT OFFICES:

ROOM 328, FEDERAL BUILDING

220 EAST ROSSER AVENUE

BISMARCK, ND 58501

(701) 224-0355

3003 32ND AVENUE S

SUITE 6

FARGO, ND 58103 (701) 235-9760

Re: Productization of Anti-fouling and Fouling Release Coating Systems

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Productization of Anti-fouling and Fouling Release Coating Systems in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is North Dakota State University (NDSU) located at NDSU Dept. 4000, PO Box 6050, Fargo, ND 58108-6050. This project will fund the development of environmentally safe anti-corrosion and anti-fouling coatings for use on Navy vessels. This research supports the Navy's goal of achieving 12 years between dry-docking of vessels. NDSU has developed a number of very promising candidates for the next-generation of Naval coatings which have the potential to save hundreds of millions of dollars a year by improving fuel economy through reduced drag, lowering maintenance coats and reducing the time between dry dockings. This project will further develop, formulate, scaleup and field test these coating systems. I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

DAVID PRICE 4TH DISTRICT NORTH CAROLINA

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
CHAIR, HOMELAND SECURITY
COMMERCE, JUSTICE AND SCIENCE
TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT



CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, DC 20515

April 3, 2009

2162 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–1784

5400 TRINITY ROAD, SUITE 205 RALEIGH, NC 27607-3815 (919) 859-5999

88 VILCOM CENTER, SUITE 140 CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514-1660 (919) 967-7924

N.C. MUTUAL PLAZA 411 WEST CHAPEL HILL STREET DURHAM, NC 27701-3642 (919) 688-3004

www.price.house.gov

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Continuing Development of High-Frequency, High-Power Electronic and Optoelectronic Devices on Aluminum Nitride (AlN) in the fiscal year 2010 Defense appropriations bill.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

HexaTech, Inc. 991 Aviation Pkwy Morrisville, NC 27560

The funding would be used for developing materials and device technology based on newly developed aluminum nitride (AlN) substrates for future high-power, high-frequency electronic and ultraviolet optoelectronic devices.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

DAVID PRICE

Sincerely

DAVID PRICE 4TH DISTRICT NORTH CAROLINA

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
CHAIR, HOMELAND SECURITY
COMMERCE, JUSTICE AND SCIENCE
TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT



CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, DC 20515

April 3, 2009

2162 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–1784

> 5400 TRINITY ROAD, SUITE 205 RALEIGH, NC 27607-3815 (919) 859-5999

88 VILCOM CENTER, SUITE 140 CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514-1660 (919) 967-7924

N.C. MUTUAL PLAZA 411 WEST CHAPEL HILL STREET DURHAM, NC 27701-3642 (919) 688-3004

www.price.house.gov

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for North Carolina National Guard Family Assistance Centers in the fiscal year 2010 Defense appropriations bill.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

North Carolina National Guard Claude T. Bowers Military Center, 4105 Reedy Creek Road Raleigh, NC 27607

The funding would be used for conducting a pilot program to establish Family Assistance Centers distributed throughout North Carolina that will support the families of deployed service members living in rural areas and locations distant from military bases.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

DAVID PRICE

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for TEMPER in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is UTRS, Inc. of 116 South Parkmont, Butte MT, 59701. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to support the development of lightweight weapons at an affordable cost for the Army, enhancing lethality and performance while dramatically reducing life cycle cost. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for Miltech in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is Montana State University-Bozeman of 207 Montana Hall, Bozeman, MT 59717. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to transition new technology to the US warfighter in order to help save lives and improve effectiveness. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for the Marie Expeditionary Rifle Squad (MERS) in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is Western Computer Services, Inc. (WESCO) of 631 N. Last Chance Gulch, Helena, MT 59601. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to ensure a continued focus on the integration needs of MERS, as the mission of the squad expands and the mode and means of transport change to meet the threat and the environment. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for the Compliance Tools Development for Antifouling Paint in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is American Chemet of 701 N Last Chance Gulch, Helena, Montana 59601. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to give the military anti-fouling tools to make the decisions in fresh water areas. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for the Vascular Graft Research Project in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is International Heart Institute Foundation at St. Patrick Hospital of 500 Broadway, Missoula, MT 59802. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to develop a readily-available, sterile, freeze-dried vascular graft made from animal tissue for the management of traumatic vascular injuries. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for the Cryofracture/Plasma Arc Demilitarization Program in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is MSE Technology Applications, Inc. of 200 Technology Way, Butte, MT 59701. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to develop a mobile cryoplasma demilitarization system that will freeze, crush and destroy obsolete and hazardous munitions in a safe, cost-effective, and environmentally acceptable process. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for the Materials Technology for LED Lighting Applications in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is Federal Technology Group of 203 S. Enterprise Boulevard, Suite 4, Bozeman, MT 59718-6062. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to produce a superior thermal interface adhesive to enhance heat removal from LEDs. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill, for the Low Acoustic & Thermal Signature Battlefield Power in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is Montana Tech of The University of Montana/Center for Advanced Mineral and Metallurgical Processing (CAMP) of 1300 West Park Street, Butte, MT 59701. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to support research, development, and construction of a reliable, durable, low acoustic, and low thermal signature battlefield power source. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill, for the AFSOC Next Generation Simulation Training in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is National Center for Health Care Informatics of 1300 West Park, Butte, MT, 59701. It is my understanding that the funding would be used are to develop "next generation" simulation training for the USAF Pararescuemen (PJs) which would realistically depict environments and challenges. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Appropriations Committee
Labor, Health and Human
Services, and Education

Energy and Water Development
Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for the Adaptive Lightweight Material for Missile Defense in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is Blackfeet Nation of P.O. Box 850, Browning, Montana 59417. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to develop adaptive, lightweight materials associated with enhanced fabrication, production and manufacturing technologies that can respond to meet the unique needs for lighter weight and stronger components for its missiles, ground, air and space platforms and sensors. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for the Adelos Program: Nuclear Security Sensor System in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is TerraEchos Inc. of 115 South 4th Street. West, Missoula, MT 59801. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to expand commercial application of the BLUE ROSE sensor system. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Energy and Water Development Foreign Operations

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill for the Development of an Advanced Helicopter Landing Aid in Montana. The entity to receive funding for this project is Bridger Photonics Inc. of 2310 University Way Bldg. 4-4. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to develop an advanced 3D active imaging sensor that can provide rapid and accurate imagery to a helicopter pilot operating in brownouts. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

SILVESTRE REYES

16TH DISTRICT, TEXAS

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE CHAIRMAN

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE ON AIR AND LAND FORCES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS



WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2433 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-4831

Fax: (202) 225-2016

DISTRICT OFFICE:

310 North Mesa, Suite 400

EL PASO, TX 79901 (915) 534-4400

Fax: (915) 534–7426 http://www.house.gov/reves/

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for scenario generation for integrated air and missile defense in fiscal year 2010. The entities to receive funding for this project are Integrated Defense Applications (IDA) located at 6070 Gateway Boulevard East, El Paso, TX 79905; QNA SEG located at 890 Explorer Boulevard, Huntsville, AL 35806; and Integration Innovation, Incorporated (I3) located at 920 Green Briar Cove Road, Union Grove, AL 35175. The funding would be used to meet an Army requirement to create scenarios for testing and evaluation of the integrated air and missile defense battle command system at Fort Bliss. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Silvestre Reyes

CIRO D. RODRIGUEZ 23RD DISTRICT, TEXAS

2361 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: (202) 225-4511 FAX: (202) 225-2237

> 1313 S.E. MILITARY DRIVE SUITE 101 SAN ANTONIO, TX 78216 PHONE: (210) 922-1874 FAX: (210) 923-8447 TOLL-FREE: (866) 915-3493



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: HOMELAND SECURITY

TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND RELATED AGENCIES

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEES REALTH

DISABILITY ASSISTANCE AND MEMORIAL AFFAIRS

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Strategic Biofuels Supply Program in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **General Atomics** 947 West I20 Pecos, TX 79772

The funding would be used for demonstrating the near term commercial viability for large scale production of biodiesel derived from microalgae feedstock.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

odi gue z

Sincerely,

SAN ANTONIO DISTRICT OFFICE

6353 DEZAVALA ROAD

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78249 (210) 561-9421 Tel.

(210) 561-9442 FAX

Ciro D. Rodriquez

HAROLD ROGERS 5TH DISTRICT, KENTUCKY

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

RANKING MEMBER
SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEFENSE



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1705

April 3, 2009

The Honorable John Murtha Chairman Defense Appropriations Subcommittee H-149 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Bill Young Ranking Member Defense Appropriations Subcommittee 1016 Longworth Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha and Ranking Member Young:

I am requesting funding for the Blue Grass Army Depot Superficial Water Oxidation-Conventional Demil in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Blue Grass Army Depot, located at 431 Battle Field Memorial Road, Richmond, KY 40475. The funding would be used to provide the Army with a state-of-the-art environmentally friendly means of processing the problematic energetic wastes generated at the base. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

I also certify that to the best of my knowledge this request adheres to the Republican Leadership's earmark standards. In addition, I certify that I have posted my request information online in compliance with Chairman Obey's new policy.

Sincerely,

TAROLD ROGERS

Member of Congress

PLEASE RESPOND TO:

WASHINGTON OFFICE-

2406 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-1705 (202) 225-4601

DISTRICT OFFICES:

551 CLIFTY STREET SOMERSET, KY 42501 (606) 679-8346 OR 1-800-632-8588

601 MAIN STREET HAZARD, KY 41701 (606) 439-0794

110 RESOURCE COURT SUITE A PRESTONSBURG, KY 41653 (606) 886-0844



3HD DISTRICT, ALABAMA

324 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0103 PHONE: (202) 225-3761 FAX: (202) 226-8485

www.house.gov/mike rogers



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0103

March 27, 2009

HOMELAND SECURITY COMMITTEE

EMPRGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, PREPAREDNESS, AND RESPONSE

RANKING MEMBER

BORDER, MARITIME AND GLOBAL COUNTERTERRORISM

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

READINESS

OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH LIVESTOCK, DAINY, AND POULTRY

The Honorable David Obey
Chairman
House Appropriations Committee
H-218, The Capitol
Washington, DC 20515
The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
House Appropriations Committee
House Appropriations Committee
1016 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lowis,

I am requesting funding for Enhanced Military Vehicle Maintenance System Demonstration Project in the fiscal year (FY) 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entities to receive funding for this project are Frontier Technology, Inc., located at 4141 Col. Glenn Highway, #140, Beavercreek, OH 45431, and Auburn University, located at 202 Samford Hall, Auburn University, Auburn, AL 36849. Funding for this program will be used to identify difficult to detect failure modes that must be serviced while the vehicle is undergoing maintenance. It models vehicle conditions to ensure that the vehicle is restored to an optimum state of operation prior to return to service. The system successfully verifies that vehicles repaired at the Anniston Army Depot have been restored to an optimum state of operation prior to redeployment. Auburn and FTI are now starting to implement the system at ANAD. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obcy's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Mike D. Rogers



3RD DISTRICT, ALABAMA

324 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0103 PHONE: (202) 225-3261 FAX: (202) 226-8485

www.house.gov/mike-rogers



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-0103

March 27, 2009

HOMELAND SECURITY COMMITTEE

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, PREPAREONESS, AND RESPONSE

RANKING MEMBER

BORDER, MARITIME AND GLOBAL COUNTERTERRORISM

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

READINESS

OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESPARCH LIVESTOCK, DARY, AND POULTRY

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
House Appropriations Committee
1016 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for Enhanced Rapid Tactical Integration for Fielding of Systems (ERTIFS) in the fiscal year (FY) 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is PeopleTec, Inc. located at 4901-D Corporate Drive, Huntsville, AL 35806. Funding for this project will develop the ABCS-BA and support SoS testing early and often with Army Aviation/Missile communities and will ensure that interoperability issues are detected and corrected before software is released for formal AIC test events. The ABCS-BA at the SED will support testing with co-located Missile Defense labs and other products supported at Redstone Arsenal within the ABCS community. This effort will be utilized to staff the project with engineers, test and evaluation personnel and subject matter experts in distributed interoperability testing thus providing a critical technical base and persistent ability for Alabama to contribute to national defense. Approximately 40-45 new high tech jobs will be created if the project is fully funded. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Mike D. Rogers Member of Congress

MIKE ROGERS

SRD DISTRICT, ALABAMA

324 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0103 PHONE: (202) 226-3261 FAX: (202) 226-8485

www.house.gov/mlke-rogers



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Warch 27, 2009

HOMELAND SECURITY COMMITTEE

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, PREPAREDNESS, AND RESPONSE

RANKING MEMBER

BORDER, MARITIME AND GLOBAL COUNTERTERRORISM

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

READINESS

OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE

CONSERVATION, CHEDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH LIVESTOCK, DAIRY, AND POINTRY

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for ART-SAM (Adaptive Robotics Technology for Space, Air and Missiles) in the fiscal year (FY) 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is John C. Calhoun Community College located at PO Box 2216, Decatur, AL 35609. Funding for this project would establish a national robotics Research and Development center at the Robotics Technology Park, located at Calhoun Community College, to develop robotics capability for space, air, and missile defense missions for a variety of the U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command (SMDC) projects, programs, and core mission needs. This amount is for implementation of the infrastructure and development of robotic hardware and software. This request is consistent with the intended and authorized purpose of the U.S. Army, RDT&E account. This is the first year funding will be needed; this project will be accomplished over a three year funding cycle. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doc in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Mike D. Rogers



3HD DISTRICT, ALABAMA

324 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515-0103 Phone: (202) 225-3261 Fax: (202) 226-8485

www.house.gov/mike-rogers



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0103

March 27, 2009

HOMELAND SECURITY COMMITTEE

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, PREPAREDNESS, AND RESPONSE

RANKING MEMBER

BORDER, MARITIME AND GLOBAL COUNTERTERRORISM

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

READINESS

OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE

CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH

LIVESTOCK, DAIRY, AND POULTRY

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
House Appropriations Committee
1016 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for Scenario Generation for Integrated Air and Missile Defense Evaluation in the fiscal year (FY) 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is QinetiQ North America- Systems Engineering Group located at 890 Explorer Boulevard, Huntsville, AL 35806. Funding for this project will be used for development of ground test scenarios required to execute the Integrated Air and Missile Defense (IAMD) Battle Command System Milestone B Test and Evaluation Master Plan (TEMP). Funding for this scenario development effort addresses a portion of a documented AMD UFR associated with System of Systems development and acquisition funding profile. Investment in this scenario development during FY10 will maintain the critical milestone schedule, including Milestone C and Initial Operational Capability (IOC). This FY10 effort will fully develop the scenarios required for ground test and evaluation of the IAMD Battle Command System (IBCS). In addition to the ultimate benefits this provides to our soldiers, it will impact the workforce in Northern Alabama. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Mike D. Rogers

MIKE ROSS

FOURTH DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

WASHINGTON

2436 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 1–800-223-2220 (202) 225-3772 {202) 225-1314 FAX

> http://ross.house.gov mike.ross@mail.house.gov



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

House Committee on Energy and Commerce

SUBCOMMITTEES:
HEALTH
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT
OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY
ORGANIZATION (NATO)
PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY

March 20, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for M930 120mm Visible Light in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Pine Bluff Arsenal** 1020 Kablich Circle Pine Bluff, AR 71602

The funding would be used for production of M930 120mm Visible Light to assist troops serving in the continued global war on terrorism and ongoing operations in Iraq and Afghanistan.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Mike Ross

Member of Congress

HOT SPRINGS

300 EXCHANGE STREET SUITE A HOT SPRINGS NATIONAL PARK, AR 71901 (501) 520-5892 (501) 520-5873 FAX

PINE BLUFF

GEORGE HOWARD JR. FEDERAL BUILDING 100 EAST 8TH AVENUE ROOM 2521 PINE BLUFF, AR 71601 (870) 536-3376 (870) 536-4058 FAX

EL DORADO

UNION COUNTY COURTHOUSE SUITE 406 101 NORTH WASHINGTON EL DORADO, AR 71730 (870) 881–0681 (870) 881–0683 FAX

PRESCOTT

221 WEST MAIN STREET PRESCOTT, AR 71857 (870) 887-6787 (870) 887-6799 FAX 9TH DISTRICT, NEW JERSEY

2303 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–5061 FAX (202) 225–5851

DISTRICT OFFICES:

25 MAIN STREET COURT PLAZA HACKENSACK, NJ 07601–7089 (201) 646–0808 FAX (201) 646–1944

130 CENTRAL AVENUE JERSEY CITY, NJ 07306-2118 (201) 798-1366 FAX (201) 798-1725

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEFENSE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON STATE, FOREIGN OPERATIONS AND RELATED PROGRAMS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON SPACE AND AERONAUTICS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INVESTIGATIONS AND OVERSIGHT

WEBSITE AND E-MAIL ACCESS: http://www.house.gov/rothman

March 29, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Virtual Interactive Combat Environment (VICE) Training Systems in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Dynamic Animation Systems, Inc** 12015 Lee Jackson Hwy Arlington, VA 22206

N Al

The funding would be used for procurement of VICE training systems for the Army National Guard at Fort Dix, NJ.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Steven R. Rothman Member of Congress

2ND DISTRICT, MARYLAND

REPLY TO:

2453 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515
(202) 225-3061
FAX: (202) 225-3094

THE ATRIUM

375 West Padonia Road, Suite 200 Timonium, MD 21093 (410) 628-2701 Fax: (410) 628-2708

www.dutch.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—2002

April 3, 2009

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE,
AND RELATED AGENCIES
HOMELAND SECURITY

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE
ON INTELLIGENCE

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SUBCOMMITTEES:

TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE CHAIRMAN

TERRORISM, HUMAN INTELLIGENCE, ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chair Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Petascale Super Computer in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is CRAY, located at 2001 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 200, Arlington, VA, 22202. The funding would be used for the Petascale Super Computer.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger Member of Congress

C.A Rapporty

2ND DISTRICT, MARYLAND

REPLY TO:

2453 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3061 FAX: (202) 226-3094

THE ATRIUM

375 WEST PADONIA ROAD, SUITE 200 TIMONIUM, MD 21093 (410) 628-2701 FAX: (410) 628-2708

www.dutch.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—2002

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE,
AND RELATED AGENCIES

HOMELAND SECURITY
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE CHAIRMAN

TERRORISM, HUMAN INTELLIGENCE, ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chair Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Chem Bio Protective Shelter/ CBPS in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Smiths Detection, located at 2202 Lakeside Blvd Edgewood MD 21040. The funding would be used for Chem Bio Protective Shelter/ CBPS.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger Member of Congress

C.A. Lugary

2ND DISTRICT, MARYLAND

REPLY TO:

2453 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515
(202) 225-3061
FAX: (202) 225-3094

THE ATRIUM

375 WEST PADONIA ROAD, SUITE 200
TIMONIUM, MD 21093
(410) 628-2701
FAX: (410) 628-2708

www.dutch.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-2002

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES

HOMELAND SECURITY
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

Technical and Tactical Intelligence Chairman

TERRORISM, HUMAN INTELLIGENCE, ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chair Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Spinel Armor in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Nu-Tek Precision Optical, located at 1202 Technology Drive Aberdeen MD 21001. The funding would be used for Spinel Armor.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger Member of Congress

C.A Regardy

2ND DISTRICT, MARYLAND

REPLY TO:

2453 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3061 FAX: (202) 225-3094

THE ATRIUM

375 WEST PADONIA ROAD, SUITE 200
TIMONIUM, MD 21093
(410) 628-2701
FAX: (410) 628-2708

www.dutch.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—2002

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES

HOMELAND SECURITY
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE CHAIRMAN

TERRORISM, HUMAN INTELLIGENCE, ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chair Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for VADER/ Vehicle Dismount Exploitation Radaar in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Northrop Grumman, located at 1580 A W Nursery Road Linthicum MD 21090. The funding would be used for VADER/ Vehicle Dismount Exploitation Radaar.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger Member of Congress

C.A Rygenberg

2ND DISTRICT, MARYLAND

REPLY TO:

2453 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3061 FAX: (202) 225-3094

THE ATRIUM

375 WEST PADONIA ROAD, SUITE 200 TIMONIUM, MD 21093 (410) 628-2701 FAX: (410) 628-2708

www.dutch.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—2002

April 3, 2009

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, AND RELATED AGENCIES

HOMELAND SECURITY
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE CHAIRMAN

TERRORISM, HUMAN INTELLIGENCE, ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE

OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chair Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for neu-VISION in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Applied Signal Technology, located at 306 Sentinel Drive, Suite 100, Annapolis Junction, MD, 20701. The funding would be used for neu-VISION.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger Member of Congress

C.A. Rappudy

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

1421 LONGWORTH BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 202-225-5261 202-225-3719 FAX



Congress of the United States

17TH DISTRICT, OHIO

March 13, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-128, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Center for Education and Research on Corrosion and Materials Performance in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the The University of Akron located at 302 Buchtel Mall, Akron, OH 44325-4719. These funds will be used to establish a comprehensive undergraduate education program in the field of corrosion engineering and science. I certify that I have no financial interest in this project.

Cordially,

Tim Ryan

Member of Congress

TR:mv



326 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 202-225-4761 202-226-9669 (FAX)



March 16, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Vet-Biz Initiative for National Sustainment (VINS) at the Navy in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Pueblo Economic Development Corporation, located at 301 N. Main Street Pueblo, Colorado 81002. The funding would be used to improve the ability of Service-Disabled Veteran Owned Small Businesses to match their capabilities with the unmet needs of the Department of Defense and the Navy for spare parts of deployed systems. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John T. Salazar Member of Congress



326 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 202-225-4761 202-226-9669 (FAX)



March 18, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1016 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for SupportNet for Frontline Providers for Traumatic Stress at Ft. Carson (SupportNet) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of Colorado at Colorado Springs located at 1420 Austin Bluffs Parkway, Colorado Springs, Colorado, 80933. The funding would be used to provide comprehensive support for the behavioral health employees treating mental health problems (e.g., Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD), Depression, Alcohol and Drug Addiction, etc.) among service personnel at Fort Carson, CO. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John T. Salazar Member of Congress

117 Segan

ENERGY AND COMMERCE

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States

House of Kepresentatives Washington, DC 20515—2003

www. sarbanes.house.gov

426 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
(202) 225-4016
FAX: (202) 225-4019
600 BALTIMORE AVENUE
SUITE 303
TOWSON, MD 21204
(410) 832-8890
FAX: (410) 832-8898
44 CALVERT STREET
SUITE 349
ANINAPOLIS, MD 21401
(410) 285-1679
FAX: (410) 295-1682

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
Committee on Appropriations
2112, Rayburn HOB
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

interest in the project. this account is Northrop Grumman Corporation, located at 1580A West Nursery Road, develop a high-resolution, lightweight Intelligence, Surveillance, and Reconnaissance MS A275, Linthicum, MD 21090. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial border security, and national event security missions. The entity requesting funding for Radar (VADER) in the FY 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. These funds will be used to (ISR) System supporting IED defeat, maritime surveillance, battlefield reconnaissance, I am forwarding a request for funding for the Vehicle and Dismount Exploitation

If you have any questions, please contact Jim Notter of my staff at 202-225-4016

Sincerely,

UJohn P. Sarbanes
Member of Congress

380 DISTRICT, MARYLAND

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States

Mouse of Kepresentatives Washington, DC 20515—2003

www. sarbanes.house.gov

426 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING (202) 225-4016
FAX: (202) 225-9219
600 BALTIMORE AVENUE
SUITE 303

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 832-8890 Fax: (410) 832-8898 FAX: (410) 832-8898 Fax: (410) 295-1682 Fax: (410) 295-1682

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 2112, Rayburn HOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

the project. Annapolis, MD 21401. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in for this account is Voxtec International, located at 20 Ridgely Avenue, Suite 301, benefiting U.S. military personnel worldwide. The entity requesting additional funding to further develop machine-based language translation (MBLT) technologies, thereby Collection System in the FY 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. These funds will be used I am forwarding a request for funding for the Real-Time Tactical Intelligence

If you have any questions, please contact Jim Notter of my staff at 202-225-4016.

Sincerely,

✓John P. Sarbanes Member of Congress

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States

Nashington, DC 20515—2003

www. sarbanes.house.gov

426 CANINON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
(202) 225-4016
FAX: (202) 225-9219
600 BALTIMORE AVENULE
SUITE 303
TOWSON, MD 21204
(410) 832-8890
FAX: (410) 832-8898
44 CALVERT STREEY
SUITE 349
ANINAPOLIS, MD 21401
(410) 295-1682

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis
Ranking Member
Committee on Appropriations
2112, Rayburn HOB
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

interest in the project. account is Applied Signal Technology Inc., located at 306 Sentinel Drive, Suite 100, and homeland security personnel. The entity requesting additional funding for this within cargo and baggage, thereby increasing the safety and effectiveness of both military contraband within vehicles and trucks, behind walls, inside hidden compartments, and develop technologies for the detection and identification of high explosives and other I am forwarding a request for funding for neu Vision – Intelligent Explosives Detection in the FY 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. These funds will be used to Annapolis Junction, MD 20701. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial

If you have any questions, please contact Jim Notter of my staff at 202-225-4016

Sincerely,

John P. Sarbanes

Member of Congress

ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

THE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1801

429 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–1801 (202) 225–3015

110 VETERANS BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 METAIRIE, LA 70005 (504) 837–1259

> 21454 KOOP DRIVE, SUITE 1E MANDEVILLE, LA 70471 (985) 893–9064

112 SOUTH CYPRESS STREET HAMMOND, LA 70403 (985) 340–2185

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H0218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense, Other Procurement, Navy, Enterprise Information Technology account. The entity to receive funding for this project is SSC Atlantic New Orleans, SPAWAR, Navy, 2251 Lakeshore Drive, New Orleans, LA 70145. It is my understanding that the funding is for the Space and Naval Warfare Systems Center (SSC) Atlantic New Orleans Office that will provide technology services and support to the Department of the Navy, Department of Defense, and other Federal agencies. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Steve Scalise

ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

THE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1801

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington D.C. 20515

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense, Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy, account Warfighter Sustainment Applied Research. The entity to receive funding for this project is Tulane University, 6823 St. Charles Avenue, New Orleans, LA, 70118. It is my understanding that the funding is for Tulane and Xavier to work with ONR and other DoD partners on a biosensors and risk assessment technologies program and biosensors developed through this program provide real-time information about the threats from bioterrorism and environmental polluters, allowing DoD to respond more effectively and at less expense than other analytical methods. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress [OR: was named after Representative John Doe in 1983]; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Steve Scallse

Member of Congress

429 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–1801 (202) 225–3015

110 VETERANS BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 METAIRIE, LA 70005 (504) 837–1259

> 21454 KOOP DRIVE, SUITE 1E MANDEVILLE, LA 70471 (985) 893–9064

> 112 SOUTH CYPRESS STREET HAMMOND, LA 70403 (985) 340–2185

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

SUBCOMMITTED ON DEPARTMENT OPERATIONS, OVERSCOOL, DUTAITION AND FORESTRY

SJECOMMITTIE DA GENEPAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

SUBGRAMUTEE ON TION SCOTTUPE AND ORGANIC ACRICULTURE

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS

CHARMAN, SUPCOMMITTEE ON ENANCE AND YAX

SUCCOMMITTEE ON PROJUCTIVE DIVISORITY ON

COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET



The 111th Congress U.S. House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

KURT SCHRADER FIETH DISTRICT, OFFISION

1416 Longworth Butteins Washington, DC 20015 202-225-5711 Fax: 202-225-5698

> 494 State Sport i Suite 210 Salem, OH 97301 503-688-9100 Fax: 503-558-5017

March 17, 2009

The Honorable John P. Murtha Chairman Appropriations Subcommittee on Defense Room H-149 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha:

I am requesting funding for the Permanent Magnet Generator – Wave Energy Buoy in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

Columbia Power Technologies, LLC 1148 Kelley Engineering Center, Room 3079 Corvallis, Oregon 97331

The funding would be used for research, development and commercial production. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

KURT SCHRADER Member of Congress

Lehel.

ALLYSON Y. SCHWARTZ

13TH DISTRICT, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
SELECT REVENUE MEASURES
SOCIAL SECURITY

COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3813

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 330 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TEL: (202) 225–6111 FAX: (202) 226–0611

DISTRICT OFFICES:

7219 Frankford Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19135 Tel: (215) 335–3355 Fax: (215) 333–4508

706 West Avenue Jenkintown, PA 19046 Tel: (215) 517–6572 Fax: (215) 517–6575

www.house.gov/schwartz

April 02, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Ceramic Membrane - 10(X) Times More Energy For Battery Systems in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **MaxPower, Inc**141 Christopher Lane
Harleysville, PA 19438

The funding would be used for developing a ceramic membrane for battery systems which will increase the high energy density levels by a factor of 10(x) times in a Li-Air battery system.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Allyson Y. Schwartz Member of Congress DAVID SCOTT

13TH DISTRICT, GEORGIA

WWW.HOUSE.GOV/DAVIDSCOTT

DAVID.SCOTT@MAIL.HOUSE.GOV

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515—1013

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

March 30, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Appropriations Committee Room H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for Georgia Institute of Technology: Advanced SAM Hardware Simulator Development - ITEAMS, in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Georgia Institute of Technology, located in Atlanta, Georgia 30332. The funding would be used for a missile simulator. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project

Sincerely,

David Scott

CAROL SHEA-PORTER FIRST DISTRICT, NEW HAMPSHIRE

1330 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-5456 (202) 225-5822 (FAX)

> 33 LOWELL STREET MANCHESTER, NH 03101 (603) 641-9536 (603) 641-9561 (FAX)

104 WASHINGTON STREET DOVER, NH 03820 (603) 743-4813 (603) 743-5956 (FAX)



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

READINESS

MILITARY PERSONNEL

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

WORKFORCE PROTECTION **HEALTHY FAMILIES AND COMMUNITIES**

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

INSULAR AFFAIRS, OCEANS AND WILDLIFE NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS AND PUBLIC LANDS

www.shea-porter.house.gov

April 03, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Robust Composite Structural Core for Army Helicopters in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Albany Engineered Composites** 112 Airport Drive Rochester, NH 03867

The funding would be used for a robust structural core material to replace honeycomb on Army helicopters.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

CAROL SHEA-PORTER FIRST DISTRICT, NEW HAMPSHIRE

1330 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225–5456 (202) 225–5822 (Fax)

> 33 LOWELL STREET MANCHESTER, NH 03101 (603) 641–9536 (603) 641–9561 (FAX)

104 Washington Street Dover, NH 03820 (603) 743–4813 (603) 743–5956 (Fax)



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

READINESS
MILITARY PERSONNEL

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

Workforce Protection
HEALTHY FAMILIES AND COMMUNITIES

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

Insular Affairs, Oceans and Wildlife National Parks, Forests and Public Lands

www.shea-porter.house.gov

April 03, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Mission Helmet Recording System in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Wilcox Industries Corp.**25 Piscataqua Drive
Newington, NH 03801

The funding would be used for a Mission Helmet Record System to enhance current intelligence gathering capabilities.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Carol Shea-Porter Member of Congress

HEATH SHULER

11th District, North Carolina

422 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING Washington, DC 20515 Phone (202) 225-6401 FAX (202) 226-6422

356 BILTMORE AVENUE, SUITE 400 ASHEVILLE, NC 28801 PHONE (828) 252-1651 FAX (828) 252-8734



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 29515

Dear Chairman Obey,

I am requesting funding for North Carolina National Guard Family Assistance Centers. The entity to receive funding for this project is North Carolina National Guard, located at 4105 Reedy Creek Road Raleigh, North Carolina 27607. The funding would be used for establishing Family Assistance Centers across the state to allow the NCNG to provide consistent and continuous vital support and services to the families of members of the NCNG and the Armed Services. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

If you have any questions, please contact Sean O'Brien of my staff at 202-225-6401.

Sincerely.

Heath Shuler Member of Congress DEPUTY AT-LARGE WHIP

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

SMALL BUSINESS SUBCOMMITTEE ON RUBAL DEVELOPMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND TRADE CHAIRMAN

ADAM SMITH

9TH DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

2402 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-8901

> DISTRICT OFFICE: 2209 PACIFIC AVENUE SUITE B TACOMA, WA 98402 (253) 593-6600

TOLL FREE 1-888-SMITH09 http://www.house.gov/adamsmith/

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4709

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES: CHAIRMAN, TERRORISM, UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS AND CAPABILITIES

AIR AND LAND FORCES

PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:
TERRORISM/HUMAN INTELLIGENCE,
ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE
TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE

VICE CHAIR, NEW DEMOCRAT COALITION

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for a project titled Multi-dose Closed-loop pH Monitoring System for Platelets in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

Blood Cell Storage 146 North Canal Street, Suite #103 Seattle, WA 98103

This project will help develop a system to allow military blood banks to monitor the viability of multiple platelet storage bags. This is a good use of taxpayer funds because it will improve survivability, ensure better medical treatment outcomes, and greatly aid current combat casualty care efforts regarding hemorrhage control testing and evaluation.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Adam Smith

ADAM SMITH

9th District, Washington

2402 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-8901

DISTRICT OFFICE:

2209 PACIFIC AVENUE SUITE B TACOMA, WA 98402 (253) 593-6600

TOLL FREE 1-888-SMITH09 http://www.house.gov/adamsmith/

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4709

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES: CHAIRMAN, TERRORISM, UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS AND CAPABILITIES

AIR AND LAND FORCES

PERMANENT SELECT
COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:
TERRORISM/HUMAN INTELLIGENCE,
ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE
TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE

VICE CHAIR, NEW DEMOCRAT COALITION

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for a project titled Optical Neural Techniques for Combat and Post-Trauma Healthcare in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

Lockheed Martin Aculight 22121 20th Avenue SE Bothell, WA 98021

This project will continue the development of a technology to address hearing loss in military personnel and veterans. This is a good use of taxpayer funds because it will save the Federal government money in benefits paid for hearing loss and improve the quality of life for wounded warriors and veterans.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Adam Smith

ADAM SMITH

9TH DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

2402 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-8901

DISTRICT OFFICE:

2209 PACIFIC AVENUE SUITE B TACOMA, WA 98402 (253) 593-6600 TOLL FREE 1-888-SMITH09

http://www.house.gov/adamsmith/

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4709

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEES: CHAIRMAN, TERRORISM, UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS AND CAPABILITIES

AIR AND LAND FORCES

PERMANENT SELECT
COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:
TERRORISM/HUMAN INTELLIGENCE,
ANALYSIS, AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE
TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE

VICE CHAIR, NEW DEMOCRAT COALITION

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations H218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for a project titled Regenerative Medicine to Address Acute Hearing Loss in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is:

Fate Therapeutics 1124 Columbia Street, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98104

This funding will be used to develop a therapy and cure for hearing loss in military personnel and veterans by applying adult stem cell research. This is a good use of taxpayer funds because it will save the Federal government money in benefits paid for hearing loss and improve the quality of life for wounded warriors and veterans.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Adam Smith

CHRISTOPHER H. SMITH

4TH DISTRICT, New JERSEY

CONSTITUENT SERVICE CENTERS: 1540 Kuser Road, Suite A9 Hamilton, NJ 08619-3828 (609) 585-7878 TTY (609) 585-3650

108 Lacey Road, Suite 38A Whiting, NJ 08759–1331 (732) 350–2300

2373 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515-3004 (202) 225-3765

http://chrissmith.house.gov



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

March 30, 2009



WESTERN HEMISPHERE SUBCOMMITTEE

COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE

AFRICA AND GLOBAL HEALTH

RANKING MEMBER

COMMITTEES:

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEE

RANKING MEMBER

CONGRESSIONAL-EXECUTIVE COMMISSION ON CHINA

RANKING MEMBER

DEAN. NEW JERSEY DELEGATION

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Act, Operation and Maintenance, Army Account for Re-establishing Ties: The Road from Warrior to the Community. Funding for this project will go to New Jersey Department of Military and Veterans Affairs. It is my understanding that the funding would be used to help successfully transition returning soldiers back in civilian life. The NJ National Guard has developed a multi-tiered program to address the needs of the returning combat veteran. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.



VIC SNYDER
20 DISTRICT, ARKANSAS

HOME OFFICE: 1501 N. UNIVERSITY AVENUE #150 LITTLE ROCK, AR 72207–5230 (501) 324–5941 FAX (501) 324–5029 TDD (501) 324–5922

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **D**€ 20515-0402

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE: 2210 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BLILLDING WASHINGTON, DC 20815-0402 (202) 228-2506 FAX (202) 225-5903

web: www.house.gov/snyder/

April 01, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for \$2,000,000.00 in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: University of Arkansas at Little Rock 2801 S. University Ave. Little Rock, AR 72204

The funding would be used for Information Quality Tools for Persistent Surveillance Data Sets.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Vic Snyder

114 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–2211 (202) 225–9187 (FAX)

5727 SOUTH LEWIS, SUITE 520 TULSA, OK 74105 (918) 749-0014 (918) 749-0781 (FAX)

401 SOUTH JOHNSTONE AVENUE, SUITE 348
BARTLESVILLE, OK 74003-6619
(918) 336-6500

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

sullivan.house.gov

April 2, 2009

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND AIR QUALITY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, TRADE, AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ENERGY INDEPENDENCE AND GLOBAL WARMING

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Defense Appropriations Bill, Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy (Marine Corps), USMC Advanced Technology Demonstration Account for Ground Warfare Acoustical Combat System of Netted Sensors. The entity to receive funding for this project is GWACS Defense Inc. at Suite 191, 4500 South 129th East Ave., Tulsa, OK 74132. It is my understanding that the funding would go to accelerate completion of a new technology that is critical and urgently needed for small arms detection and location for future procurement (FY2010) for force protection and situational awareness at all command levels in open and urban terrain operations in Iraq and Afghanistan. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds or other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely.

John Sullivan

BETTY SUTTON
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT, OHIO

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND
INVESTIGATIONS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3513

DISTRICT OFFICES:

39 EAST MARKET STREET, LL#1 AKRON, OHIO 44308 (330) 865-8450 FAX: (330) 865-8470

205 WEST 20™ STREET SUITE M230 LORAIN, OHIO 44052 (440) 245-5350 FAX: (440) 245-5355 TOLL FREE: 1-866-317-9980

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1721 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3401 FAX: (202) 225-2266

www.sutton.house.gov

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for Armament Research, Development and Engineering Center: Advanced Materials & Process for Armament Structures (AMPAS) in the Fiscal Year 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is the American Engineering and Manufacturing, Inc., located at 4622 French Creek Road, Sheffield Village, Ohio 44054. The funding would be used to provide significantly lighter components for military equipment resulting in ease of use and transport of equipment. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in the project.

If you have any questions, please contact Alyssa Plakas on my staff at (202) 225-3401.

Sincerely,

Betty Sutton

Member of Congress

the Sutton

BETTY SUTTON
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT, OHIO

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3513

DISTRICT OFFICES:

39 EAST MARKET STREET, LL#1 AKRON, OHIO 44308 (330) 865-8450 FAX: (330) 865-8470

205 WEST 20™ STREET
SUITE M230
LORAIN, OHIO 44052
(440) 245-5350
FAX: (440) 245-5355
TOLL FREE: 1-866-317-9980

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1721 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3401 FAX: (202) 225-2266

www.sutton.house.gov

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for the Center for Education and Research on Corrosion and Materials Performance in the Fiscal Year 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of Akron, located at 302 Buchtel Mall, Akron, OH 44325-4719. The funding would be used to establish a comprehensive undergraduate education program in the field of corrosion engineering and science. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in the project.

If you have any questions, please contact Alyssa Plakas on my staff at (202) 225-3401.

Sincerely,

Betty Sutton

BETTY SUTTON
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT, OHIO

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND
INVESTIGATIONS

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3513

DISTRICT OFFICES:

39 EAST MARKET STREET, LL#1 AKRON, OHIO 44308 (330) 865-8450 FAX: (330) 865-8470

205 WEST 20" STREET
SUITE M230
LORAIN, OHIO 44052
(440) 245-5350
FAX: (440) 245-5355
TOLL FREE: 1-866-317-9980

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1721 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3401 FAX: (202) 225-2266

www.sutton.house.gov

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey:

I am requesting funding for HighPower, Lightweight Zinc-Air Battery in the Fiscal Year 2010 Defense Appropriations bill. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Energizer Battery Manufacturing, located at 25225 Detroit Road, Westlake OH, 44145. The funding would be used to conclude the efforts to develop more power-capable electrodes for the zinc-air battery system. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in the project.

If you have any questions, please contact Alyssa Plakas on my staff at (202) 225-3401.

Sincerely,

Betty Sutton

JOHN TANNER 8TH DISTRICT TENNESSEE

www.house.gov/tanner



CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WASHINGTON, DC 20515-4208

HOUSE NATO PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY DELEGATION CHAIRMAN

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

FOREIGN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

April 03, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Mine Resistant Ambush Protected Vehicle Virtual Trainers (MRAP-VVT)** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Tennessee Army National Guard** 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204

The funding would be used for Mine Resistant Ambush Protected Vehicle Virtual Trainers (MRAP-VVT) to train soldiers to operate this new family of Army vehicles that is being fielded and deployed in support of current operations in Iraq and Afghanistan.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

CHAIRMAN.

SUBCOMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC FORCES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AIR AND LAND

SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER, RESOURCES AND THE ENVIRONMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AVIATION

CHAIR, NEW DEMOCRAT COALITION

NATO PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY, MEMBER

REGIONAL WHIP

Ellen D. Tauscher Congress of the United States House of Representatives 10th District, California

April 3rd, 2009

www.tauscher.house.gov

2459 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE (202) 225-1880

FAX (202) 225-5914

2121 NORTH CALIFORNIA BOULEVARD

SUITE 555 WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

TELEPHONE (925) 932-8899

FAX (925) 932-8159

2000 CADENASSO DRIVE

SUITE A

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

TELEPHONE (707) 428-7792 FAX (707) 438-0523

420 WEST 3RD STREET ANTIOCH, CA 94509 TELEPHONE (925) 757-7187

FAX (925) 757-7056

The Honorable John Murtha Chairman Subcommittee on Defense Appropriations Committee H-149, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha,

I am requesting funding for the ACES 5 Ejection Seat in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Goodrich Corporation, located at 3414 South 5th Street, Phoenix, AZ 85040-1169. The funding would be used to complete the qualification testing necessary to provide the Air Force the ACES 5 ejection seat, which is the modular and improved version of the ACES ejection seat which is the common seat currently found on almost every Air Force combat aircraft.

I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Ellen O. Tauscher

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

CHAIRMAN,

SUBCOMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC FORCES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AIR AND LAND

SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT
AND INVESTIGATIONS

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER, RESOURCES AND THE ENVIRONMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AVIATION

CHAIR, NEW DEMOCRAT COALITION

NATO PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY, MEMBER

REGIONAL WHIP

Ellen G. Tauscher
Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
10th District, California

April 3rd, 2009

2459 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515

2121 NORTH CALIFORNIA BOULEVAF SUITE 555 WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 TELEPHONE (925) 932–8899 FAX (925) 932–8159

> 2000 CADENASSO DRIVE SUITE A FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 TELEPHONE (707) 428-7792 FAX (707) 438-0523

420 WEST 3RD STREET ANTIOCH, CA 94509 TELEPHONE (925) 757-7187 FAX (925) 757-7056

www.tauscher.house.gov

The Honorable John Murtha Chairman Subcommittee on Defense Appropriations Committee H-149, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha,

I am requesting funding for the Improved Reformed Methanol Fuel Cell (RMFC) Development for Air Force Battlefield Renewable Integrated Tactical Energy System (BRITES) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Ultracell Corporation, located at 399 Lindberg Avenue, Livermore, CA 94551. The funding would be used to improve the currently U.S. mass produced Ultracell Reformed Methanol Fuel Cell design to meet the requirements for the Air Force Battlefield Renewable Integrated Tactical Energy System weight limit of ten pounds. The Ultracell Reformed Methanol Fuel Cell design has been certified by Army CERDEC in 2008 to meet all stored energy device requirements for safety, performance, and environmental compliance (MIL-STD-801F).

I certify that I do not have any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Ellen O. Tauscher Member of Congress GENE TAYLOR
4TH DISTRICT, MISSISSIPPI

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

CHAIRMAN
SUBCOMMITTEE ON SEAPOWER AND
EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

http://www.house.gov/genetaylor

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-2404

May 22, 2009

2269 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–2404 (202) 225–5772 FAX: (202) 225–7074

> DISTRICT OFFICES: 2424 14TH STREET GULFPORT, MS 39501 (228) 864-7670

701 MAIN STREET SUITE 215 HATTIESBURG, MS 39401 (601) 582-3246

2900 GOVERNMENT STREET, SUITE B OCEAN SPRINGS, MS 39564 (228) 872-7950

> 527 CENTRAL AVENUE LAUREL, MS 39440 (601) 425-3905

412 HWY 90, SUITE 8 BAY ST. LOUIS, MS 39520 (228) 469–9235

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee Room H-218 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee Room H-218 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Lightweight Small Caliber Ammunition Production Initiative in fiscal year 2009. The entity to receive funding for this project is MAC LLC, located at 13011 Road G, Bay St. Louis, MS 39520. The funding would be used for development of the Lightweight Small Caliber Ammunition Production Initiative. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

With kind regards, I am

Sincerely

GENE TAYLOR
Member of Congress

GT: hd

HARRY TEAGUE 2NO DISTRICT, NEW MEXICO

WASHINGTON OFFICE 1007 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: (202) 225–2365 FAX: (202) 225–9599

http://teague.house.gov



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3102

COMMITTEES: TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

WATER, RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

VETERANS' AFFAIRS ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

HEALTH

April 02, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Holloman High Speed Test Track in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: Holloman High Speed Test Track
1521 Test Track Road
Holloman AFB, NM 88330

The funding would be used for technology to demonstrate the ability to conduct low cost flight tests in a controlled and vibration-free environment.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Harry Teague

HARRY TEAGUE 2ND DISTRICT, NEW MEXICO

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1007 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: (202) 225-2365 FAX: (202) 225-9599

http://teague.house.gov



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3102

COMMITTEES: TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES

RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

WATER, RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

HEALTH

April 02, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Algal Biofuels for Aviation in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **New Mexico State University** MSC 3 RES P.O. Box 30001 Las Cruces, NM 88003

The funding would be used for developing algal biofuels for aviation and optimizing gas turbine design for these algal biofuels..

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Harry Teague

HARRY TEAGUE

2NO DISTRICT, NEW MEXICO

WASHINGTON OFFICE:

1007 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 Phone: (202) 225-2365 Fax: (202) 225-8589

http://teague.house.gov



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3102

COMMITTEES: TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

WATER, RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

VETERANS' AFFAIRS
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

HEALTH

April 03, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Playas Training and Research Center Joint Training Experiment in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **New Mexico Tech University** 801 Leroy Place Socorro, NM 87605

y league

The funding would be used for the establishmet of the Playas Training and Research Center (PTRC) as a Joint National Training and Experimentations Site for the National Guard Bureau (NGB), as well as the National Guards of the various states and territories.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Harry Teague

HARRY TEAGUE 2ND DISTRICT, NEW MEXICO

WASHINGTON OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: (202) 225–2365 FAX: (202) 225–3599

http://teague.house.gov



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Wlashington, DC 20515-3102

COMMITTEES: TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES

RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

WATER, RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

VETERANS' AFFAIRS ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

HEALT

September 25, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **New Mexico National Guard Counterdrug Support Program** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **New Mexico National Guard** 47 Bataan Blvd Santa Fe, NM 87508

The funding would be used for **preventing drug trafficking across the New Mexico-Mexico** border.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Harry Teague

HARRY TEAGUE

WASHINGTON OFFICE 1007 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: (202) 225–2365 FAX: (202) 225–9599

http://teague.house.gov



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3102

COMMITTEES: TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

WATER, RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

VETERANS' AFFAIRS ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

HEALTH

September 25, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Phase II, Regional Partnership – Ft. Bliss, WSMR, Holloman in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **White Sands Missile Range**TEDT-WS-CS, 100 Headquarters Avenue
White Sands Missile Range, NM 88002

The funding would be used for developing Phase II of the Regional Partnership which is Common Regional Operational Systems to enable efficient and effective mission scheduling and real-time monitoring of all testing and training missions at Fort Bliss, TX; White Sands Missile Range, NM; and Holloman AFB, NM.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Harry Teague

MICHAEL R. TURNER

3RD DISTRICT, OHIO

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

RANKING MEMBER
SUBCOMMITTEE ON
STRATEGIC FORCES

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT REFORM

ASSISTANT MINORITY WHIP



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

1740 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-6465

DISTRICT OFFICES:

120 WEST 3RD STREET SUITE 305 DAYTON, OH 45402 (937) 225–2843

61 EAST MAIN STREET WILMINGTON, OH 45177 (937) 383-8931

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for Advanced Technical Intelligence Center (ATIC) in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Advanced Technical Intelligence Center for Human Capital Development (ATIC), 2685 Hibiscus Way, Suite 110, Beavercreek, OH 45431. The funding being requested will enable ATIC to continue and expand its mission to educate future technical intelligence experts while conducting basic research necessary to sustain technology advancements in support of the Intelligence Community and the warfighter. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Sincerely,

Michael R. Turner

MELVIN L. WATT 12TH DISTRICT NORTH CAROLINA



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3312

March 24, 2009

COMMITTEES
FINANCIAL SERVICES

CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND CONSUMER CREDIT

JUDICIARY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE CONSTITUTION, CIVIL RIGHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COURTS,
THE INTERNET AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

The Honorable John Murtha, Chairman Subcommittee on Defense H-149, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable C.W. Bill Young Subcommittee on Defense 2407 Rayburn Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Murtha and Ranking Member Young:

I am requesting funding for "Army National Guard (ARNG) Soldier/Family Support: North Carolina National Guard (NCNG) Family Assistance Center Pilot Program" in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the North Carolina National Guard, located at the Claude T. Bowers Military Center, 4105 Reedy Creek Road Raleigh, NC 27607.

The funding will be used to establish Family Assistance Centers across the state to better serve the various needs of widely distributed NCNG families.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Melvin L. Watt

MLW/edo

JOE WILSON 2ND DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA

ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

COMMITTEES:

ARMED SERVICES
RANKING, PERSONNEL SUBCOMMITTEE

FOREIGN AFFAIRS
EDUCATION AND LABOR
HOUSE POLICY

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

AIKEN*
ALLENDALE
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
CALHOUN*
HAMPTON
JASPER
LEXINGTON
ORANGEBURG*
RICHLAND*
(*PARTS OF)

COUNTIES:

W. ERIC DELL CHIEF OF STAFF AND COUNSEL

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for Next Generation High Strength Glass Fibers for Ballistic Armor in Fiscal Year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: AGY Holding Corporation 2556 Wagener Road Aiken, SC 29801

It is my understanding that the funding would be used for accelerating the development of next generation high strength glass fibers for armor. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely.

Toz Wilson

JOE WILSON Member of Congress

MIDLANDS OFFICE: 1700 SUNSET BLVD. (US 378), SUITE 1 WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169 (803) 939–0041 FAX: (803) 939–0078 212 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515-4002
(202) 225-2452
FAX: (202) 225-2455
www.joewilson.house.gov

LOWCOUNTRY OFFICE: 903 PORT REPUBLIC STREET P.O. BOX 1538 BEAUFORT, SC 29901 (843) 521–2530 FAX: (843) 521–2535

JOE WILSON 2ND DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA

ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

COMMITTEES:
ARMED SERVICES
RANKING, PERSONNEL SUBCOMMITTEE

FOREIGN AFFAIRS
EDUCATION AND LABOR
HOUSE POLICY

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

AIKEN*
ALLENDALE
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
CALHOUN*
HAMPTON
JASPER
LEXINGTON
ORANGEBURG*
RICHLAND*
(*PARTS OF)

COUNTIES:

W. ERIC DELL
CHIEF OF STAFF
AND COUNSEL

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for the Controlled Humidity Protection for McEntire Joint National Guard Base (SCANG Facilities) in Fiscal Year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: South Carolina Air National Guard, McEntire JNGB 1325 South Carolina Road Eastover, SC 29044

It is my understanding that the funding would be used for control humidity in aviation support facilities that house spare parts, tools, support and test equipment, munitions, and weapons. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely.

JOE WILSON Member of Congress

MIDLANDS OFFICE: 1700 SUNSET BLVD. (US 378), SUITE 1 WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169 (803) 939–0041 FAX: (803) 939–0078 212 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515-4002
(202) 225-2452
FAX: (202) 225-2455
www.ioewilson.house.gov

Lowcountry Office: 903 Port Republic Street P.O. Box 1538 BEAUFORT, SC 29901 (843) 521–2530 FAX: (843) 521–2535

JOE WILSON 2ND DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA

ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

COMMITTEES:

ARMED SERVICES
RANKING, PERSONNEL SUBCOMMITTEE

FOREIGN AFFAIRS
EDUCATION AND LABOR
HOUSE POLICY

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

AIKEN*
ALLENDALE
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
CALHOUN*
HAMPTON
JASPER
LEXINGTON
ORANGEBURG*
RICHLAND*
(*PARTS OF)

COUNTIES:

W. ERIC DELL
CHIEF OF STAFF
AND COUNSEL

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding for the Tactical Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) Heavy Fuel Engine in Fiscal Year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: XRD Inc. (XRDi)
103 Industrial Village Road
Beaufort, SC 29906

It is my understanding that the funding would be used for implementing a light weight military fuel engine for a tactical UAV program. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely.

Toz Wilson

JOE WILSON Member of Congress

MIDLANDS OFFICE: 1700 SUNSET BLVD. (US 378), SUITE 1 WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169 (803) 939–0041 FAX: (803) 939–0078 212 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515-4002
(202) 225-2452
FAX: (202) 225-2455
www.joewilson.house.gov

Lowcountry Office: 903 Port Republic Street P.O. Box 1538 BEAUFORT, SC 29901 (843) 521–2530 FAX: (843) 521–2535

DAVID WU 1ST DISTRICT, OREGON

2338 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–3702 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–0855

> 620 SOUTHWEST MAIN STREET SUITE 606 PORTLAND, OR 97205 TELEPHONE: (503) 326–2901 (800) 422–4003

> > http://www.house.gov/wu



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515-3701

COMMITTEES:

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

CHAIRMAN, TECHNOLOGY AND INNOVATION

SPACE AND AERONAUTICS

EDUCATION AND LABOR

HIGHER EDUCATION, LIFELONG LEARNING, AND COMPETITIVENESS
HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS
TERRORISM, NONPROLIFERATION, AND TRADE

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth H.O.B. Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Assessment of Alternative Energy for Aircraft Ground Equipment project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Lektro, Inc., located at 1190 SE Flightline Drive, Warrenton, OR 94146. The funding would be used to conduct an assessment of alternatives to diesel and gasoline powered aviation tugs and aviation ground equipment.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

David Wu Member of Congress DAVID WU

1st District, Oregon

2338 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515–3702 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–0855

> 620 SOUTHWEST MAIN STREET SUITE 606 PORTLAND, OR 97205 TELEPHONE: (503) 326–2901 (800) 422–4003

> > http://www.house.gov/wu



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515-3701

COMMITTEES:

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

CHAIRMAN, TECHNOLOGY AND INNOVATION
SPACE AND AERONAUTICS

EDUCATION AND LABOR

HIGHER EDUCATION, LIFELONG LEARNING, AND COMPETITIVENESS

HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

TERRORISM, NONPROLIFERATION, AND TRADE

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth H.O.B. Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Initiative to Advance Adaptive Petascale Supercomputing project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is Intel Corporation, located at 2111 NE 25th Avenue, Hillsboro, OR 97124. The funding would be used for to accelerate advances in adaptive supercomputing technologies.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

David Wu

DON YOUNG

CONGRESSMAN FOR ALL ALASKA

WASHINGTON OFFICE

2111 RAYBURN BUILDING TELEPHONE 202/225-5765 WWW.HOUSE.GOV/DONYOUNG/



Congress of the United States House of Representatibes Mashington, AC 20515

April 1, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218, The Capitol Washington DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth Washington DC 20515

RANKING MEMBER COMMITTEE ON RESOURCES

COMMITTEE ON

TRANSPORTATION

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis,

I am requesting funding in the FY10 Department of Defense Appropriations Act for Alkan Shelter, LLC. The entity to receive funding for this project is located at 1701 South Cushman Street, Fairbanks, AK 99701. It is my understanding that the funding would be used for development of an Electromagnetic Interference Hardened Expandable Rigid Wall Shelter. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any direct financial interest in this project.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Office Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Congressmån for All Alaska

Other Congressionally Directed Spending Items

FY 2010

Certification Letters

HEATH SHULER

11th District, North Carolina

422 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-6401 FAX (202) 226-6422

356 BILTMORE AVENUE, SUITE 400 ASHEVILLE, NC 28801 PHONE (828) 252-1651 FAX (828) 252-8734



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, IC 20515—3311

DEPUTY AT-LARGE WHIP

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Surcommittee on Highways and Transit

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS

Subcommittee on Rural Development, Entrepreneurship and Trade Chairman

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 29515

Dear Chairman Obey,

I am requesting funding for a partial settlement of the North Shore Road issue. The entity to receive funding for this project is Swain County, NC, located at P.O. Box 2321, Bryson City, NC 28713. The funding would be used for Language to provide for a partial settlement of the North Shore Road issue in Swain County, NC. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

If you have any questions, please contact Sean O'Brien of my staff at 202-225-6401.

Heath Shuler